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ABBREVIATIONS 

Unless a city or town is located out¬ 
side of Maine, the state is not 
given. 

a. —age 
abt.—about 
b. —born 
bp.—baptised 
d.—died 
dau.—daughter 
G.V.R.—Georgetown Vital Records 
inf.—infancy 
int.—intention of marriage 
m.—married 
P.V.R.—Phippsburg Vital Records 
s.—son 
unm.—unmarried 
W.V.R.—Winslow Vital Records 
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Preface 
This genealogy of some of the descendants of Alexander Drummond is 

based upon the voluminous, painstaking data collected and arranged by Josiah 
Hayden Drummond from 1854 to his death in October, 1902. His interest in 
genealogy began, and was stimulated, in 1854 when Deacon Alexander Drum¬ 
mond of Bangor (No. 68) gave him his genealogical notes on Alexander 
Drummond with the expectation that he would continue the work. Deacon 
Drummond had his information chiefly from the memory of his grandmother, 
who was the granddaughter of Alexander Drummond. Mr. Drummond found 
it exceedingly accurate and adopted much of it as authority. He was intensely 
interested in the study of genealogy and in the course of his work he amassed 
and arranged a large amount of notes on collateral lines, some of which are 
included in this work. This material was edited by Mrs. Ralph Conant of 
Augusta, Maine, and the information from Mr. Drummond’s death in 1902 
to the present time was carefully collected and checked by Mrs. Conant with 
the invaluable assistance of Miss Sara Drummond Lang of Waterville, Maine. 

Mr. Drummond published A Genealogy of John. Rogers of Marshfield and 

Some of His Descendants in 1898, and A Genealogy of Joshua Bean of Exeter, 

Brentwood, Gilmanton, New Hampshire, and Some of His Descendants was 

published in 1903. 
The Maine Historical Society has a large amount of comprehensive data 

collected by Mr. Drummond relating to the families of Bailey, Bean, Black- 
well, Cook, Cushing, Dean, Drummond, Foster, Hayden of Taunton, Massa¬ 
chusetts, McClenachan, Parker, Pierce, Rogers, and Williams and many others, 
as well as two volumes of genealogical notes of Maine families which were 
presented to the Society by Mr. Drummond. These were indexed by the 
Society in 1933. 

This book is published by Mr. Drummond’s grandsons. 
Joseph B. Drummond 
Wadleigh B. Drummond 
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The Ancient House of Drummond* 
Maurice Drummond, the first Thane of Lennox, was descended from the 

nobility of the Kingdom of Hungary. He was contemporary with Walter, the 

first great Stuart of Scotland, and King Malcolm III of Scotland, in whose 

reign the degrees of nobility and distinction of surnames began. 

Edward the Confessor, who had fled to Normandy for safety, was called 

home to reign about 1043 when England was freed from the Danish yoke of 

Hardy Canatus. Edward the Confessor, King of England, having no children, 

sent for his nephew, Edward the Outlaw, and his family, who had been sent 

for safety to King Solomon of Hungary. In the expedition returning to Eng¬ 

land with Edward the Outlaw was Maurice, a Hungarian nobleman who had 

charge of the ship. 

Edward the Outlaw died in 1057. Upon the death of Edward the Confessor 

in 1066 the English throne rightfully belonged to Edgar Athelin, son of Ed¬ 

ward the Outlaw. Edgar Athelin, apprehensive of his safety at the hands of 

William the Conqueror at the time of the Norman Conquest, set sail back to 

Hungary with his mother Agatha, and his sisters Margaret and Christiana. The 

ship was again under the charge of Maurice, the Hungarian nobleman. The 

ship was caught in a storm off the coast of Scotland, so they took refuge at the 

Firth of Forth in Scotland. Here they remained, and Malcolm III, King of 

Scotland, married Edgar Athelin’s sister Margaret in 1067. Maurice, the Hun¬ 

garian nobleman, highly esteemed by the Queen for his faithful services and 

for his skillful conduct of the ship, was honored with lands, offices, a coat of 

Arms suitable to his quality, and given the name of DRUMMOND. 

Previous to this time surnames were not in use, men being distinguished by 

adding their father’s name to their own, or the making of a name from some 

accident from their lives, or something remarkable in their body or mind. It 

now became necessary to employ a surname in order that the name might 

descend to posterity, the surname being taken from some notable action, from 

* This information is based upon "The Genealogy of The Most Noble and Ancient 
House of Drummond” published in Edinburgh M.DCCC.XXXI. printed by A. Balfour 
& Co., and by "a friend to vertue and the family” the Honourable William Drummond, 
afterwards first Viscount of Strathallan. Collected in the year 1681. "The Author en¬ 
joyed the best advantages for the prosecution of his labours, not only in obtaining the 
use of the several accounts drawn up by previous writers, but in having free access to 
original papers, and to every other source of information regarding the collateral branches 
of a Family to which he himself was nearly related, and finally became so distinguished 
an ornament.” 
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the birthplace, office, or lands, or from a quality of the body. So the Hungarian 
nobleman, Maurice, received his surname Drummond from the office as being 
captain director or Admiral of Prince Edgar Athelin. 'Tor Dromont or Drom¬ 
ond in diverfe nationes was the name of a fhip of a fwift courfe, and the cap- 
tane theirof was called Dromont or Dromoner: for proveing this affertion theire 
are authors very famous, fuch as W^illiam of Newberrie, Minfeus in the emen¬ 
dations of his Guide to the languages, John Piccard channon of St. Victor, 

Caffiodorus, Sigebert the historian ...” 
Pliny tells of a swift ship named Dromon. Thus were the Argonots so called 

from the ship Argos. In addition the name Drummond was occasioned from 
the tempest they endured at sea. Drummond—mont signifies the high hills of 
waters, or drum which in ancient Scottish language is a height. Und or ond is 
from the Latin unda, a wave. Thus heights, or high waves of waters. 

King Malcolm III also bestowed on this Hungarian nobleman, Maurice, a 
competent inheritance, and made him Thane or Senescal of Lennox, and as a 
lasting badge of honor from the King, a noble coat of Arms contrived to repre¬ 

sent his condition and achievements. Thus: 
"Or, 3 barrs unds G; a helmet, wreath, coronet, and manteling fuitable to 

his degree j and for a creft a bloodhound of the 2d langued, armed, coloured 
of the 1; with two wyld naked men for fupporters, wreathed about the body 
and head with ivy, each beareing on his fhoulder a club raguled, and gaulthrops 
lying fcattered about theire feet; with this motto, GANGE WARRILY.” 

Maurice Drummond was naturalized a Scot, but records are lacking as to 
whom he married. A Franciscan friar, Adam Abel, in his history of Scotland, 
refers to the fact that Maurice came into Scotland from Hungary with Queen 
Margaret "whereof the pofterity have preferved ane uninterrupted and fixed 
perfuasion.” Maurice left two sons, the elder called Malcolm after his master 
and King. He became the second Thane of Lennox. The other son was called 
Maurice. From this Hungarian nobleman, Maurice, the father, lineally de¬ 
scended all the families of Drummond. He died on the field of battle at Alnich 
in 1093 with King Malcolm III and Prince Edward. 

I 
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Josiah Hayden Drummond, LL.D. 
By Hon. Marquis Fayette King, of Portland, Me. 

Josiah Hayden® Drummond was born in Winslow, Maine, August 30, 

1827. He entered Waterville (now Colby) College in 1842, and was grad¬ 

uated in 1846 at the early age of nineteen years. In his junior year he was 

instrumental in establishing the Xi Chapter of Delta Kappa Epsilon, pre¬ 

sided at its first meeting, and fifty years later presided at the anniversary 

exercises, on which occasion he was made the recipient of a magnificent 

loving cup. His alma mater ever received his loyal support and loving serv¬ 

ice, and for forty-five years he was a member of its Board of Trustees, being 

chairman of the Board since 1888, with a record of almost constant attend¬ 

ance. In recognition of his merit, the Institution conferred upon him the 

degree of Doctor of Laws, in 1871. 

Like most farmer’s boys, he had largely to depend upon his own earnings 

to pay the expense of his higher education, and for this purpose a portion 

of the time during his student life was devoted to teaching. He not only 

taught in the common schools, but served as preceptor in the academies at 

China and Vassalboro, making friends among his pupils that continued 

through life. 

He read law under the direction of Messrs. Boutelle and Noyes, of Water¬ 

ville, was admitted to the bar of Kennebec County in 1850, and was im¬ 

mediately intrusted with an important commission that required his pres¬ 

ence in California. There were at this time but few educated lawyers in that 

State, and the execution of the laws was often in the hands of irresponsible 

parties. He was admitted to practice in the California courts, and after ful¬ 

filling his commission to the satisfaction of his client, was preparing to lo¬ 

cate permanently, when he received a letter from Mr. Boutelle advising him 

of his intention of retiring from business and inviting him to return to Wa¬ 

terville and take the office of his late preceptors. 

This appearing to be his opportunity, he returned to Maine, and entered 

at once into a practice that continually grew in importance. He remained in 

Waterville until I860, when, having been elected to the office of Attorney- 

General by the State Legislature, he removed to Portland, where he con¬ 

tinued until his death. He was Attorney-General until 1864, and was subse¬ 

quently City Solicitor of Portland for several terms. In the early days of the 

Portland and Kennebec Railroad he was employed as its legal adviser, and 

took an active part in the formalities which resulted in the union of the sev¬ 

eral railroads which constitute the present Maine Central Railroad, of which 
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corporation, for more than thirty years preceding his death, he had been 
Clerk and Counsel. At the time of his death he had made considerable 
progress in the publication of the history of the several roads. 

At the Memorial Session of the Supreme Court of Maine, sitting in Port¬ 
land, on February 23, 1903, the Hon. Fabius M. Ray, being one of those ap¬ 
pointed to speak for the Bar, addressed the Court, in part, as follows: 

"Our friend who has left us was endowed with capacity for the enjoyment 
of the best things of life, so that, notwithstanding his upward of three score 
and ten years, he never grew old; and those of us who followed him at a 
distance of a decade found our own increasing years resting upon us all the 
more lightly for thinking of our brother as not yet an old man. He was 
possessed of a marked personality. He filled a place in the community, and 
in our friendship, that was distinctly his own. He reminded us of no one 
whom we had known at other times and under other circumstances. His role 
in life seemed to have been conceived especially for him, as in the dramatic 
art the play is written to meet the genius of the great performer; and so, 
while the different departments of his work will be taken up and carried on 
by others, in their own way, he will have no successor. His reputation ex¬ 
tended beyond the confines of his native State; his varied abilities were in 
almost constant demand abroad, where he was a recognized peer of those 
who had found their way to fame, although, for himself, he was quite con¬ 
tent to stay at home and be great within its narrower limits. 

Of Mr. Drummond’s career at the bar, only the mention is needed to sug¬ 
gest its prominence. For more than fifty years, scarcely a volume of the 
Maine Reports failed to bear his name upon its pages as engaged upon the 
one side or the other of many of the most important cases. Not only was he 
well grounded in the law as a science, but his long experience, aided by a 
remarkably facile and rententive memory, gave him peculiar advantages. 
Especially intimate was his knowledge of the Statutes and judicial decisions 
of our own State, and in addition to this he knew, often as an interested 
party, under what circumstances and to meet what conditions the Statute 
had been enacted or the decision rendered; thus, at a moment’s notice, he 
could refer the young practitioner, who applied to him for counsel under 
difficulties and perplexities, to the volume and page where he would find 
the authorities for or against the position which he would fain establish. 
But, notwithstanding the accuracy and breadth of his knowledge, he never 
posed as a case winner; nor did he refuse to compromise a case which he was 
reasonably sure of winning before a jury, if thereby he could observe the 
interests of a client. As was to have been expected, in a career so varied and 
extending over so many years, there were many triumphs of the sort which 
bring renown, and triumphs, possibly still more numerous, that the great 
world knew little about. There were failures, too, that were not failures for 
the reason that facing inevitable defeat was the only means of averting the 
payment of excessive damages in cases where compromise was impossible. 
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Especially was this rule true in his, as in the case of most eminent praction- 

ers, when defending the interests of great business corporations, for which 

the average jury is presumed to have very little sympathy. 

It was not alone the young practitioner, or the man of maturer years, who 

had pursued his studies in Mr. Drummond’s office, who always found him 

helpful with counsel and suggestion. Nor did he ever, when pitted against 

his younger brethren of the bar, set up his own superior knowledge and 

experience against the younger man’s deficiencies. There was nothing of 

asceticism in his nature, nothing cynical, nothing of resentment, unless pro¬ 

voked by aggression. The friend of all, he was prodigal of his favors; if his 

confidence was sometimes abused, who shall say that he erred in the ex¬ 

uberance of his kind-heartedness. 

But after all that may be said of our friend in his public and professional 

relations, it is the man himself whom we shall remember during the days 

that yet remain to us; the generous friend whose warm hand clasp we shall 

feel no more, and the sound of whose voice is now hushed forever. 

In politics, both by birth and inheritance, he was a Democrat, and en¬ 

gaged actively in political work even before his majority. In his twenty-sec¬ 

ond year, he was a member of the State Convention. At this time his party 

was all powerful in the state and nation, but there was a lack of harmony, 

and soon came the disruption of the party and the entire extinction of its 

ancient opponent. Mr. Drummond, always a man of strong feeling, was not 

satisfied with the position taken by the majority of his party on the ques¬ 

tions of slavery and temperance. He believed that African slavery was a 

wrong for which his generation was not wholly responsible, but should 

seek to right as fast as possible, by equitable legislation, and that mild laws 

and moral suasion were insufficient protection for the community against 

the great sin of intemperance. Upon these issues he joined with those of 

like views in organizing the Republican party, was a delegate to its first 

State Convention, and ever after gave that party, on the stump and at the 

polls, his most loyal support. It was his practice to transact no business on 

election day, devoting that day to his country, and it was a matter of great 

pride with him that he had been able to vote at every election, save one, after 

becoming a freeman; holding it to be not only the right but the bounden 

duty of every citizen to manifest his interest in government by presence and 

action at the polls. Three times he went as delegate to the National Conven¬ 

tion; first, in 1864, when Lincoln was renominated, desiring, if possible, to 

secure the renomination of his personal friend, Hannibal Hamlin, as Vice- 

President; again, in 1876, when Hayes was nominated; and last, in 1884, 

when he was the successful leader of the Maine delegation in putting in 

nomination for the Presidency James G. Blaine. 

Mr. Drummond was elected to the Legislature from Waterville in 1857, 

and upon his re-election in 1858 was made Speaker of the House. In 1859 

he was elected Senator from Kennebec County, and resigned before the 
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end of his term, to accept the office of Attorney-General. In 1868 he was 
elected to the Legislature from Portland, and was again made Speaker. His 
fame as a parliamentarian and as a graceful and easy presiding officer has 
been second to none. As a toast-master he was equally successful, and for¬ 
tunate that assembly that had him in either place. 

There have been conventions of his party ready to make him their 
nominee for Congress and for Governor of Maine, and twice he declined 
the offer of a seat on the Supreme Bench, not that he was devoid of ambi¬ 
tion, but generously preferring to give his family the advantages of a lucra¬ 
tive practice in his profession rather than to take for himself a high sound¬ 
ing title with little income. 

He was not only an eminent citizen, a distinguished member of the bar, 
an active politician, but he was more, he was better than a lawyer, better 
than a politician, he was a philanthropist; there was a fullness and a com¬ 
pleteness in his life seldom seen. 

As would be expected in a life like his, he had his pastimes. He loved the 
exactness of mathematical study, and was a frequent contributor to the 
mathematical magazines, and in correspondence with the higher mathemati¬ 
cians of the country. 

He was an omnivorous reader, his law library was second to no private 
library in the city, and his house was full of books. He was not only an indus¬ 
trious collector of books for his private collection, but was equally inter¬ 
ested in building up public and special libraries, being officially connected 
with quite a number. He was especially interested in genealogical and his¬ 
torical research, was a member of all the local, and many foreign, societies 
organized for the collection and publication of history. Some of his gen¬ 
ealogical work has been printed, but very much more is the manuscript and 
incomplete. He was elected to membership in this Society in 1894, and its 
Vice-President for Maine in 1901. 

Conspicuous in various capacities, he was yet more widely known as a 
wise and accomplished Freemason. He was initiated in Waterville Lodge, 
January 1, 1849, and that year elected Deacon. To enumerate his Masonic 
honors would be naming nearly every title known to the Craft. He was 
never entirely relieved of official responsibilities. He gave not only to its 
exoteric but to its esoteric history his careful study and profound investiga¬ 
tion. His advice was sought from far and near, and never in vain; his utter¬ 
ances were everywhere regarded as authoritative. His published Reports on 
Correspondence, alone, would make more than ten volumes of a thousand 
pages, and are seemingly exhaustive, almost every question of masonic his¬ 
tory, tradition, law and policy are discussed, and we might almost say that, 
if every other Masonic publication were banished from the earth, the Free¬ 
masons would yet have, in his writings, an authentic history and a complete 
Ahiman Rezon. 

It may be truly said of him that no Mason has ever lived who rendered 
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greater service in the cause, or became so universally known and beloved 

by the Craft. 

The home life of Mr. Drummond was especially beautiful. In the bonds 

of sincere affection all of his household were united, not only in seeking 

their own happiness, but in making others happy. The tenth day of December 

was always a day of thanksgiving in this family, for on that date, in 1850, 

Mr. Drummond was united in marriage with Miss Elzada Rollins, daughter 

of Benjamin Wadleigh and Lucetta (Foster) Bean, with whom he lived in 

happy companionship to the day of his death. "She openeth her mouth with 

wisdom and the law of kindness is on her tongue.” Three daughters and one 

son have graced the family circle, viz., Myra Lucetta; Josiah Hayden (Colby, 

1877), who married Sallie Tucker, daughter of Joseph B. Blake of Braintree, 

Massachusetts, lawyer, in partnership with his father, and his successor as 

Director and Counsellor of the Union Mutual Life Insurance Company and 

the Union Trust Company; Tinnie Aubigne, wife of Wilford Gore Chap¬ 

man, lawyer, of Portland; and Margelia Bean, who died in 1897. 

Mr. Drummond had a rule "Never carry shop home,” and the happiest 

moment of the day to him was the time for gathering the accumulated 

Masonic, genealogic and social correspondence of the day into a parcel for 

evening consideration. His evenings were usually spent at home, never in 

idleness but in letter writing or in solving some intricate problem in gen¬ 

ealogy or mathematics. He was, however, apparently cheerfully willing to 

lay these aside for a game with the children, or to entertain a visitor. His 

versatility was so great that interruption never appeared to be an annoy¬ 

ance. 

His funeral was held in the ancient First Parish Church, and notwith¬ 

standing a severe storm, the auditorium was crowded, many persons coming 

from a long distance to testify their love. He was buried in Evergreen 

Cemetery by the Grand Lodge of Masons, and his grave is marked with a 

granite and bronze monument, a memorial tribute of more than twenty-five 

hundred friends and brothers. 
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FIRST GENERATION 

1. Alexander Drummond was of Scottish descent, and undoubtedly was 

born in Scotland, but emigrated to Ireland, and resided there some time. We 

have it from the gravestone of his son Patrick, that his place of residence was 

Cappa.i In 1729 he came to America with his family, and is said to have settled 

at what is known as "The Chopps” on the Kennebec River, not far from 

Day’s Ferry, where he was killed by a falling tree, the following winter in 1730. 

He was a widower when he came to this country, and the name of his wife 

is not known. He brought with him the following children:— 

2 fPATRiCK, b. June 11, 1694. 

3 tjAMES. 

4 f Frances, who was the wife of Alexander Campbell. 

5 fMARY. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2. Patrick Drummond^ (Alexander^), born June 11, 1694, had wife Mar¬ 

garet. The inscription upon his tombstone is “In memory of Patrick Drum¬ 

mond, Esq., who was born at Cappa, in Ireland, June 11, A.D. 1694: came with 

his sister and two brothers to America, A.D. 1729, and died at Georgetown, 

December 28, 1761, aged 67 years.’’ This must include Alexander Campbell, 

the husband of Frances (No. 4) Drummond, as one of the two brothers. 

Patrick Drummond was married, and had one child when he came to America. 

His wife is called Margaret in the Georgetown records. She dying, he married 

Susannah Rutherford, daughter of Rev. Robert Rutherford, who died Sept. 12, 

1771, age 48.^ Children were:— 

^On Aug. 1st, 1884, Mr. Drummond visited what remained of the "Drummond 
Burying Ground" in Arrowsic, and found only two gravestones standing, several lying 
upon the ground, and others broken. Soon after, these stones were removed to the "Drum¬ 
mond Burying Ground" in Phippsburg, and later, the headstone of Mr. Drummond's 
great grandfather, John Drummond was removed to the "Drummond Cemetery” in Wins¬ 
low, and placed beside that of his wife. Following are the stones which were removed:— 
Patrick Drummond, Capt. Alex. Drummond, Mrs. Jane Drummond, Robert Drummond, 
Capt. John Drummond, and John Drummond, son of Patrick. This last stone was finally 
placed in the Drummond Cemetery in Winslow, beside that of his widow. 

Mr. Drummond found oxen grazing on the graves, and they had broken down the 
stones. It was to prevent further destruction that he removed the stones. 

^ In the history of Rev. Robert Rutherford, as published, no mention is made of a 
daughter by this name, but it assumes that his children by his second wife (it must be) 
were all he had: but he must have been previously married and have lost his first wife 
before he came to this country. The inscription on her tombstone is as follows: "Here 
lies ye body of Mrs. Susanna Drummond, the wife of Patrick Drummond, Esq., daughter 
of Rev. Robt. Rutherford, died Sept. 12, 1771, in the 49th year of her age." In the bury¬ 
ing ground at Brunswick is a gravestone inscribed to the memory of John, son of Rev. 
Robt. and Elizabeth Rutherford; died January 22, 1741-2, in his 25th year. This son 
must have been born in 1716 or 1717, and Susanna in 1722, before Rutherford came to 
this country (as he came with Dunbar in 1729). In the history of Rutherford, two of 
his children, Mary and Lettice, are said to have drowned in landing from a shipwreck, 
and his next child is recorded as having been born in 1726. 
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6 t Ann, m. Rev. William McClenachan. 

7 fMARGARET, b. in Georgetown, m. Thomas Williams. 
8 Mary, d. Jan. 15, 1747, at about 12 years of age. 

9 fFRANCES, m. William Campbell. 

10 JElijah. 
By wife Susannah 

11 tjANE, b. July 22,1741, m. Alexander Drummond. (No. 20). 
12 tJoHN, b. Sept. 27, 1744. 
13 Mary, b. Nov. 4, 1747, d. in youth. 

14 Catherine (Catrin), b. Nov. 8, 1749, d. Aug. 25, 1750. 
15 Elizabeth, b. 1751, d. young. 

l6tLETTis (Letitia), b. Apr. 8, 1853, rn. James McFadden. 
17 fNANCY (Ann), b. July 6, 1755, m. John Campbell. 

3. James Drummond^ (Alexander^) was probably born in Ireland, and came 
to America with his wife, whose first name the town record shows to have been 
Catrin (Catherine). Their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

18 fMARGARET, b. May 31, 1733 (May 1, G.V.R.), m. William Mar¬ 
shall. 

19 Marjorie, d. in youth. 

20 JAlexander, b. Nov. 11, 1737 (May 1736, G.V.R.). 
21 f James, b. May 1739. 

4. Frances Drummond^ (Alexander^) and her husband, Alexander 
Campbell (See No. 1, Campbell Fam.), came to America in 1729 with her 
father, Alexander Drummond, and his family. They brought two children with 
them. Their children were:— 

1. Archibald Campbell, b. Dec. 9, 1721. 

2. Patrick Campbell, b. Sept. 18, 1725. 
3. Agnes Campbell, b. Jan. 29, 1729. 

4. Alexander Campbell, b. Sept. 16, 1731. 

5. William Campbell, b. Nov. 15, 1735. 
6. James Campbell, b. Sept. 29, 1737. 

7. John Campbell, b. July 28, 1740. 
8. Nancy (Ann) Campbell, b. June 10, 1744. 

9. Margaret Campbell, b. Jan. 23, 1746. 
(See Campbell Family) 

5. Mary Drummond^ (Alexander^) was a widow when she came to America 
with her father and his family. Her married name was Kneely, and she had 
two daughters, both born in Ireland.^ 

1. Margaret Kneely, m. 1st Richard Crane, & 2nd David Morse. 

(See Crane-Morse Families) 
2. Jane Kneely, m. James Grace. 

(See Grace Family) 

* The name "Kneely”, I am satisfied (1886) is an error for McNeal. 
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THIRD GENERATION 

6. Ann Drummond^ (Patrick^, Alexander^) probably was born in Ireland, 
and came to this country in 1729 with her father and mother. She married Rev. 

William McClenachan. He died in Maryland in 1766, and she in Feb. 
1767. Their children, born in Maine, were:— 

1. John McClenachan, killed at a. of 21, by bursting of a gun. 

2. Nancy McClenachan, d. single in inf. 

3. Abigail McClenachan, d. single in inf. 

4. Margaret McClenachan, drowned at a. of 13. 

5. Isabelle McClenachan, b. June 17, 1746, m. Thomas Robins. 

6. Hulda McClenachan, m. Dr. John Reed of Philadelphia. 
7. William McClenachan, Doctor, d. Centerville, Queen Co., Md. 

8. Elijah McClenachan, d. unm. at St. Petersburg, Russia. 
9. Robert McClenachan, d. in Africa. 

10. Nancy McClenachan, m. John Williams. 

11. Daniel Goodman McClenachan, d. unm. in East Indies. 
12. Frances McClenachan, b. Aug. 14, 1752, m. Ashton Humphreys 

of Pa. 
13. Sarah McClenachan, m. Thomas Montgomery. 

14. Margaret McClenachan, m. Mekin Hudson.^ 

7. Margaret Drummond^ (Patrick"^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown 
and married in 1746 (int. Sept. 11, 1746), Thomas Williams, said to have 
been born in Boston, and a descendant of Roger Williams, who died in George¬ 
town, after 1814. He and Capt. Alexander Drummond built a vessel in Ar- 
rowsic about 1781. Their children were:— 

1. Mary Williams, b. June 29, 1747. 
2. Margaret Williams, b. Apr. 4 or 11, 1749. 
3. Nancy (Ann) Williams, b. July 15, 1751. 

* This name appears with various spellings, McClanethan, McLanathan, McClenachan, 
Macclenaghan, Maclenachan, Maclenaghan. He appears to have been a peculiar person, 
and was the first Church Missionary east of Casco (Portland). In Nov. 1736, the Pres¬ 
byterian party of Irish emigrants in Portland installed Rev. William McClenathan, a 
staunch supporter of that Persausion from the North of Ireland. They could not support 
him and he went to Georgetown, where he was ordained as an evangelist in the first 
Church established in Lincoln County. In 1747 we find him as Colleague with Rev. 
Thomas Cheever, Pastor of the Congregational Society in Chelsea, Mass. In 1754 he 
left this Church and probably went to London, where he took Orders in the Church of 
England, as he was appointed by the Society for Propagating the Gospel in Foreign 
Parts, as their Missionary to the "Eastern Frontier of Massachusetts Bay.” In 1756 he 
was at Fort Richmond, using this old structure as an habitation. In 1758 he left, and 
went to Virginia, then to Philadelphia. We have the following from Major Goodwin’s 
Journal. "Oct. 3, 1756, I detached a party to guard the Rev. William McClenachen 
down the River Kennebec, to preach at Georgetown.” "Oct. 19, 1756. We returned to 
fort Richmond and there we had the melancholy news of Rev. Mr. William McClena- 
chan's Eldest Son, John McClenachan, Brains beat out By firing a gun, it Killed him 
Instantly, he was in a float in the Eastern River, sett out and fetched him home.” 

18 



4. James Williams, b. July 22,1753. 

5. John Williams, b. Nov. 4, 1756. 
6. Joshua Williams. 

7. Thomas Williams. 

8. Patrick Williams, b. 1760. 

9. Frances Williams, b. 1763. 

10. Susanna Williams, b. 1766. 

11. Elijah Williams, bapt. June 19, 1774.^ 
(See Williams Family) 

9. Frances Drummond^ (Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, 
married William Campbell, son of Alexander and Frances (Drummond 
No. 4) Campbell. He was born Nov. 15, 1735 in Georgetown, and died there 
in 1774. In 1758 (Aug. 25), Patrick Drummond conveyed land to “my loving 
daughter Frances, now the wife of William Campbell of Georgetown, Coaster”. 
They had one child, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Frances Campbell. She evidently d. before her mother, and was not 
married. 

10. Elijah Drummond^ (Patrick’^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, 
and died there June 12, 1812. He married Nancy (Ann) Butler, daughter 
of William and Martha Butler, born Jan. 17, 1740, died Oct. 6, 1810.^ Their 
children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

22 fMARTHA, b. Oct. 28, 1763, m. James Williams. 

23 fMARGARET, b. 1765, m. Simon Davis. 

24 William Butler, b. Mar. 1770, d. Mar. 1797, unm. Tradition says he 
was engaged to Susanna Williams, dau. of Margaret (Drummond No. 

7). 
25 fSARAH, b. 1776, m. Henry Cutting. 

26 Patrick, d. young. 

27 JMary, b. abt. 1781, m. 1st Elijah Williams & 2nd Henry Work. 

12. John Drummond^ (Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown Sept. 

“Jacob Bailey, the Frontier Missionary, and so strong a "Royalist” that he had to 
flee to Nova Scotia,—in his Diary, under Aug. 20, 1778, says; "Before sunrise passed 
Cape Elizabeth. At 9 or 10 entered the mouth of the Kennebeck.-About 12 
we came to anchor in Fiddler’s Reach. Went ashore with Dr. Mayer at Capt. Drum¬ 
mond’s. Found him a violent son of liberty, and a friend of the French alliance. He, 
however, treated us with complaisance, and invited us to tarry to dinner; after which 
we visited Mr. McFadden and Mr. Preble. Towards evening returned and drank tea with 
Mrs. Drummond. Capt. Drummond having furnished us with a barge, we went about 
sunset in pursuit of the sloop and overtook her in the gut”. May 19, 1774, Rev. Jacob 
Bailey baptised Patrick Drummond and Eliza Williams. "Aug. 8, 1776. Bp. 3 persons 
at Mr. Drummond’s and Williams.” 

® In the Mass. Archives in Boston is a list of officers of a Regt. of Militia, with Wm. 
lithgow Esq., Col. Charles Cutting, Lt. Col., and Samuel Goodwin, Major, 1st Co. in 
Georgetown, John Parker, Capt., Thomas Williams, Lieut., George Rogers, Ensign, 2nd 
Co. in Georgetown, Joseph Berry, Capt., Elijah Drummond, Lieut., B.Lamont, Ensign. 
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27, 1744, and married Mary McFadden, daughter of Daniel and Margaret 
(Stinson) McFadden, born in Georgetown, Aug. 4, 1745. He was buri^ in 
the same place where his father was buried. By 1884 his tombstone was broken, 
but the pieces were readily put togther, so that the inscription was easily read, 
as follows: "here lies the body of John Drummond, son of Patrick Drummond, 
Esq. Grandson of Rev’d Robert Rutherford, who died September 10th 177- in 
the 27th year of his age". The last figure in the year was broken, so as to be 
illegible, but in the footstone is "John Drummond 1771”. His wife Mary 
(McFadden) Drummond died at Winslow, Feb. 2, 1821, and his stone was 
placed beside hers in the Drummond Cemetery in that town. An old account 
book belonging to John Drummond (No. 29), has an item as follows:—"My 
mother took a room in my House and com to bord with me, 28 March 1796". 
Their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

28 fRuTHERFORD, b. Oct. 20, 1770. 
29 tJoHN, b. Apr. 13, 1772. 

16. Letty (Letitia) Drummond^ (Patrick^, Alexander^) was born Apr. 8, 
1753 in Georgetown, and died Nov. 1780. She married, Dec. 22, 1774, James 

McFadden, born in Georgetown, Sept. 24, 1749, son of Daniel and Margaret 
(Stinson) McFadden. She was buried in the Old Drummond Burying Ground, 
but by 1884 the headstone was broken. Enough was left to trace-y Mc¬ 
Faden, wife of James McFaden and Daughter of Patrick Drummond Esq. and 
Susannah Drummond, died Nov. 1780 age 26." The footstone was "Letty 
McFaden”. She was variously called Letitia, Lettes, Lettice, Lettesha, and Letty. 
After her death, James McFadden married Mary Hall, and died Feb. 11, 1834 
in Georgetown, and is buried in Riggsville. Children of James and Letty, born 
in Georgetown, now Arrowsic:— 

1. Susannah McFadden, b. Oct. 29, 1775, m. Lewis Thorp, whose 1st 
wife was Hannah Drummond (No. 40), Nov. 3, 1825, & d. Jan. 3, 
1851. No ch. (She had a dau. Mary, by John Parker, b. Jan. 18, 1807 in 
Georgetown.) 

2. Daniel McFadden, b. June 11, 1778, who fell from ship Ocean & 
drowned in Portland harbor, Nov. 17, 1803. 

17. Nancy (Ann) Drummond^ (Patrick^, Alexander^) was born July 6, 
1755, and died Jan. 23, 1841. She married, Dec. 30, 1773, John Campbell, 

who died in Georgetown, Apr. 10, 1808, age 64. Children:— 
1. Patrick Campbell, b. Aug. 14,1775. 
2. Susanna Campbell, b. July 20 or 28, 1777. 
3. John Campbell, b. June 5, 1779. 
4. William Campbell, b. July 22, 1781. 

5. Daniel Campbell, b. Oct. 3, 1783. 
6. Nancy Campbell, b. Feb. 26, 1786. 

7. Jane Campbell, b. Apr. 26, 1788. 

8. Alexander Campbell, b. Sept. 27, 1790. 
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9. Elijah Campbell, b. Feb. 11, 1793. 
10. Robert Campbell, b. Oct. 30, 1796. 

(See John Campbell Family) 

18. Margaret Drummond^ (James^, Alexander^) born in Georgetown, 
May 31, 1733, married William Marshall in 1750 (int. Mar. 10, 1850), and 
their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

1. Jane Marshall, b. Feb. 16, 1851. 
2. Catherine Marshall, b. Dec. 6, 1752. 

3. Margaret Marshall, b. Aug. 6, 1755. 
4. James Marshall, b. Nov. 22, 1757. 

5. Frances MARSHALL, b. Oct. 13, 1759. 
6. Unnamed, d. in Childhood. 

(See Marshall Family) 
20. Capt. Alexander Drummond^ (James^, Alexander^). The inscription 
on his gravestone in the old "Drummond Burying Ground" is:—"In memory 
of Capt. Alexander Drummond who was born Nov. 11, 1737, and died at 
Georgetown, Sept. 22, 1820". He married Jane Drummond (No. 11), Feb. 
11, 1762. She was born July 22, 1741 and died Dec. 24, 1825. The inscription 
on her gravestone is:—"In memory of Mrs. Jane Drummond, consort of the 
late Alexander Drummond, who died December 24, 1825, aged 84 years". No 
doubt he was a Sea Captain. Their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

30 fPATRiCK, b. Mar. 7, 1763. 
31 James, b. Jan. 28, 1765, m. Dec. 21, 1790, Rachel White, b. Mar. 

22, 1768, dau. of John & Jane (Stinson) White, who d. Sept. 26, I860. 
He removed to Bangor, where he d. Feb. 5, 1830. No ch. 

32 tAlexander, b. Mar. 31, 1767. 
33 tJOHN, b. June 19, 1769. 
34 tSusanna, b. Jan. 14, 1774, m. John Parker. 

35 tjANE, b. May 20,1776, m. Capt. Robert P. Manson. 

36 Robert, b. Oct. 11, 1778, never married, d. in Georgetown, Oct. 1 or 

2, 1790. 

37 Elijah, b. Nov. 10, 1780, never married, d. in West Indies of yellow 
fever in Sept. 1799. 

21. James Drummond^ (James‘S, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown (ac¬ 
cording to the town record), in May, 1739, and died Jan. 22, 1820. He married 
Hannah Snipe, Jan. 5, 1762. She was born in Georgetown, Mar. 8, 1738, 
daughter of Charles and Ann Snipe. Their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

38 Margaret, b. Aug. 5, 1763, never married. 

39 JAnn, b. Feb. 22, 1766, m. George Shepard. 

40 JHannah, b. Dec. 20, 1768, m. Lewis Thorp. 

41 James, b. Jan. 16, 1771, lost at sea, never married. 

42 Charles, b. July 26, 1773, d. of fever in the West Indies, unm. 
43 tJoHN, b. Aug. 3, 1775. 
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44 fDAViD, b. June 5, 1778. 

45 Alexander, b. Nov. 1, 1781, d. young. 
46 tEzekiel, b. Sept. 6, 1784. 

In 1802, James (No. 21) declines to administer on estate of James (No. 41), 
and recommends the appointment of his oldest son, David, who administered 
and settled his account in 1804. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

22. Martha Drummond^ (Elijah^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born Oct. 28, 
1763, died May 15, 1851, and married. Mar. 23, 1786, James Williams, born 
in Georgetown, July 22 ,1753, son of Thomas and Margaret (Drummond No. 
7) Williams. Their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

1. Nancy Williams, b. Oct. 28, 1786. 
2. Elijah Williams, b. Dec. 27, 1788. 
3. Margaret (Peggy) Williams, b. Nov. 3, 1791. 
4. Thomas Williams, b. Apr. 16, 1794. 
5. Sarah (Sally) Williams, b. Oct. 29, 1796. 
6. William Butler Williams, b. Apr. 2, 1799. 
7. Martha Williams, b. Feb. 4, 1802. 
8. James Williams, b. May 22, 1804. 

(See Williams Family) 

23. Margaret Drummond^ (Elijah^, Patrick^, Alexander'^) born in George¬ 
town in 1765, died Sept. 11, 1853, and married Capt. Simon Davis, Mar. 

24. 1789. He died in Brunswick, May 26, 1818, age 60, and was reinterred in 
Phipsburg, Feb. 25, 1819. He was a native of Acton, Mass., and served in an 
Acton company at the Concord battle, and the Battle of Bunker Hill. Children, 
born in Georgetown:— 

1. Patrick Davis, b. May 10, 1789, m. (int. Mar. 15 or 18, 1817) Sarah 

Williams (see No. 17 Williams Fam.), b. Oct. 29, 1796, d. Mar. 1, 

1881. No. ch. 
2. William Davis, b. June 6, 1790, d. Oct. 8, 1870, m. Aug. 11, 1819, 

Margaret Butler, and moved to Bowdoinham. Ch.:— 
I. Nancy Drummond Davis, b. Aug. 12, 1820, or May 30, 1821, 

d. June 1, 1844. 
n. Louis Warren Davis, b. Mar. 11, 1823. 

m. Thomas Butler Davis, b. June or July 20, 1825, d. at sea, Oct. 

18,1846. 
IV. William White Davis, b. Apr. 10, 1828, d. Oct. 15, 1874. 
V. Margaret Jane Davis, b. Oct. 9,1830 or 1831. 

VI. Urial Huntington Davis, b. Sept. 20, 1833, d. Nov. 7, 1833. 
vii. James Fulton Davis, b. Jan. 8,1835, d. Dec. 26,1852. 
vm. Arris (Harris) Hodgkins Davis, b. Mar. 11, 1837 or 1838. 

IX. Scott Couillard Davis, b. Jan. 1, 1840. 
X. Arabine Priscilla Davis, b. May 2, 1842. 
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3. Ann (Nancy) Davis, b. Sept. 18, 1792, d. July 18, 1853, m. May 2, 

1822, IcHABOD Maloon, s. of Abraham, b. June 15, 1797, d. Jan. 12, 

1848. Ch., b. in Bowdoinham:— 
I. Simon Davis Maloon, b. Feb. 7, 1823. 

II. Hannah Margaret Maloon, b. Sept. 19, 1824. 
lu. Rachel Raymond Maloon, b. Jan. 14, 1827, d. abt. 1828. 

IV. Enoch Allen Maloon, b. Aug. 10 or 12, 1830. 

V. Solon Huntington Maloon, b. Nov. 7 or 30, 1833. 
VI. Mary Elizabeth Maloon, b. Feb. 9, 1836 or 1838. 

vn. Drummond Cutting Maloon, b. Feb. 18, 1841, or Feb. 25, 
1840-, d. June 2, 1858. 

4. Sally Davis, b. Nov. 22, 1794, d. Mar. 28, 1879, m. Jan. 23, 1823, 

Elisha Pratt, who d. 1823. She m. 2nd Archibald Weymouth, who 

d. Mar. 13, 1872. Ch. b. in Bowdoinham:— 

I. Elizabeth Jane Pratt, b. Sept. 8, 1823. 

n. Adaline E. Weymouth, b. July 2, 1830. 

in. James Weymouth, b. Jan. 20, 1833. 

rv. George W. Weymouth, b. Apr. 13, 1836. 

5. Elijah Davis. 

6. Mary Davis, b. 1800, d. 1870, m. July 28, 1844, Capt. Edward Paine. 

No ch. 
7. James Davis, b. Mar. 11, 1803, d. Apr. 27, 1885, m. (Int. Nov. 26, 

1826) Margaret Hogan, who d. Nov. 11, 1865 (Nov. 13, 1863, 
P.V.R.). He m. 2nd, Nov. 7, 1866, Annie Jack, & 3rd, Oct. 23, 1874, 
Martha (Percy) Sprague. Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

I. Elizabeth Rairdon Davis, b. Apr. 14, 1827. 
ii. Charles Buckley Davis, b. Nov. 7, 1828. 

m. Samuel Rairdon Davis, b. June 16, 1832. 

IV. Mary Davis, b. May 15, 1830. 

V. Jane Hogan Davis, b. Apr. 7, 1838, d. Feb. 21, 1862. 

vm. James Williams Davis, b. Jan. 23, 1847. 

VI. Simon Davis, b. Apr. 19, 1843, d. June 26, 1863. 
vn. Nicholas Hogan Davis, b. May 1841. 

IX. George Henry Davis, b. Feb. 22, 1849, d. Mar. 20, 1873. 

8. Charles Davis, b. July 13, 1810, d. Feb. 22, 1882, m. Feb. 22, 1831, 
Rachel Center. Ch., the 1st 3 b. in Phippsburg, the next 3 in Bowdoin¬ 
ham, the others in Boston:— 

I, Eliza Center Davis, b. Nov. 5, 1831. 
IL Samuel Center Davis, b. Aug. 25, 1833, d. Aug. 25, 1839. 

in. Rachel Ann Davis, b. Dec. 18, 1835. 

IV. Charles Washington Davis, b. Feb. 21, 1838. 

V. Samuel James Davis, b. Feb. 14, 1840, d. May 19, 1844. 

VI. Esther Clark Davis, b. Aug. 28, 1842. 
vn. W. H. Sumner Davis, b. Jan. 15, 1845. 
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vm. George Edward Davis, b. Aug. 11, 1847. 

IX. Leroy Davis, b. Oct. 17, 1849, d. Dec. 3, 1850. 
X. Angelia Davis, b. Oct. 30, 1851, d. Dec. 19, 1852. 

XI. Andrew Libby Davis, b. Aug. 19, 1853. 

25. Sarah Drummond^ (Elijah^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in George¬ 
town, 1776. She married June 17, 1798, Capt. Henry Cutting, born in 1764. 
He died Sept. 15, 1842 (1849, age 78, P.V.R.), and she died Dec. 9, 1831. 
Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Drummond Cutting, b. Feb. 13,1801, d. Sept. 18, 1886, m. Jan. 1824, 

Sarah H. Williams (see No. 37 Williams Fam.), b. Mar. 11, 1803 

d. Nov. 16, 1901. Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 

I. William Drummond Cutting, b. Oct. 26, 1825 (1824, 

P.V.R.), d. Jan. 10, 1914. 

n. Thomas Butler Cutting, b. Apr. 12, 1827. 

m. Sarah Drummond Cutting, b. Feb. 4, 1832, d. Aug. 14, 1832. 

IV. John Henry Cutting, b. Oct. 3, 1833, d. Jan. 15, 1834.’ 
V. Catherine Owen Cutting, b. Apr. l, 1835. 

VI. Martha Ann Cutting, b. Feb. 8, 1838. 

vn. Sarah Ellen Cutting, b. Mar. 15,1841, d. July 9,1841. 

2. David Cutting, b. June 28, 1803, d. June 19, 1853, m. Jan. 15, 1824 
Lydia Flanders (int. Feb. 18, 1825, P.V.R.) (see No. 20 Alexander 

Campbell Fam.), b. Mar. 8, 1802, d. Mar. 30, 1882. Ch. b. in Phips- 
burg:— ^ 

I. John Flanders Cutting, b. May 18, 1825, d. Dec. 23, 1896, 
m. Martha A. Rogers, Dec. 22, 1850. 

ii. Ann Drummond Cutting, b. Dec. 8, 1830. 

III. Sarah Drummond Cutting, b. Oct. 26, 1833, d. Sept. 3, 1910, 

m. Mar. 26, 1886, John A. Small. 

IV. Margaret S. D. Cutting, b. Sept.'18, 1836, d. Mar. 8, 1852. 

V. Frances Louisa Cutting, b. July 20, 1841. 

3. Thomas Butler Cutting, b. Feb. 5, 1806, d. June 30, 1827 

4. Sarah Ann Cutting, b. Sept. 19, 1808, m. Dec. 25, 1828, Samuel 
Lombard. Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

i. Mary A. Lombard, b. Jan. 29, 1830, d. Dec. 10, 1844. 

u. Joseph Henry Lombard, b. June 6, 1832, d. July 1833. 

III. Charles Clifford Lombard, b. Aug. 8, 1837. 

IV. Carrie Clifford Lombard, b. Aug. 8, 1837. 

V. David Cutting Lombard, b. May 26,1840. 
VI. Gilman Pingree Lombard, b. Jan. 7, 1844. 

vn. James Drummond Lombard, b. Dec. 16, 1846. 

viii. Sarah Lydia Lombard, b. Dec. 16, 1846. 

IX. Rufus Winter Lombard, b. June 6, 1850. 

X. Emma Amanda Lombard, b. Apr. 20, 1853. 

XI. Joseph Henry Lombard, b. Aug. 29, 1834. 
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5. Martha Cutting, b. June 3 (June 13, P.V.R.), 1812, d. Feb. 18, 1848, 

m. Nov. 6,1840, John Campbell. 

6. Frances S. Cutting, b. Jan. 12, 1815, m. Dec. 25, 1836 (int. Feb. 5, 
1837, P.V.R.), James G. Healy of Waterville. He went South soon 
after his marriage & never was heard from after. Ch. b. in Phippsburg:— 

I. Sarah Frances Healy, b. Nov. 22, 1837, d. Oct. 7, 1838. 
7. Henry Cutting, b. Oct. 6, 1818, d. Apr. 10, 1895, m. Sept. 19, 1854, 

Susan Rebecca Rogers, dau. of Samuel Hallowell & Elcy (Donnell), 
b. Feb. 29, 1828. Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

I. Daniel W. Cutting, b. Dec. 22, 1855, d. June 5, 1857. 
II. Emma A. Cutting, b. Apr. 26 (Mar. 26, P.V.R.), 1857. 

m. Charles H. Cutting, b. Dec. 4, 1858. 

IV. Albert Scott Cutting, b. Aug. 8, i860, d. Mar. 8, 1863. 
V. Elmer Ellsworth Cutting, b. May 2 or 21, 1863, d. Feb. 7, 

1867. 
VI. Nellie M. Cutting, b. July 14, 1866. 

8. Lucinda Cutting, b. Sept. 20, 1820, d. Aug. 7, 1870, m. July 6, 1845, 
Harvey Brown, b. July 5, 1815, d. July 17, 1871. Ch. the first b. in 
Litchfield, others in West Bath:— 

I. Sarah Frances Brown, b. June 1, 1846. 
II. William H. Brown, b. Apr. 30, 1848, d. Nov. 17, 1848. 

m. Henry Cutting Brown, b. Dec. 12, 1850. 
IV. Frank Williams Brown, b. Oct. 28, 1851, d. Apr. 8, 1852. 
V. Josephine Merritt Brown, b. Nov. 8, 1852. 

VI. Martha Sophia Brown, b. Oct. 28, 1858. 
9. William Butler Cutting, d. young. 

27. Mary (Patty) Drummond^ (Elijah^, Patrick^, Alexander'^) born about 
1781, died Feb. 8, 1875, married Mar. 28, 1805 (Jan. 26, 1804, G.V.R.), 
Elijah Williams (No. 12 Williams Fam.), son of Thomas Williams and 
Margaret Drummond (No. 7), who died in 1810. She married 2nd Henry 

Work, who died Dec. 5, 1849. Children of Mary and Elijah Williams were:— 
1. Nancy Drummond Williams, b. Nov. '5, 1806, m. John Parsons, 

no ch. 
2. Margaret Williams, b. Apr. 8,1807, m. John Clifford. (See No. 43 

Williams Fam.) 
Children of Mary and Henry Work. 

3. Catherine Work, b. June 10, 1815, in Georgetown, d. Sept. 15, 1855, 
m. Feb. 2, 1842, George Lee, s. of John & Sara (Parks) Lee, b. June 
21, 1808, d. Sept. 22, 1880. Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

I. Almena Work Lee, b. Nov. 27, 1842, d. May 20, 1882, m. Oct. 
3.1, 1872, George W. Parks. 

u. George Henry Lee, b. Sept. 27, 1844, d. Mar. 23, 1915. 
m. Charles Williams Lee, b. Sept. 10, 1850, d. July 7, 1925. 

4. Susan W. Work, b. June 20, 1819, d. Mar. 16, 1895, unm. 
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5. William H. Work, b. Oct. 7, 1823, d. Sept. 7, 1902, m. Feb. 1852, 
Adaline Esther Weymouth (see No. 23), b. July 2,1830, d. Apr. 24, 

1886. Ch. b. West Bath:— 
I. Annie Mary Work, b. Aug. 31, 1853, d. Apr. 18,1885. 

II. William Drummond Work, b. May 26, 1858. 
m. Almena Elizabeth Work, b. Mar. 13, 1865. 

28. Rutherford Drummond^ (John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in 
Georgetown, Oct. 20,1770, died at Sidney, Oct. 26,1847. He married Rebecca 

Davies (int. Aug. 20 or 29, 1794), daughter of Joshua Davies, died in Clinton, 
June 27, 1854, age 76 years. He moved to Vassalboro, then Sidney. John of 
Vassalboro conveyed to Rutherford of Vassalboro, south half of Lot 101 in 
Vassalboro, July 23, 1795. Rutherford Drummond of Sidney sold Lot 101 to 
William H. Tobey, Dec. 22, 1826. He purchased a portion of the Davis Farm, 

in Sidney, Jan. 11, 1821. Children were:— 
47 tjAMES, b. Jan. l6, or Mar. 5, 1795, d. Apr. 5, I860. 
48 fNANCY, b. June 26, 1797, or 1796, m. John Fly. 

49 John, d. in infancy. 

50 tJoshua, b. June 15, 1804. 
51 tOlive, b. Feb. 9, 1805. 
52 tAlbert, b. Sept. 22, 1807. 
53 Ieliza Bradford, b. Mar. 22, 1809, m. George W. Carleton. 

54 tAlfred, b. June 22, 1811. 
55 f Jane, b. Apr. 6, 1815, m. Elbridge G. Sawtelle. 

56 fRoBERT Rutherford, b. Jan. 27,1817. 

29. John Drummond^ (John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in George¬ 
town, Apr. 13, 1772, and moved to Winslow, where he settled on the Parker 
Farm, bought July 23, 1795. He there married Damaris Hayden, daughter of 
Col. Josiah and Silence (Howard) Hayden, Dec. 3, 1795. She was born in 
Bridgewater, Mass., Feb. 18, 1775, and died in Winslow, Sept. 3, 1851. He 

' died there Dec. 24, 1857. Their children, born in Winslow, were:— 

57 JClark, b. July 5,1796. 
58 JMary, b. Aug. 28, 1798, m. Prince Hiscock. 

59 jCHARLES, b. Jan. 24, 1801. 
60 fSYBiL Pattee, b. Apr. 4, 1803, m. Thomas Leavitt Garland. 

61 fRoBERT Rutherford, b. Jan. 28, 1805. 
62 tJoHN Winslow, b. July 23, 1807. 
63 tWilliam Edward, b. May 17, 1810. 
64 Josiah Hayden, b. July 19, 1812, d. Oct. 31, 1815. 

65 fMANUEL Smith, b. Dec. 1, 1814. 

30. Patrick Drummond^ (Alexander^, James^, Alexander) was born in 
Georgetown, Mar. 7, 1763. He married, July 28, 1789, Mary (Polly) 

Parker, daughter of Jacob and Isabella (McCobb) Parker of Georgetown. 
She was born Sept. 12, 1762, and died June 1, 1825. He died in Phippsburg, 
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Jan. 16, 1825, "suddenly”. Their children, born in Georgetown, now Phipps- 
burg, were:— 

66 Robert, b. Sept. 22, 1790, d. Sept. 29, 1814, never married. 
67 t Jacob, b. Feb. 17, 1792. 
68 JAlexander, b. Apr. 1, 1794. 
69 tjANE, b. Apr. 1, 1794, m. James C. Whitmore. 

70 fWiLLiAM, b. May 18, 1799. 

32. Capt. Alexander Drummond^ (Alexander'^, James^, Alexander^) was 
born in Georgetown, Mar. 31, 1767, and died Feb. 24, 1833- He married, Jan. 
7, 1794 (1795, G.V.R.), Frances Parker, daughter of Jacob and Isabella 
(McCobb) Parker. She was born Dec. 29, 1768, and died in Phipsburg, Oct. 
l6, 1859. Their children, born in Georgetown, were:— 

71 fCAROLiNE, b. Nov. 21, 1798, m. William M. Reed. 

72 fpRANCES, b. Feb. 28, 1802, m. John Fisher. 

73 tjAMES, b. July 17, 1805. 
74 fNANCY Parker, b. June 20, 1807, m. Benjamin Franklin Riggs. 

75 Oct A VIA, b. June 24, 1811, d. Apr. 18, 1876, unm. 
76 John Alexander, b. May 11, 1814, d. Oct. 14, 1814. 

33. Capt. John Drummond^ (Alexander^, James‘S, Alexander'^) was born 
in Georgetown, June 19, 1769, and died there. Mar. 30, 1806, and was buried 
in the family Burying Ground. (See footnote No. 1). He married Mary, 

daughter of Jordan and Mary (Rogers) Parker, Jan. 3, 1793. She was born 
May 1, 1768. Children, born in Georgetown were:-— 

77 Jordan Parker, b. Oct. 17, 1793, d. Oct. 1817, of yellow fever in the 
West Indies, Mate of Brig Charles of Bath, unm. 

78 tJoHN, b. May 16, 1796. 
79 fHARRiET, b. Nov. 16, 1799, m. Samuel Sewall Jr. 

80 fELljAH, b. May 2, 1802. 
81 Mary Ann, b. Oct. 22, 1804, d. Sept. 13, 1866 or Sept. 4, 1865, m. 

Jacob Drummond (No. 67). 

34. Susannah Drummond^ (Alexander^, James‘S, Alexander^) born in 
Georgetown, Jan. 14, 1774, died Aug. 30, 1853. She married, Jan. 9, 1794, 
John Parker, who was born Sept. 17, 1770, and died Dec. 9, 1826 or 1825. 
He was the son of Jordan and Mary (Rogers) Parker. Children, born in George¬ 
town :— 

1. Robert Parker, b. Jan. 15, 1795, d. July 6, 1873, m. Priscilla 

Nichols, Aug. 19, 1828. 
2. Charlotte Parker, b. Aug. 25, 1797, d. July 19, 1833, m. Dec. 18, 

1817, William Whitmore. 

3. Jane Drummond Parker, b. June 28, 1799, d. July 29, 1873, m. Sept. 
7, 1825, Rev. Charles Shaw Adams of Sullivan. 

4. Mary Parker, b. Sept. 10, 1801, d. Mar. 28, 1804. 

5. Susan Drummond Parker, b. Aug. 22, 1803, m. Elijah Drummond 

(No. 80). 
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35. Jane Drummond^ (Alexander^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in 
Georgetown, May 20, 1776, and died Apr. 19, 1819. She married, Aug. 19, 
1799, Capt. Robert Parker Manson, son of Samuel and Isabella (Rogers) 
(Parsons) Manson. He was born in Georgetown, Dec. 20, 1773, and died Feb. 
11,1835. He married, for a second wife, Sarah Gahan, and had five children. 

Children of Robert Parker Manson and wife Jane:— 
1. Susannah Drummond Manson, b. Aug. or Sept. 29, 1801, d. May 2, 

1803 (Apr. 28, gravestone). 
2. Louisa Jane Manson, b. Oct. 24, 1803, d. Nov. 24, 1805. 
3. Louisa Jane Manson, b. Jan. 16,1806, d. June 11,1807. 
4. Robert Parker Manson, b. Feb. 8, 1808, d. Dec. 5, 1894, m. Aug. 19, 

1832, Louisa Jane Rogers. (See No. 7 John Campbell Fam.) 
5. Elijah Drummond Manson, b. Oct. 11, 1810, d. Dec. 30, 1853, ni. 

Feb. 26, 1845, Hannah Elizabeth Morse (see No. 117, Crane-Morse 

Fam.). 
6. William Rufus Manson, b. Mar. 28, 1814, d. Sept. 15, 1814. 
7. William Rufus Manson, b. Dec. 23, 1817. Was master of ship Ma¬ 

jestic when lost on coast of France, Mar. 10, 1842, and perished with 

her, unm. 

39. Ann Drummond^ (James^, James^, Alexander^) was born in George¬ 
town, Feb. 22, 1766, married Feb. 3, 1797, George Shepard of Bath. She 
died Nov. 30, 1836, and he married again. He died Nov. 1, 1854. Child, born 

in Bath:— 
1. Hannah Drummond Shepard, b. Nov. 8, 1797, m. Capt. James Hall 

of Bath, who died in Augusta ( ?) . Ch. b. in Bath:— 
l. James Hall. 

II. George Hall. 

m. Sheppard Hall. 

IV. Ann Mary Hall. 

40. Hannah Drummond^ (James^, James^, Alexander^) was born in 
Georgetown, Dec. 20, 1768. She married Lewis Thorp of Georgetown, Dec. 
10, 1795, and died Oct. 16, 1822. After her death he married Susanna Mc- 
Fadden (see No. 16). He died Feb. 24, 1840. Lewis Thorp was born in Ded¬ 
ham in 1766, and settled in Georgetown, now Arrowsic, where his children 
were born, and moved to Boothbay in 1815. Children of Lewis and Hannah:— 

1. Willard Thorp, b. Oct. 12, 1796, d. Mar. 9, 1868, m. Sept. 12, 1822, 
Mary Kenniston. Ch. b. in Boothbay:— 

I. Cyrus Thorpe, b. June 15, 1824, m. Hannah M. Robinson, 

Sept. 1851, d. Oct. 29, 1851. No ch. 
II. Frances Thorpe, b. Feb. 7, 1830, d. Aug. 4, 1866. 

m. Emily Dodge Thorpe, b. Aug. 18, 1833,. unm. 
IV. Susan Caroline Thorpe, b. Nov. 4, 1835, unm. 
V. Sarah Elizabeth Thorpe, b. June 1, 1837. 

VI. John Warren Thorpe, b. Apr. 20, 1839. 
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2. Charles Thorp, b. Sept. 30, 1798, d. May 8, 1862, m. 1st Mary B. 
Orne, 2nd Charlotte Orne. Ch. b. in Boothbay:— 

I. William James Thorpe, b. Dec. 6, 1829. 
iL Mary Jane Thorpe, b. Oct. 17, 1831. 

III. Ellen Thorpe, b. Jan. 21,1834, m. Silas Smith, Mar. 24, 1867, 
who d. Dec. 1883. No ch. 

3. Lewis Thorp, b. Dec. 3 or 4, 1800, d. in Boothbay, Sept. 4, 1880, m. 
Jan. 17, 1830, Mary Parker, dau. of John & Susanna McFadden (see 
No. 16). Ch. b. in Boothbay:— 

I, Harriet Thorp, b. Nov. 28, 1830, m. Capt. Benjamin H. 
Lewis of Deering in 1885. No ch. 

II. Ann Maria Thorp, b. July 8, 1834. 
m. Eliphalet Thorp, b. July 14, 1836. 
IV. Frank Thorp, b. Mar. 29, 1842. 

. V. Clara Evelyn Thorp, b. Oct. 28, 1845, d. Dec. 5, 1870. 
VI. Charles Drummond Thorp, b. Sept. 6,1848, d. June 9, 1865. 

4. John Thorp, b. Oct. 28,1802, d. Oct. 12, 1882, m. Apr. 22, 1829, Har¬ 

riet T. Pierce of Southport, who d. Mar. 29, 1884. Ch. b. in Bristol:— 
I. Lorring Thorpe, b. July 17, 1830. 

IL Arlita Thorpe, b. June 8, 1837. 
m. Willard Thorpe, b. Nov. 28, 1844. 

5. Eliphalet Thorp, b. Oct. 24, 1806, d. May 26, 1887, m. Elizabeth 

T. Pierce, Apr. 22, 1829. Ch. b. in Bristol:— 
I, Edward T. Thorpe, b. Aug. 31, 1830. 

II. Hannah Drummond Thorpe, b. Nov. 22, 1832. 

lu. Lewis Thorpe, b. May 5, 1841. 

IV. Jonathan P. Thorpe, b. Feb. 22, 1844, d. Mar. 14, 1872. 
V. Lydia Thorpe, b. Aug. 5, 1847. 

VI. Albert C. Thorpe, b. May 26, 1851. 

43. John Drummond^ (James^, James‘S, Alexander^) was born in George¬ 
town, Aug. 3, 1775, and never married. ”He commanded a Merchant Brig in 
the French War with the States, and was captured by a French cruiser and car¬ 
ried into St. Pietre: there a prize crew of double the number of the brig’s crew 
was placed on board: they felt very secure, and drank heavily, and Capt. Drum¬ 
mond formed a plan to retake the vessel: after a severe contest in which he 
was seriously wounded, he succeeded and carried the vessel into Boston, but it 
was done at the expense of his life, for he died soon after of the injuries he re¬ 
ceived.” 

44. David Drummond^ (James^, James^, Alexander^) was born in George¬ 
town, June 5, 1778. He married Jane Lincoln, who died June 11, 1829. He 
died Mar. 7, 1829. Their children, born in Bath, were:— 

82 Hannah Jane, b. Nov. 12,1809. Was 2nd w. of Dr. Ballard of Illinois, 
and died without children. 

83 JMary Lincoln, b. Jan. 15, 1811, m. Abraham D. Eves. 
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84 fWiLLiAM Butler, b. Jan. 5, 1813. 

85 fCHARLES Elwell, b. Mar. 13, 1815. 
86 t Julia Ann, b. Oct. 7, 1817, m. Rowan Salter. 

87 jjAMES, b. Jan. 1819. 
88 JEzekiel, b. Aug. 1821. 

89 Ifrances Harriet, b. May 3, 1824, m. Benjamin Butler. 

90 JEmma, b. Mar. 25,1828, m. Sylvanus Downer. 

46. Ezekiel Drummond^ (James^, James^, Alexander^) was born in George¬ 
town, Sept. 6, 1784. He married, for his first wife, Jane White in 1809 (int. 
May 16,1809). She died Mar. 21,1836, and he married 2nd Rachel Preston, 

Apr. 20, 1837. She was the daughter of James and Sarah Preston, born Feb. 
18, 1794. The children of Ezekiel and Jane, born in Georgetown, were:— 

911James Snipe, b. Aug. 17, 1809. 
92 JEmma Ann, b. Apr. 14, 1811, m. Woodbury Potter. 

93 tJOHN, b. Oct. 23, 1813. 
94 fRuFUS Sewall, b. Nov. 19, 1815. 
95 Parker, b. Aug. 5, 1818, lost overboard at sea, unm. 
96 JEzekiel Benson, b. Apr. 2, 1821. 

97 Jane, d. in infancy. 

98 f George Shepard, b. Nov. 13, 1826. 
99 tAlfred Stinson, b. Nov. 22, 1830. 

FIFTH GENERATION 

47. James Drummond® (Rutherford,^ fohn,^ Ratrkk,^ Alexander^) was born 
in Vassalboro, Mar. 5 or Jan. 16, 1795, and died Apr. 5, I860. He married 
SoPHRONiA Thomas, Apr. 4, 1820, who died Mar. 4, 1874. She was born 
about 1800. Children, born in Winslow, were:— 

100 Rutherford, b. June 12 or 15, 1821, d. Mar. 23, 1855. 
101 Frances B., b. May 15, 1823, d. Sept. 5, 1843. 
102 tjAMES, b. May 20, 1825. 
103 JHarriet Taylor, b. Feb. 6, 1827, m. Josiah Clark Hutchinson. 

104 JGeorge Lincoln, b. Aug. 17, 1832. 

105 fOLivE J., b. Sept. 9, 1934, m. Charles E. Wiggin. 

106 Eliza C., b. Apr. 29, 1838, m. Henry Bachelder, Mar. 22, 1876, 
no ch. 

48. Nancy Drummond® (Rutherford,^ John,^ Patrick,^ Alexander^) was 
born in Vassalboro, June 26, 1797, and died Apr. 12, 1866. She married John 

Fly, Oct. — 1813, who died Apr. 10, 1877. Children born in Winslow:— 

1. John Drummond Fly, b. Dec. 28, 1815, m. Abby Jane Davis, Feb. 
3, 1847. 

2. Orrin Fly, b. June 19 or 29, 1820. 
3. Franklin Fly, b. Apr. 25, 1822, d. May 27, 1894. 
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4. Amanda Nancy Fly, b. Dec. 6, 1827, d. May 11,1852, m. Dexter W. 

Brackett, May 8, 1851, no ch. 

5. Olive L. Fly, b. Feb. 17, 1829, m. a Stinchfield of Augusta, 1852. 
6. Joshua Drummond Fly, b. Mar. 11, 1824, m. Martha Jane Hayden, 

1853. 
7. Daniel R. Fly, b. Mar. 15, 1832. 

8. James A. Fly, b. Dec. 5, 1834. 

9. Mary Jane Fly, b. Feb. 28, 1837. 
I 

50. Joshua Drummond® (Rutherford,"^ John,^ Patrick,'^ Alexander^) was 
born in Vassalboro, June 15, 1804, and died Jan. 22, 1889. He married June 
20, 1835, Fanny Green, born in Moscow, daughter of M. and Sally (Colby) 
Green, died May 31, 1892, age 80. Their children, born in Sidney were:— 

107 Adeline Frances, b. Nov. 11, 1836, d. July 14, 1889, m. James 

H. Jackson, Dec. 7, 1864, no ch. 
108 fELLA Rebecca, b. Mar. 31, 1840, m. John Bragg. 

109 George Lincoln, b. May 19, 1847, d. Feb. 10, 1848. 

51. Olive Drummond® (Rutherford,"^ John^ Patrick,^ Alexander'^) was born 
in Vassalboro, Feb. 9, 1805. She married, June 29,1828, George W. Lincoln. 

He dying, she married 2nd, 1848, David Atkins. She died Feb. 1, 1876. Chil¬ 
dren, by 1st husband were:— 

1. George W. Lincoln, b. June 8, 1829. 

2. William M. Lincoln, b. June 22, 1831, m. Delia H. Ireland, Dec. 
27, 1856. Children:— 

I. Cora B. Lincoln, b. Nov. 8, 1857. 
n. Florence M. Lincoln, b. Nov. 24, 1859, m. Nov. 19, 1882, 

George A. Kennison, and had Edith L., b. Apr. 3, 1884. 

m. Frank A. Lincoln, b. Sept. 7, 1861. 
IV. Ralph S. Lincoln, b. Nov. 12, 1872. 

3. Mary C. Lincoln, b. Sept. 1833, d. in 1854, m. 1853, George W. 
Clark. 

By second husband: 
4. Viola L. Atkins, b. Mar. 1849, m. Frank N. Esty, Jan. 26, 1870. 

Ch., b. in Waterville:— 
l. Mary Caroline Esty, b. Feb. 11, 1871. 
n. Fred Nelson Esty, b. Oct. 29, 1872. 

m. George Melvin Esty, b. Aug. 5, 1874. 

IV. Harry Whitman Esty, b. Apr. 3, 1876, d. Mar. 10, 1878. 

V. Herbert Walter Esty, b. Nov. 8, 1878, d. June 30, 1880. 
VI. Maud Edith Esty, b. Apr. 12, 1882. 

vn. Hattie Augusta Esty, b. Apr. 8, 1883, d. Aug. 29, 1883. 

52. Albert Drummond® (Rutherford,"^ fohn,^ Patrick,^ Alexander'^) was 
born in Vassalboro, Sept. 22, 1807, and died Dec. 7, 1887. He married Har¬ 

riet Taylor, Dec. 17, 1832, who died Jan. 25, 1882. Their children, born in 
Sidney, were:— 
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110 Eugene Albert, b. Mar. 10, 1833, died Jan. 24, 1914, m. Feb. 5, 

1872, Rebecca M. Donnell, dau. of Aaron of Bath, d. Oct. 5, 1901. 

No ch. 
111 tJavan Omar, b. Feb. 22, 1836. 

112 fCHARLES Elmer, b. Oct. 14, 1840. 
113 fELLEN B., b. Feb. 13, 1842, m. George Henry Weeks. 

114 Valina E., b. Oct. 18, 1844, d. Nov. 1, 1846. 

53. Eliza Bradford Drummond^ (Rutherford,'^ John,^ Patrick,^ Alexan¬ 

der^) was born in Vassalboro, Mar. 22, 1809, 3,nd died Mar. 28, 1840. She 
married, Dec. 28, 1831, George W. Carleton, and their children were:— 

1. Emelyn Jane Carleton, b. 1833 in Vassalboro, m. William Fales 

at La Cross, Wis., and died there in 1858. 

2. Ellen Eliza Carleton, b. in 1840, Waterville, d. in 1846 in Taycheda, 

Wis. 

54. Alfred Drummond^ (Rutherford,'^ John,^ Patrick,^ Alexander^) was 

born in Vassalboro, June 22, 1811, and died Aug. 4, 1881. He married Ros¬ 

anna Taylor, Oct. 20 (Oct. 21, V.V.R.) 1835, who died Sept. 8, 1887, age 

72. Their children, born in Sidney, were:— 

115 Jane Alice, b. Aug. 19, 1836 in Patterson. 

116 Charless H., b. Mar. 23, 1838. 
117 Granville, b. June 3, 1839, d. Apr. 9, 1895. 
118 Elmer, b. Aug. 27, 1841, d. Feb. 8, 1872, in New York. 

55. Jane Drummond^ (Rutherford,'^ John,^ Patrick,"^ Alexander^) was born 
in Vassalboro, Apr. 6, 1815, and died Aug. 30, 1879. She married Dec. 10, 
1835, Elbridge Gerry Sawtelle, who died May 9, 1866. Children, born in 

Sidney:— 
1. George Lincoln Sawtelle, b. Oct. 13,1836, m. May 1, 1872, Nellie 

E. Marston. Ch. b. in Sidney:— 
I. Blanche Sawtelle, b. Sept. 15, 1874. 

2. Greenleaf Albert Sawtelle, b. Mar. 17, 1838, d. Dec. 9, 1856. 

3. Augustus Melvin Sawtelle, b. Oct. 7 or 17, 1839, m. Jan. 1, 1869, 
Dora Perry. Ch. b. in Sidney: 

I. Alice May Sawtelle, b. Sept. 26, 1869. 

II. Melvin Erastus Sawtelle, b. July 12, 1873. 
III. Bertha Elizabeth Sawtelle, b. Sept. 24, 1877. 
IV. Philip Perry Sawtelle. 

4. Henry Winchester Sawtelle, b. Mar. 19, 1841, m. Dec. 8, 1874, 
Clara Judd Fenno. Ch. b. in Sidney:— 

I. Margaret Frothingham Sawtelle, b. Sept. 3, 1875, d. abt. 

May 1, 1885. 
II. Henry Fenno Sawtelle, b. Sept. 5, 1878. 

III. Robert Winchester Sawtelle, b. June 18, 1882. 
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5. John Rutherford Sawtelle, b. Aug. 3, 1842, d. Aug. 18, 1862-. 
6. Charles Elbridge Sawtelle, b. Sept. 19,1844, m. Jan. 1,1866, Addie 

M. Dyer, who d. May 2, 1882. He m. 2nd, May 3, 1885, Hattie R. 
Sawtelle. Ch. b. in Sidney:— 

I. Herbert Wilmot Sawtelle, b. Feb. 10,1867, d. July 27, 1879. 
n. John Selden Sawtelle, b. Apr. 7, 1869. 

HI. Arthur Henry Sawtelle, b. Nov. 18, 1872. 

IV. Frank Sawtelle, b. Aug. 21, 1876. 
V. Wilmot Sawtelle, b. May 8, 1879. 

VI. Effie May Sawtelle, b. May 15, 1881. 

7. Bertrand Sawtelle, b. Apr. 5,1846, m. Mar. 10,1874, Clara Garry. 

Ch. b. in Sidney:— 

I. Neal Austin Sawtelle, b. Mar. 24, 1876. 
ii. Clyde Bertrand Sawtelle, b. July 21, 1879. 

t .5. n 4 J . n. b. — - i ’ * (t.B ' ^' 
56. Robert Rutherford Drummond^ John,^ Patrick,^ Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Vassalboro, Jan. 27, 1817, and died Nov. 7, 1885. He 
married, Jan. 2, 1839, Arvilla D. Ross, born Aug. 21, 1819, daughter of 
Hugh and Abigail (Sawtelle) Ross, and died Mar. 19, 1910. Their children, 
born in Sidney, were:— 

119 fHoRACE Hartwell, b. Oct. 28, 1839. 
120tANN Maria, b. Aug. 11, 1841, m. Eugene Young. 

121 f Allen Hugh, b. Apr. 23, 1844. 

122 tJoHN Robert, b. Apr. 14, 1846. 
123 Mary Etta, b. June 19, 1848, d. Dec. 18, 1883, m. Henry J. Gardi¬ 

ner, Jan. 26, 1878. 
124 JEmma Arvilla, b. Aug. 31, 1850, m. David W. Grant. 

125 Louisa Abbie, b. Aug. 30, 1852, m. George A. Dingley, Jan. 4, 

1888. 
126 Hartwell Adelbert, b. Aug. 22, 1854, m. Hattie Hatch, Dec. 

15, 1881. 
127 Laura Annis, b. Oct. 3,1856, m. Frank B. Gardiner, Jan. 28,1883. 
128 Everett Edgar, b. Mar. 14, I860. 
129 fFRANK Adams, b. Apr. 11, 1862. (May 30, Vit. Statistics.) 
130 Hattie May, b. Sept. 11,1866, m. Charles S. Taylor, Aug. 2,1885, 

m. 2nd, Arthur B. Cook, s. of Harry E. and Lucinda (Bailey) Cook, 

b. Cookville, Vt. 

57. Clark Drummond® (]ohn,^ ]ohn,^ Patrick^ Alexander^) was born in 
Winslow, July 5, 1796, and died there Sept. 5, 1888. He married Cynthia 

Blackwell, June 5, 1821. She was the daughter of Mordecai and Sarah 
(Burgess) Blackwell, and was born in Winslow, Jan. 9, 1799, died Feb. 8, 
1868. John Drummond conveyed the "Old Farm” to Clark, Apr. 5, 1820— 
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both lived there awhile. Clark Drummond was a soldier of the War of 1812. 

Their children, born in Winslow, were:— 
131 Myra Vose, b. Mar. 13, 1824, d. Mar. 17, 1825. 
132 Micah Blackwell, b. Sept. 25, 1825, d. Oct. 7, 1828. 

133 tJosiAH Hayden, b. Aug. 30, 1827. 
134 John Clark, b. July 11, 1829, d. June 18, 1900, unm. He lived and 

died on the farm where his father and grandfather lived and died. 
135 Cynthia Ann, b. Jan. 24, 1832, d. Portland, May 21, 1912, m. Jan. 

10,1856, Nathan Omar Taylor, son of Nathan and Margaret (Mc- 
Fadden) Taylor, b. 1829, d. June 17, 1871, killed by falling tree. 

No ch. 
136 fEvERETT Richard, b. Sept. 14, 1834. 
137 fSARAH Blackwell, b. Sept. 14, 1836, m. Edward C. Jenkins. 
138 jC)AVID Hutchinson, b. Oct. 11, 1838. 
139 fCAROLiNE Redington, b. Aug. 23, 1841, m. John Alton Lang. 
140 jCHARLES Lathrop, b. Nov. 18, 1843. 

58. Mary Drummond^ (John^, Johrfi, 'Patrick'^, Alexander^) born Aug., 28, 
1798, married Prince Hiscock, a sea Captain of Woolwich, Me. She died 
Aug. 29, 1853. Their children, born in Winslow, were:— 

1. Jane Drummond Hiscock, b. Mar. 7, 1826, m. Richard Hayden 
Keith. (See Keith Fam.) 

2. Son, b. June 30, 1833, d. at a. of 6 days. 

59. Charles Drummond® (JohrA^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born 
in Winslow, Jan. 24, 1801, and died July 8, 1889. He married. Mar. 24, 1829, 
Ruth, daughter of Ambrose and Ruth (Parker) Howard. She was born June 
22, 1804, and died May 17, 1881. Their children, born in Winslow, were:— 

141 JSarah, b. Dec. 15, 1829, m. Thurston Chapman Chamberlain. 
142 JDamaris, b. Apr. 27, 1834, m. Charles A. Priest. 
143 {Ellen, b. May 26, 1838, m. Joseph P. Garland. 
144 Charles Howard, b. Jan. 9, 1846, d. Oct. 26, 1926, m. Aug. 21, 

1917, Evelyn Lucy Day, dau. of Joseph and Maria (Bird) Day, 
b. in Wesley, abt. 1872. No. ch. She m. 2nd, Aug. 2, 1928, Samuel 
A. Hayward, Princeton. 

60. Sibyl Pattee Drummond® (John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was 
born in Winslow, Apr. 4, 1803, and died July 5, 1891. She married, Aug. 28, 
1832, Dea. Thomas Leavitt Garland, son of John and Mary Garland, bom 
in Parsonsfield, Nov. 15, 1800. He died in Winslow, Mar. 11, or 16, 1864. 
Children, born in Winslow:— 

1. Clarissa Kelley Garland, b. Sept. 18, 1833, d. Feb. 13, 1915, m. in 
Winslow, Sept. 5, 1853, Hall Chase Burleigh, s. of John and Ann 
(Atwood) Burleigh, b. in Fairfield, Dec. 13, 1826, d. May 17, 1895. 
Ch.:— 
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I. Annie Olivia Burleigh, b. July 8, 1854. d. Feb. 22, 1909, m. 

Dec. 31, 1903, Harrison Sanborn Allen. 

n. Clara May Burleigh, b. Mar. 5, 1856, d. Jan. 8, 1934. unm. 

m. Sibyl Drummo^jt^ Rttrt Pir.w h Dec. 26, 1857, d. May 16,1876, 

unm 
rv. Kate Hawes Burleigh, b. Feb. 22, I860, d. Dec. 3, 1916, unm. 

V. Abby Josephine Burleigh, b. Dec. 21, 1861, d. Oct. 13, 1908, 
* m. Apr. 14, 1904, William Curtis Hamilton, b. Aug. 9, 

1846, d. Jan. 14, 1905. 
VI. Will Hall Burleigh, b. Aug. 28, 1863, d. July 15, 1884. 

vn. John Henry Burleigh, b. Nov. 3, 1865, d. Apr. 12, 1935, 
m. Mar. 3, 1892, Li22ie Rogers Taylor, dau. of Benjamin Bow¬ 
man and Louisa Frances Taylor, b. Sidney, July 14, 1864, d. 
Jan. 11, 1937. 

vm. Thomas Garland Burleigh, b. Oct. 4, 1868, m. May 28, 1919, 
Elsia Barton Holway, b. July 9, 1888, dau. of Isaac Hoxie 
and Martha (Barton) Holway, and had John Hall, b. Jan. 5, 
1920, d. Jan. 12, 1920 at Vassalboro, and Elizabeth Clarissa, 

b. Nov. 5, 1920, at Waterville. 
IX. Samuel Appleton Burleigh, b. Nov. 27, 1870, m. Sept. 5, 

1909, Dassa Mary Washburn of Whitman, Mass., b. June 
17, 1883, d. July 19, 1930. 

X. Nettie Caroline Burleigh, b. May 2, 1874. 

XI. Nellie Elizabeth Burleigh, b. May 2, 1874, d. Nov. 8, 1876. 

2. Mary Elizabeth Garland, b. July 31, 1835, d. Apr. 27, 1903, unm. 
3. Henry Lyman Garland, b. June 4, 1837, d. Mar. 11, 1866, m. Emily 

Flagg (see No. 7, Chamberlain Fam.) 

61. Robert Rutherford Drummond^ (John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander'^) 

was born in Winslow, Jan. 28, 1805, and died Sept. 30, 1884. He married 
Oct. 9, 1832, Almira Hiscock, born in Bristol, Dec. 23, 1808. She died May 
28, 1859 in Winslow, and he married 2nd, June 8, I860, her sister Jane His¬ 

cock, born Nov. 29, 1813, and died Feb. 6, 1888 in Winslow. Children, by 
first wife, born in Winslow:— 

145 fRoBERT Cheston or Cheston Robert, b. Oct. 28, 1833. 
146 James Hiscock, b. Apr. 14, 1838, d. Aug. 22, 1863, m. Kate F. 

Morrow (int. Mar. 10, 1862), who d. Apr. 28, 1862, a. 22. No ch. 

62. John Winslow Drummond^ (John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) 

was born in Winslow, July 23, 1807, died Aug. 7, 1895, and married, Dec. 27, 
1837, Hannah L. Carleton of Vassalboro, daughter of Thomas Carleton. 
She died Apr. 22, 1887 age 75. They had one son who died at age of 7 years, 
and one adopted daughter, Mary Elizabeth, who married W. H. Hall, and 2nd 
a Dinsmore, and died in Cal. She had one daughter. J e / i r 5 r i 
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63. William Edward Drummond® John^, Patrick’^, Alexander^) 

was born in Winslow, May 17, 1810, and died July 30, 1896. He married 
Sarah Weymouth Burnham, Nov. 25, 1834. She was born in Parsonsfield, 
Nov. 21, 1814, daughter of Asa and Lydia Burnham, and died Sept. 19, 1855. 
He married 2nd Ruth W. Hedge, June 3, 1857, daughter of Scott and Martha 
(Williams) Hedge, who died June 25, 1911, age 87. Children by first wife, 

all born in Winslow:— 
147 jHelen Burnham, b. Dec. 7, 1835, m. James P. Taylor. 

148 JDamaris Hayden, b. Feb. 17, 1837, m. Edward B. Merrill. 

149 JEdward William, b. Oct. 6, 1839. 
150 jGeorge Clark, b. July 4, 1841. 
1511Susan Lord, b. Aug. 8, 1843, m. Charles Edward Cushman. 

152 f Abbie Lydia, b. July 14 (July 15, W.V.R.), 1845, m. George 

W. Reynolds. 

153 tAnnette Deane, b. Nov. 22, 1847, m. Edwin F. Blackwell. 

154 Sarah Frances, d. Nov. 4, 1852, a. 3 weeks. 

By 2nd wife:— 

155 fHoRACE Melville, b. May 29, 1858. 
156 tScott Hedge, b. July 8, 1862. 
157 Sarah Williams, b. Nov. 29, 1864, m. June 20, 1918, Warren 

Emery York, b. Nov. 14, 1877, Fairfield, s. of John and Olive York. 

No ch. 

65. Manuel Smith Drummond® (John"^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was 
born in Winslow, Dec. 1, 1814, died June 1, 1889 in Bangor, and married 
Dec. 31, 1839, Lucinda Curtis Chamberlain, who was born in Bristol Sept. 
21, 1817, died in Bangor, Feb. 28, 1904. They moved to Bangor about 1855. 
Children, born in Winslow, were:— 

158 f Franklin Hayden, b. Oct. 18, 1841. 
159 Henry Scott, b. May 23, 1844, d. Dec. 6, 1858, in Bangor. 
160 JEmma Hannah, b. Oct. 24, 1847, m. James Albert Dole. 

67. Jacob Drummond® (Patrick^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) was born 
in Georgetown, Feb. 17, 1792, and died Mar. 10, 1852. He married Nov. 19, 
1829, Mary Ann Drummond (No. 81), who died Sept. 4, 1865, age 60 
years, 10 mos. Capt. Drummond and his family moved to Bangor, where he 
was a prominent citizen, and Mayor, the year of "the great freshet”, 1846. 
They are buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor. Their children were:— 

161 Charles, b. abt. 1831, d. Oct. 25, 1853. 
162 fViRGiNiA, b. Feb. 10, 1837, m. Frank Hight. 

163 Parker, d. in 1840. 
164 Alexander, d. in 1833. 
165 Jane, b. 1834, d. Oct. 1, 1835, a. 15 m. 
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166 Alice, d. in 1847. 
167 Julia, d. in 1845. 
168 fMARY Ann, b. Feb. 17, 1845, m. Edward Bowdoin Neally. 

68. Alexander Drummond® (Patrick^, Alexandev^, James‘S, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Apr. 1, 1794, and died Jan. 12, 1864. He married, 
July 4, 1820, Margaret McFarland of Boothbay, born Feb. 27,1797, daugh¬ 
ter of John McFarland. She died in Bangor, May 22, 1834, and he married 2nd, 
July 4, 1835, Sarah Webster, who remarried after his death. His name 
appears on a list of prisoners in the War of 1812. By his first wife he had: 

169 JMaria Louise, b. Aug. 29, 1821, in Phippsburg, m. Albert G. Page. 

170 fRoBERT Rutherford, b. Sept. 11, 1823, in Phipsburg. 
171 JMary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 27, 1825, m. Maubec Mitchell Rawson. 

172 William Alexander, b. July 3, 1831, d. Nov. 3, 1832. 

173 Jacob, d. May 31, 1833. 
174 William McFarland, b. in Bangor, May 6, 1834 (alive in 1864). 

175 fMARGARET Jane, b. Mar. 19, 1837, m. Erastus O. Pendelton. 

176 fSARAH Webster, b. Sept. 12, 1838, m. John H. Baker. 

177 Thomas Sandford, b. June 6, 1840, in Bangor, killed in Civil War, 
June 18, 1864, unm. 

69. Jane Drummond® (Patrick^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) was born 
in Georgetown, Apr. 1, 1794, and married, Feb. 11, 1823, James C. Whit¬ 

more. She died Aug. 1, 1834, and he married, Nov. 12, 1839, Frances D. 

SwETT, who died Jan. 3, 1849, age 41. He died Jan. 8, 1863, age 76. Children 
were:— 

1. Mary Drummond Whitmore, b. Mar. 26, 1824, d. Apr. 15, 1824. 

2. Jacob Drummond Whitmore, b. July 24, 1825, d. Dec. 10, I860. 
3. Patrick Whitmore, b. Mar. 27, 1827, d. Mar. 30, 1827. 
4. John Alexander Whitmore, b. June 7, 1828. 

5. James Napoleon Whitmore, b. Oct. 18, 1830. 

6. Patrick Drummond Whitmore, b. Nov. 3, 1832, d. Apr. 22, 1880. 
7. Robert Whitmore, b. 1834, d. Apr. 30, 1836. 

This family had a singular fate. James sailed from New York for Antwerp 
in Jan. 1856, having Jane with him, and the vessel never was heard from. 
Neither were married. Jacob died unmarried on passage from China to New 
York, as master of ship. Sea Serpent. Patrick also was a shipmaster, and died 
suddenly, unmarried, in 1880. 

70. Capt. William Drummond® (Patrick^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, now Phipsburg, May 18, 1799, and died May 1869. 
He had three wives. Married 1st Jane Potter of Georgetown, Oct. 4, 1825. 
She was born June 2, 1803, youngest daughter of William and Mary Potter, 
and died Dec. 8, 1828. He married 2nd, Mary Fisher of Georgetown, Oct. 
25, 1831. She died in 1847 of consumption, in New York Harbor, just as 
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they were letting go the anchor, after arriving from England. He married 3rd, 
Mary Stockbridge of Bath, on Oct. 30, 1848, who was born July 12, 1818. 
Children, born in Bath:— 

By Jane Potter, 
178 -, b. July 1826, d. Sept. 25, 1826. 

By Mary Fisher, 
179 fWiLLiAM Hazelett, b. Nov. 1832. 
180 Susan Fisher, b. May 1834. 
181 Henry, b. Mar. or Apr. 1839, d. Aug. 13, 1844. 
182 Mary Fisher, b. 1840, d. June 1858. 

By Mary Stockbridge, 

183 Marqa, b. 1849, d. 1851. 

71. Caroline Drummond® (Alexander^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Nov. 21, 1798, and died in Bath, Apr. 12, 1866. 
She married William Maxwell Reed of Bath, Nov. 25, 1825. He was bom 
Mar. 14, 1800, and died Jan. 12, 1866. Children:— 

1. James Thomas Reed, b. May 21, 1827, unm. 

2. Franklin Reed, b. Feb. 2, 1829, in Bath, m. Nov. 5, 1850, Sarah Au¬ 

gusta Weeks. Ch. b. in Bath:— 
I. Ada Frances Weeks Reed, b. Jan. 28, 1854, d. Oct. 25, 1854. 

II. Frederic Clinton Reed, b. Oct. 9, 1855. 

3. Caroline Drummond Reed, b. June 4, 1830, d. June 21, 1830. 
4. William Maxwell Reed, b. Sept. 20, 1831, d. Oct. 17, 1831. 
5. Edwin Reed, b. Oct. 11 or 19, 1835, in Bath, m. June 22, 1869, Emely 

Putnam Fellows. Ch.:— 
I. William Maxwell Reed, b. Jan. 12,1871. 

u. Alfred Fellows Reed, b. Mar. 7, 1872, d. Oct. 1,1876. 

III. Evelyn Putnam Reed, b. 'Mar. 28, 1873. 
IV. Caroline Drummond Reed, b. Oct. 30, 1874. 

V. Henry Goodspeed Reed, b. Dec. 13, 1875, d. Aug. 1, 1876. 
VI. Beatrice McCobb Reed, b. Nov. 11, 1877. 

vii. Annie Endicott Reed, b. Aug. 22, 1879. 

viii. Margaret Appleton Reed, b. Oct. 16, 1880. 

IX. Edwin Reed Jr., b. May 14, 1882. 
X. Philip Loring Reed, b. July 29, 1883. 

XL Paul Rutherford Reed, b. July 29, 1883. 
6. Victoria Reed, b. Nov. 11, 1837. 

7. Augusta Reed, b. Aug. 19, 1833, d. May 19, 1835. 
8. Ellen Drummond Reed, b. July 14, 1840 in Bath, m. Nov. 1, 1866, 

Henry Churchill Goodspeed. Ch. b. in Salt Lake City, Utah. 
I. Victoria Reed Goodspeed, b. June 25, 1879. 

72. Frances Drummond® (Alexander^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Feb. 28, 1802, and died Feb. 17, 1846. She married. 
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Aug. 16 (Aug. 6, P.V.R.) 1826, Capt. John Fisher of Georgetown, son of 
Michael and Mary (White) Fisher. Their children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Frances Mary Fisher, b. Apr. 10,1828, d. Feb. 2, 1852. 

2. Caroline Fisher, b. May 17, 1830, m. Nov. 25, 1854, at Bath, Capt. 

Isaac D. Skilling of Gray. Ch. b. in Bath:— 
I. Alice Maria Skilling, b. Aug. 27, 1857. 

n. John Fisher Skilling, b. Feb. 28, 1861. 

ni. Frank Colbeigh Skilling, b. Nov. 25, 1867. 

3. Maria White Fisher, b. Feb. 7, 1836. 

4. Eliza Drummond Fisher, b. May 3, 1838, d. Feb. 18, 1876, in Rega, 
Russia, unm. 

5. Jane Adams Fisher, b. Nov. 12, 1840, d. July 29, I860. 

73. Capt. James Drummond^ (Alexander^, Alexandei^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born July 17, 1805, and died July 12, 1882, in Phippsburg. He married, 
Nov. 24, 1835, Eliza Jane Riggs, who was born in Georgetown, June 22, 
1809, and died Oct. 27, 1851. Their children were:— 

184 Benjamin Riggs, b. Mar. 15, 1842, d. Mar. 29, 1842. 
185 Alexander, b. July 18, 1843, d. July 29, 1843. 
186 Frances, b. June 22, 1847, d. Nov. 19, 1847. 
187 fLizziE Jane, b. July 21, 1851, m. Charles Levi Marston. 

74. Nancy Parker Drummond^ (Alexander^, Alexander^, James^, Alexan¬ 

der^ ) was born in Georgetown, June 20, 1807, died June 6, 1891. She married, 
Feb. 17, 1833, Benjamin Franklin Riggs (brother of Eliza, who married 
James Drummond (see No. 73). He was born Nov. 4, 1805, and died, Feb. 
19, 1867. Children:— 

1. Charles Ellery Riggs, d. in inf. 

2. Marcia Riggs, d. in inf. 

3. Franklin Riggs, d. in inf. 

4. Charles Riggs, b. Aug. 12, 1838, lost at sea, June 9, I860. 
5. Alexander Drummond Rggs, b. May 5, 1842, d. Mar. 4, 1890. 

6. Mary Ellery Riggs, b. Nov. 19, 1844. 

78. John Drummond® (John"^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) was bom 
May 16, 1796, at Georgetown, and married, Nov. 20, 1823, Lydia G. Em¬ 

mons, daughter of Benjamin and Susanna Emmons of Georgetown. She was 
born Feb. 25, 1804. He died May 27, 1880, and she, Oct. 21, 1881, both in 
Petrolia, Ontario, Canada. Children, born in Bangor:— 

188 John Henry, b. Feb. 7, 1827, d. Mar. 21, 1828. 

189 George Henry, b. Aug. 4 (Aug. 14, G.V.R.) 1829. 
190 Lydia Emeline, b. Sept. 25, 1832. 

191 John Parker, b. Feb. 21, 1838, m. Annie Valeria Robinson of 
East Orrington, Aug. 20, 1874, no ch. 

79. Harriet Drummond® (John"^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) born 
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in Georgetown, Nov. 16, 1799, married Samuel Sewall Jr., July 12, 1821. 
She died Aug. 16, 1831, and he married 2nd, Clara P. Prescott. He was 
born July 12, 1794, and died Mar. 18, 1847. Their children, born in Phips- 
burg, were:— 

1. Parker Drummond Sewall, b. July 9, 1822, d. Sept. 1848, unm. 

2. Calvin Davenport Sewall, b. June 17, 1825, d. June 5, 1829. 
3. Samuel Sewall, b. Dec. 3, 1827, unm. 
4. Harriet Mary Ann Drummond Sewall, b. July 26,1830, m.- 

Morse. 

80. Elijah Drummond^ (John"^, Alexander^, James^, Alexander^) was born 
in Georgetown, May 2, 1802, and died Sept. 11, 1832. He married Mar. 1, 
1827, Susan Drummond Parker (See No. 34), born Aug. 22, 1803, died 
Feb. 11, 1834. Capt. Robert Drummond was appointed guardian of the two 
minor children. Children, born in Bangor:— 

192 James, b. Feb. 29, 1828, d. Aug. 7, 1865, m. Mary E. O’Donnell, 

Nov. 10, 1851 (Sept. 29, 1850, Penobscot County Rec.), no ch. 
193 John Edwin, b. Nov. 12, 1830, d. Mar. 11, 1859. 

83. Mary Lincoln Drummond^ (David^, James^, James^, Alexander^) was 
born in Bath, Jan. 15, 1811, and died Nov. 26, 1893. She married at Louis¬ 
ville, Ky., Dec. 20, 1840, Abraham D. Eves, born Sept. 2, 1800. He died 
Apr. 27, 1857. Children:— 

1. Mary Emma Eves, b. Apr. 2, 1842. 
2. William Dushane Eves, b. June 16, 1844. 
3. Charles Drummond Eves, b. Mar. 30, 1846. 
4. John Ellingham Eves, b. July 9, 1848. 

5. James Royal Eves, b. June 18, 1850. 

6. Joseph Royal Eves, b. Mar. 22, 1852. 

7. Mary Jane Eves, b. Sept. 3, 1854. 
(See The Eves Fam.) 

84. William Butler Drummond® (David^, James^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Bath, Jan. 5, 1813, and died Feb. 1, 1895. He married Sarah 

Dodge, Feb. 22, 1847. They had a son born in New York City, Jan. 8, 1852, 
who died July 7, 1852. She died, and he married 2nd, May 20, 1857, Char¬ 

lotte E. Montgomery, a physician, who died Aug. 28, 1892. Children, born 
in New York City:— 

194 Mary Jane Charlotte (Lottie Montgomery) b. May 1, 1865. 
195 William H. Chesboro, d. Feb. 19, 1883, unm. 

85. Charles Elwell Drummond® (David^, James^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Bath, Mar. 13, 1815, and died at Oaktown, Ind., Feb. 24, 1878. 
He married 1st Catherine Jar water, and 2nd Martha Milter. Children, 
by first wife:— 

196 Charles. 
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197 Rowan. 

198 George. 

199 Bowen. 

200 Frank. 

86. Julia Ann Drummond® (David"^, James^, James^, Alexander^) was 
born in Bath, Oct. 7, 1817. She married Rowan Salter of Oaktown, Ind., 
May 2, 1840, at Lowell, Mass. He was born Feb. 24, 1816, and died June 6, 
1877. Children:— 

1. Charles W. Salter, b. Aug. 22, 1841, in Lowell, Mass., m. 1st Belle 

Bourman, and 2nd Laura Simmons. 

2. Laura A. Salter, b. Apr. 26, 1845, in Lowell, Mass. 
3. Horace G. Salter, b. Jan. 20, 1848, in Lowell, Mass. 
4. Mary Emma Salter, b. May 5, 1852, Shaker Prairie, Ind. 
5. George E. Salter, b. May 16, 1855. 
6. Theodore Eddie Salter, b. Dec. 11, 1858, d. Apr. 16, 1876, Oaktown, 

Ind., unm. 

87. James Drummond® (David‘S, James^, James^, Alexander^) was born in 
Bath, Jan. 1819. He married Mary Wells, and moved to Oaktown, Ind., 
where he died Apr. 1859. His widow married again, and moved to Oregon, 
where she died. Child, born in Bath:— 

201 Charles William. 

88. Ezekiel Drummond® (David'^, James^, James^, Alexander^) was born 
in Bath, Aug. 1821, and married Teresa Brockway. He died in Dec. 1852, 
in New York City, from injuries received from a runaway horse, and is 
buried in Greenwood Cemetery. No children. 

89. Frances Harriet Drummond® (David"^, James^, James’^, Alexander^) 

born in Bath, May 3, 1824. She married Aug. 1858, Benjamin Butler, and 
died in Norwich, Conn., Mar. 20, 1865. He married again. Children, born 
in Norwich:— 

1. Albert Morrill Butler, b. Aug. 30, 1859, d. unm. 
2. Ida Belle Butler, b. Mar. 25, 1861. 

90. Emma E. Drummond® (David^, James^, James’^, Alexander^) was born 
in Bath, Mar. 25, 1828. She married. Mar. 26, 1848, Sylvanus Downer 

of Thetford, Vt. He died in Andersonville Prison, Nov. 5, 1864. Children, 
born in Norwich, Conn.:— 

1. William Henry Downer, b. Apr. 2, 1849, d. Sept. 26, 1872, killed 
on train,-. 

2. Frank Augustus Downer, b. June 8, 1852, m. Etta M. Wood, Oct. 
11, 1881. 

3. Ada Estelle Downer, b. Sept. 7, I860. 
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91. James Snipe Drummond^ (Ezekiel"^, James^, James^, Alexander^) was 
born in Georgetown, Aug. 17, 1809, and died in Phipsburg, Dec. 19, 1877. He 
married, Aug. 11, 1836, Rebecca Morse (see No. 105 Crane-Morse Fam.) 
of Phippsburg, great, great granddaughter of Alexander Drummond (No. 1) 
through his daughter Mary Kneely. She died Nov. 21, 1854. They had one 
child, born in Phippsburg:— 

202 Victoria Rebecca, b. Apr. 23, 1837, m. John H. Camp, June 29, 
1864. 

92. Emma Ann Drummond® (Ezekiel"^, James^, James^, Alexander^) was 
born in Georgetown, Apr. 14,1811, and died July 9, 1834. She married Wood¬ 

bury Hastings Potter of Arrowsic, son of William and Mary (Patten) Pot¬ 
ter, born Apr. 14, 1807, died Apr. 11, 1883. He married 2nd, Irene Morse. 

Children, born in Phipsburg:— 

1. James Drummond Potter, b. June 30 or July 2, 1834, d. June 28, 
1886, in Phipsburg. 

93. John Drummond® (Ezekiel^, James^, James^, Alexander^) born in 
Georgetown, Oct. 23, 1813, died Feb. 26, 1882, married 1st, Mary Riggs 

White of Arrowsic, Nov. 21, 1839. She was born Sept. 16, 1819, and died 
Dec. 8, 1861. He married 2nd, Jane Edgerly Elden of Waterville, Jan. 1, 
1863, who was born Jan. 22, 1836. Children, born in Bath:— 

By first wife, 

203 Emma Jane, b. Aug. 17, 1845, m. Calvin Donnell of Bath, 2nd, 
Dr. James Carroll of Maryland. 

204 Mary Frances, b. Aug. 30, 1847, m. Capt. Nicholas O. Buker. 
No. ch. 

205 John Henry, b. June 7,1849, d. in inf. 
206 Oceana Mendocino, b. Apr. 4, 1851, off Cape Mendocino in a gale, 

while the vessel was in imminent danger of going ashore, d. June 28, 
1853. 

207 Rebecca Maria, b. Nov. 3, 1855, m. Capt. Geo. Hunt of Bruns¬ 
wick. 

By second wife, 

208 Florence Elden, b. Jan. 11,1870. 

94. Rufus Sewall Drummond® (Ezekiel^, James^, fames^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Nov. 19, 1815, died Nov. 11, 1888. He married, 
Dec. 23, 1841, Jane Mary Whitmore, born July 10, 1819, daughter of Wil¬ 
liam Whitmore and Charlotte Parker, and grand daughter of John Parker and 
Susannah Drummond (No. 34). Their children were:— 

209 fRuFus Roscoe, b. Feb. 18, 1843 in Arrowsic. 
210 Fred Benson, b. Oct. 18, 1853 in Bath, d. in Cardiff, Wales, Dec. 1, 

1876. He was a druggist. 
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211 Jennie Whitmore, b. July 3, 1856, in Bath, m. Oct. 23, 1895, Mor¬ 

timer Fargo, b. Waterville, N. Y., s. of William and Tacy Strang 
Fargo. 

96. Ezekiel Benson Drummond^ (Ezekiel"^, James^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Apr. 2, 1821, and died Nov. 19, 1892. He married 
Susan W. Delano of Arrowsic, Mar. 28, 1848. She died Sept. 28, 1873, 
and he married, Feb. 20, 1884, Mary Palmer Croswell of Falmouth, Mass., 
daughter of Samuel and Mary (Palmer) Croswell, who died Dec. 5, 1895. 
Children, born in Bath, by first wife:— 

212 Ella Torrey, b. Oct. 7, 1849, d. Dec. 7, 1866, unm. 

213 Susan Farida, b. Oct. 26, 1851, m. Oct. 30, 1900, Morris D. Tem¬ 

ple, b. Philadelphia, Pa., s. of John F. and Charlotte (Morris) Temple. 
214 George Benson, b. July 21, 1858, m. Ida Marie Rydell, Mar. 8, 

1894. 

98. George Sheppard Drummond^ (Ezekiel^, James^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Nov. 23 (Nov. 13, G.V.R.), 1826, and died Nov. 
9, 1897. He married, Dec. 25, 1854, Eliza Spinney, born in Arrowsic, Dec. 
2, 1829, daughter of Nicholas and Almira (Todd) Spinney. She died Nov. 21, 
1921. Children, born in Arrowsic:— 

215 Stella Jane, b. Aug. 31, 1855, d. Arrowsic, June 21, 1914. 
216 Myra Eliza, b. Apr. 25, 1866, d. Dec. 8, 1890, unm. 

99. Alfred Stinson Drummond® (Ezekiel^, James^, James^, Alexander^) 

was born in Georgetown, Nov. 22, 1830, died in Arrowsic, May 16, 1910, 
and married, Nov. 1858, Nancy L. Flint of Bath. She died Apr. 1864, and 
he married 2nd, Dec. 10, 1865, Kate S. Stinson, and 3rd, Apr. 10, 1867, 
Sarah Caroline Hodgeman of Thomaston, daughter of Isaac and Sarah 
(Starrett) Hodgeman, born Oct. 21, 1839, in Georgetown, died May 11, 1903 
in Arrowsic. Children by 1st wife:— 

217 JMelville (Melvin, G.V.R.), b. May 30, I860. 
218 Frank Barrett, b. Apr. 1862, d. Oct. 1862. 

SIXTH GENERATION 

102. James Drummond® (James^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) 

was born in Winslow, May 20, 1825. He married, Nov. 9, (Nov. 8, Augusta 
V.R.) 1852, Martha A. Farrington, born May 29, 1831, in Winslow, died 
May 12, 1911, daughter of Leon and Betsey (Reynolds) Farrington. Chil¬ 
dren :— 

219 fhAURA E., b. Apr. 26, 1854, m. James Lowe. 

220 Alice V., b. Nov. 21, 1857, m. Dec. 25, 1889, Lincoln Owen, a 

teacher, who d. Oct. 18, 1922. No ch. 
221 Florence L., b. Apr. 19, 1861, d. June 30, 1912, unm. 

222 fCLARA E., b. Dec. 29, 1863, m. Willis Bridgham. 
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223 tAnnie F., b. Apr. 15, 1866, m. Luther W. Rogers. 

224 Martha E., b. Apr. 5, 1868, m. Feb. 22, 1897, Charles N. Turner 

of Waterville. No ch. 
225 fFRANKLlN H., b. Mar. 17, 1872. 

103. Harriet Taylor Drummond® (James^, Rutherford^, John^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Feb. 6, 1827, and married, Jan. 4, 1849, 
JosiAH Clark Hutchinson. Children, born in Winslow:— 

1. Millard Filmore Hutchinson, b. May 24,1850. 

2. Lydia Ella Hutchinson, b. June 2, 1853. 
3. David H. Hutchinson, b. July 28, 1862. 

104. George Lincoln Drummond® (Jatnes^, Rutherford'^, fohn^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Aug. 17, 1832, and died Oct. 16, 1886. 
He married Jan. 2, 1859, Mary Partridge Murphy of Lincolnville, daughter 
of Hiram and Margaret (Mclntire) Murphy, born in Bristol, July 24, 1840, 
died July 8, 1913. Children, born in Winslow:— 

226 Fessenden Cordelus, b. July l, i860, d. Jan. 19, 1928, unm. 
227 Lola May, b. Jan. 13, 1862, d. July 14, 1937, unm. 
228 tjAMES Herbert, b. Nov. 23, 1865. 
229 Flora Belle, b. July 19, 1868, d. Sept. 19, 1871. 
230 fCoRA Lillian, b. Jan. 20, 1872, m. Leonard J. Arey. 

231 Alton H., b. Mar. 26, 1875, d. Feb. 14 or 17, 1890. 

232 George W., b. Aug. 6, 1877, d. Oct. 6, 1892. 
233 fGRACE Evelyn, b. Sept. 4, 1880, m. Theodore S. Thompson. 

234 JErnest Wendall, b. Mar. 15, 1884. 

105. Olive J. Drummond® (James^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick'^, Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Winslow, Sept. 9, 1834. She married. May 5, 1855, 
Charles E. Wiggin of South Natick, Mass. Their children were:— 

1. Ida a. Wiggin, b. Jan. 22, 1857. 
2. Carrie E. Wiggin, b. Oct. 30, 1858. 
3. Clarence P. Wiggin, b. July 29, I860, d. Jan. 4, 1861. 

4. Charles E. Wiggin, b. Nov. 27, 1861, d. Oct. 1, 1862, 

108. Ella Rebecca Drummond® (foshuc^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born Mar. 31, 1840, in Sidney. She married John Bragg, 

Feb. 20, 1870. Their children were:— 

1. Addie Bell Bragg, b. Apr. 20, 1871. 

2. Mary Bragg, b. Aug. 15, 1876. 

3. Carrie Bragg, b. May 20, 1878. 

111. Javan Omar Drummond® (Albert^, Rutherford^, John^, Patrick^, Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Sidney, Feb. 22, 1836, and died Jan. 2, 1905. Married (int. 
May 13, 1858) Clymena W. Shorey, born Nov. 4, 1836, daughter of Avery 
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and Olive (Wyman) Shorey, and died Mar. 13, 1928. Children, born in Sid¬ 
ney:— 

235 fADA May, b. Oct. 31, 1858, m. Herbert Young. 

236 {Arthur Taylor, b. June 10, I860. 
237 Albert Mason, b. June 23, 1867, m. Annie E. Stevens, Sept. 18, 

1888, 2nd Gracie L. Counts, no ch. 

112. Charles Elmer Drummond® (Albert^, Rutherford^, ]ohn^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Oct. 14, 1840 and died May 26, 1894. He 
graduated from Maine Medical School, and married Oct. 14, 1875, Caroline 

Lounsbury, daughter of Phineas Lounsbury of Bedford, N. Y., born Mar. 
24, 1848, died Nov. 11, 1918. Children, born in Bedford, Westchester Co., 
New York:— 

238 Charlotte Harriett, b. May 29, 1877, m. May 6, 1901, Edwin 

Megmann. 

239 Mary Elizabeth Clara, b. Feb. 10, 1881, m. Oct. 14, 1914, Wil¬ 

liam James. 

239a Louise Lockwood, b. Dec. 18, 1891, m. Nov. 19, 1919,- 
Thompson. 

113. Ellen B. Drummond® (Albert^, Rutherford"^, fohn^, Patrick^, Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Sidney, Feb. 23, 1842, and married, Jan. 1, 1863, George 

Henry Weeks. Child, born in Sidney:— 
1. Eugene Clayton Weeks, b. May 3, 1865, m. Emma C. Marston, 

May 3, 1893. 

119. Horace Hartwell Drummond® (Robert Rutherford^, Rutherford"^, 

fohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Oct. 28, 1839, and died in 
Oakland, Mar. 10, 1909. Fie married, Oct. 20, 1867, Susan Almira Bowman, 

who died Mar. 25, 1874, age 29 years, 2 months. He married 2nd, Sept. 25, 
1875, Martha W. Longley. Children, born in Sidney:— 

By first wife, 
240 Willis Sidney, b. Mar. 20, 1870, m. June 2, 1900, Emma P. Mayo, 

dau. of Noah and Kate A. (Haley) Mayo, b. in Bath, 1868. 
241 Clarence Horace, b. Jah. 3, 1872. 

By second wife, 
242 Susan Myra, b. July 9, 1876, m. July 9, 1895, Ralph M. Brann 

and 2nd, June 4, 1923, Elwood E. Pelton. 

243 JMerton Hartwell, b. July 4, 1879. 
244 Mary E., b. June 26, 1883, d. Aug. 20, 1884. 

120. Ann Maria Drummond® (Robert R.^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Aug. 11, 1841, and married Eugene Young. 

Mar. 23, 1859. Children, born in Sidney:— 
1. Fred E. R. Young, b. July 23, I860, d. Feb. 2, 1863. 
2. Allen Robert Young, b. July 23, 1862. 
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121. Allen Hugh Drummond® (Robert R.^, Rutherford*, Johr^, Pat¬ 

ricia, Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Apr. 21 or 23, 1844, and died May 1, 
1913. He married, June 16, 1870, Ellen Smith, born in Bowdoinham, Feb. 
17,1844, daughter of William H. and Luq^ A. (Jack) Smith, died in Bowdoin¬ 
ham, Oct. 13, 1921. Child:— 

245 Augustus Bidwell, b. Jan. 4, 1876, m. June 12, 1925,' Elizabeth 

E. M. Barrie, b. in Boston, dau. of Phillip C. and Caroline (Goodwin) 
Dame. 

122. John Robert Drummond® (Robert R.^, Rutherford*, fohn^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Apr. 14, 1846, and died in Searsmont, Dec. 
14, 1925. He married, Dec. 17, 1875, Nellie M. Gordon, born Nov. 19, 
1876, daughter of William C. and Betsey (York) Gordon, died in Searsmont, 
Dec. 7, 1927. Child:— 

246 Bertrand A., b. Apr. 21, 1880, m. 2nd, Oct. 29, 1936, Bernice M. 
Parker, b. Roxbury, dau. of Joseph E. and Ida M. (Frohock) Stod¬ 
dard. 

124. Emma Arvilla Drummond® (Robert R.^, Rutherford*, fohn^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Aug. 31, 1850, and died Dec. 18, 1883. She 
married. Sept. 24, 1871, David W. Grant. Child, born in Sidney:— 

1. Harold F. Grant, b. Oct. 21, 1881. 

129. Frank Adams Drummond® (Robert R.^, Rutherford*, fohn^, Patrick^, 

Alexander*) was born in Sidney or Winslow, Apr. 11, 1862 or May 30, 1862, 
died in Benton, Aug. 5, 1929, and married, Apr. 11, 1893, Lillian Frost, 

daughter of Wyatt S. and Lizzie (Buker) Frost, born in Ellsworth. Children:— 
247 tWalter, b. abt. 1898. 

133. JosiAH Hayden Drummond® (Clark^, John*, John^, Patrick"^, Alexan¬ 

der*) was born in Winslow, Aug. 30, 1827, on the farm upon which his father 
was born and lived, and died in Portland, Oct. 25, 1902. He was the compiler 
of this genealogy, and many others. He married, Dec. 10, 1850, Elzada 

Rollins Bean, daughter of Benjamin Wadleigh and Lucetta (Foster) Bean, 
born in Montville, Mar. 2, 1829, died June 25, 1907 in Portland. Their chil¬ 
dren were:— 

248 Myra Lucetta, b. Aug. 31, 1851 in Winslow, d. Oct. 14, 1921, unm. 
249 tJosiAH Hayden, b. Mar. 5, 1856. (Waterville Town Records give 

date March 3, 1856.) 

250 fTiNNiE Aubigne, b. Apr. 21, 1863, m. Wilford Gore Chapman. 

251 Margelia Bean, b. June 11, 1866 in Portland, d. Mar. 3, 1897. 

136. Everett Richard Drummond® (Clark^, John*, John^, Patrick^, Alex¬ 

ander*) was born in Winslow, on ’’the old farm”. Sept. 14, 1834, died Apr. 
11, 1917, in Waterville, and married, Dec. 26, 1859, Aubigne M. Bean, 

daughter of Benjamin Wadleigh and Lucetta (Foster) Bean, born Apr. 2, 1830 
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in Montville, died May 16, 1909 in Waterville. He was a lawyer and banker. 
Qiildren born in Waterville:— 

252 fViola Bean, b. Mar. 3, 1862, m. Robert Scott Thomes. 

253 fCLARK Wadleigh, b. Dec. 6, 1863. 
254 tAlbert Foster, b. May 26, 1866. 
255 fAuBiGNE Ellen, b. Nov. 22, 1868, m. Elwood Taylor Wyman. 

137. Sarah Blackwell Drummond® (Clark^, John^, John^, Patrick^, Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Winslow, Sept. 14, 1836, on "the old farm,” died June 
19, 1917, in Waterville, and married, Dec. 21, 1864, Edward Cobb Jenkins, 

born in Winslow, June 19, 1835, son of Jabez and Sarah (Nichols) Jenkins, 
died May 17, 1893, in Vassalboro. Children:— 

1. Carrie Helen Jenkins, b. Winslow, Aug. 21, 1869, d. Marysville, 
Cal., Mar. 22, 1879. 

2. Kate Evelyn Jenkins, b. May 22, 1875, Winslow, d. Sept. 15, 1875, 

Winslow. 
3. Edward Drummond Jenkins, b. Feb. 7, 1878, Marysville, Cal., d. May 

20, 1905, Ontario, Cal., buried in Winslow. 
4. Clark Hayden Jenkins, b. Marysville, Cal., June 24, 1883, m. 

Flora Greenleaf, divorced in 1919, m. 2nd at Lewiston, Olivia 

Mudgett McGilvery, dau. of Mrs. Prudence McGilvery, b. June 6, 
1889, Searsport. Son, by 1st wife:— 

I. Kelsey Leon Jenkins, b. June 12, 1904, Waterville. 

138. David Hutchinson Drummond® (Clark^, John^, John^, Patrick"^, Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Winslow on "the old farm,” Oct. 11, 1838, died in Port¬ 
land, Mar. 25, 1917, and married, June 2, 1869, Nina Van Renssalaer 

Finley, born in Hudson, N. Y., Nov. 14, 1845, died May 16, 1918, in Port¬ 
land, daughter of Norman, born in Canada, and Margaret (Rutgers) Finley. 
Children, born in Portland:— 

256 Florence Edith, b. Dec. 9, 1870, living in Cal. 
257 JNina Van Renssalaer, b. Aug. 4, 1876. 
258 Antoinette Both, b. June 18, 1879, m. Sept. 20, 1924, New York 

City, Michael Doran, b. Dec. 12,1872, LeSuer, Minn., s. of Michael, 
b. Kildochy, Co. Meath, Ireland, Nov. 1, 1826, and Catherine 
(O’Grady) Doran, b. Cork, Ireland, Nov. 1, 1838. 

139. Caroline Redington Drummond® (Clark^, ]ohn'^, John^, Patrick'^, 

Alexander'^) was born in Winslow, Aug. 23, 1841, died in Waterville, Aug. 
28, 1929. Married, Nov. 20, 1861, John Alton Lang, born in North Ber¬ 
wick, Jan. 27, 1840, and died Jan. 8, 1919. He was the son of John Dammon, 
and Ann Almira (Stackpole) Lang. Child:— 

1. Sara Drummond Lang, b. Feb. 17, 1863, living in Waterville, Jan. 
1, 1942. d.Aptr 10, 
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140. Charles Lathrop Drummond® (Clark^, John^, John^, Patrick^, Alex¬ 

ander^) was born in Winslow, Nov. 18, 1843, and died Jan. 29, 1908 in Port¬ 
land. He married, Nov. 22, 1871, Maria Louise Daniels, daughter of Dexter 
and Harriet (Crafts) Daniels, born in Portland, Mar. 5, 1850 or Mar. 6, 1849, 
died Apr. 25, 1930. Children, born in Portland:— 

259 fCHARLES Millett, b. July 16, 1874. 

260 Nellie Louise, b. Sept. 19, 1879, m. Apr. 24, 1912, Walter Dow, 

b. July 13, 1882 at Portland, s. of Eben and Mary E. (Ross) Dow, d. 
Sept. 1, 1930. No ^ 

141. Sarah Drummond® (Charles^, John"^, John^, Patrick’^, Alexander'^) was 
born in Winslow, Dec. 15, 1829, and died May 27, 1904. Was married, Nov. 
6, 1852 to Thurston Chapman Chamberlain, born in Bristol, now Da- 
mariscotta, June 6,1826, died in Winslow, Jan. 3, 1895. Children, the first four 
born in Damariscotta, the others in Winslow:— 

1. Anna Estelle Chamberlain, b. July 25,1853, m. Asa Smiley Low. 

2. Charles Drummond Chamberlain, b. Mar. 29, 1855. 
3. William Whitney Chamberlain, b. Apr. 28, 1858. 
4. Henry Thurston Chamberlain, b. May 15,1861. 
5. George Arthur Chamberlain, b. Aug. 23, 1866. 

6. Albert Chamberlain, b. Dec. 19, 1874. 
7. Freddie Chamberlain, b. Dec. 19, 1874. 

(See Chamberlain Earn.) 

142. Damaris Drummond® (Charles^, John‘S, Johr^, Patrick^, Alexander^) 

was born in Winslow, Apr. 27, 1834, died in Winslow, Apr. 11, 1916, and 
married, April 10, 1856, (W.V.R.) Charles A. Priest of No. Vassalboro, 
born in Fairfield, Sept. 14, 1828, died Jan. 17, 1908. Children:— 

1. Alice Gertrude Priest, b. June 21, 1859, d. July 6, 1937, m. Dec. 1, 

1910, James McNeil of N. Y. State. 
2. Alton Drummond Priest, b. Oct. 21, 1865, d. Jan. 18, 1940, of mon¬ 

oxide gas, unm. 

143. Ellen Drummond® (Charles^, John^, John^, Patrick'^, Alexander^) was 

born in Winslow, May 26, 1838, died Oct. 9, 1936, and married. Sept. 1, 1857, 
Capt. Joseph Parsons Garland, born May 26, 1833, died Feb. 11, 1908, in 
Winslow. Children, born in Winslow:— 

1. Kate Miranda Garland, b. Jan. 28,1858, d. Oct. 31, 1862. 

2. Inf. not named. 

3. Ruth Nellie Garland, b. Mar. 21, 1866, m. Jan. 9, 1892, Arthur 

Baxter Robinson of Vassalboro, b. Oct. 31, 1866, d. July 10, 1936 in 

Winslow. Child:— 

I. Charles Drummond Robinson, b. May 12, 1896, in Winslow, 
m. Jan. 29, 1914, Marion Cole, dau. of Robert and Carrie 
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Bell (Hines) Cole of China, b. Dec. 8, 1895 and had, Ruth 

Helen, b. May 5, 1914 in Stockton Springs, m. Sept. 18, 1937, 
Willis Drummond Merrill (see No. 148), and had John 

Drummond Merrill, July 22, 1939. 

145. Robert Cheston Drummond^ (Robert Rutherford^, John^, John^, 

Patrick^, Alexander^) called Cheston R., was born in Winslow, Oct. 28, 1833, 
and died Oct. 2, 1876. He married, June 26, 1856, Susan Maria Tilden of 
Keene, N. H., who died Mar. 29, 1909, age 72 yrs., 28 days. Children, born 
in Winslow:— 

261 JHarry Tilden, b. Apr. 2, 1857. 
262 Walter Fay, b. May 28, 1858, d. Dec. 19, 1876. 
263 Ada Helen, b. Sept. 28, I860, m. Feb. 28, 1781, Henry N. Turner 

of Boston, d. Apr. 28, 1900. No ch. 

264 Annie Isabelle, b. Nov. 24, 1862, m. 1887, Kenneth McLeod. 

No ch. 

147. Helen Burnham Drummond® (William Edward^, John^, John^, Pat¬ 

rick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Dec. 7, 1835, and died Mar. 18, 
1913. She married, Oct. 7,1861, James Pullen Taylor, born Aug. 14, 1833, 
died Dec. 28, 1912. Children:— 

1. Sarah May Taylor, b. Dec. 22, 1863, at Maine Prairie, Minn., d. Jan. 
15, 1926, unm. 

2. Everett Drummond Taylor, b. June 13, 1871, Winslow, d. Aug. 21, 

1873. 
3. Ina Susan Taylor, b. Mar. 22, 1878 in Winslow, m. Sept. 12, 1900, 

Edward Curtis Hooper, M.D., b. Oct. 24, 1873, d. Feb. 14, 1925. 
Ch:_ r , 2, ,, f P t r. - 

1. James Taylor Hooper, b. Mar. 8, 1902 in Fairfield, m. Nov. 
15, 1923, Ormenta Corey Wing. Divorced, and m. 2nd, 
Apr. 21, 1940, Martha Powers Truesdell, b. Jan. 10, 1914 
in N. Y. City and had Edna May, b. Jan. 2, 1941, Port Chester, 
N. Y. and Martha Ina, b. Oct. 1, 1942. 

u, Annie Drummond Hooper, b. Mar. 19, 1907, in Fairfield, m. 

June 20, 1925, in Winslow, Kenneth Linwood Goodwin, 

b. Sept. 27, 1901. Divorced and m. 2nd, Dec. 16, 1931, Blue 
Hill, Virgil Jarvis Hinkley, b. Feb. 27, 1909. Divorced 
1941. 

148. Damaris Hayden Drummond® (William E.^, fohn^, John^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Feb. 17, 1837, died Nov. 2, 1907 in Bos¬ 
ton, and married, Nov. 26, I860 (Nov. 27, W.V.R.), Edward Bangs Merrill 

of Sidney, b. Nov. 28, 1835, son of Theodore D. and Susan (Bangs) Merrill. 
He served in the Civil War, 10th Me. Inf. Vol., d. June 11, 1910 at Togus. 
Children:— 
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1. George Edward Merrill, b. Mar. 22, 1862, Winslow, d. Forest Hills, 
Mass., Dec. 18, 1933, m. Margaret French, Sept. 29, 1886 in Boston. 
No ch. 

2. Edmund Willis Merrill, b. Oct. 11, 1866, m. Jan. 1889, Caroline 

May Hersey, b. Roxbury, Mass., d. Aug. 1894. M. 2nd, Mary Eliza¬ 

beth (Day) Jones, b. Nov. 11, 1872, in South Boston, d. Feb. 20, 1939. 
Served in Spanish War—heavy artillery. Ch:— 

I. Ethel May Merrill, b. Sept. 2, 1889, Roxbury, d. Nov. 4, 1930, 

m. Francis Warren Hubbard, & had Damaris Helen, b. 
Sept. 8, 1918, Boston, m. Arthur Alexander Rae, & had 
Donald Arthur, b. Aug. 22, 1939, Boston. 

n. Helen Gertrude Merrill, b. Nov. 14, 1891, Waltham. 
in. Carrie Hall Merrill, b. Oct. 12, 1893, Waltham, adopted by 

Mr. & Mrs. Edwin F. Blackwell of Winslow. D. in Bangor, 
Aug. 3, 1931, unm. (See No. 153.) 

By 2nd wife, 

IV. Willis Drummond Merrill, b. Portland, July 5, 1911, m. Sept. 

18,1937, Ruth Helen Robinson (see No. 143). 

3. Annette Deane Merrill, b. Aug. 29, 1871, Sidney, m. Jan. 7, 1890 
in Boston, Herbert Moses Shaw, b. Oct. 9, 1867, s. of Nathaniel & 
Emma (Clark) Shaw of Proctorville, Vt., d. Sept. 2, 1936. Ch.:— 

I. Ruth Emma Shaw, b. Oct. 20, 1890, d. Dec. 27, 1891, Boston, 
Mass. 

n. Florence Lillian Shaw, b. July 20, 1892, Boston, m. Lester 

Menchin Remmington, Feb. 22, 1930, Pittsburg. Divorced, 
no ch. 

m. Hazel Deane Shaw, b. Feb. 22, 1897, Boston, m. Robert 

Harold Libby, b. Apr. 14, 1880. 

IV. Marion Annette Shaw, b. Apr. 16, 1899, Boston, m. Fred¬ 

erick Willis Drew of Winthrop, Mass., Oct. 4, 1920, & had 
Herbert Willis, b. Dec. 23, 1920, m. Helen Frances 

Belcher of Cambridge, Apr. 1941. Priv. Mass. Coast Artillery, 
Ruth Annette, b. July 16, 1922, Dorothy Elizabeth, b. Feb. 4, 
1924, & Frederick Eugene, Dec. 4, 1925. 

149. Edward William Drummond^ (William Edward^, John^, Johrfi, Pat¬ 

rick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Oct. 6, 1839 (1838, W.V.R.), and 
went to Savannah, Ga. about 1859, where he married in June 14, I860, Mary 

Ann Dixon. He served with Georgia state troops in the Confederate Army in 
the Civil War, with rank of Quartermaster to Major, and died Sept. 27, 1876 
from yellow fever. His wife died in Savannah in 1922, age about 85. Chil¬ 
dren:— 

265 fGEORGE William, b. Mar. 28, 1861. 
266 Ina Florence, b. July 4, 1863, d. Sept. 15, 1876 of yellow fever. 
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267 Edward Lee, b. Nov. 23, 1865, d. Aug. 25, 1876. 

268 Mary, b. Aug. 8, 1870, d. Sept. 13, 1870. 

269 Mary Lillian, b. Dec. 18, 1871, d. Sept. 19, 1876. 

150. George Clark Drummond^ (William Edward^, John^, John^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was bom in Winslow, July 4, 1841, died 1918 at Atlanta, Ga. 
He married Hattie Reed, from whom he was divorced, and 2nd, Hattie 

Dunn, born Nov. 29, 1864, died 1915. Child:— 
270 WiLHELMiNA Bluett, b. Jan. 17, 1887, m. John Herdman Har- 

LAND Oct. 18, 1922 at New York. She drove an ambulance in the First 
World War, and was decorated by the French and Serbian Govern¬ 
ments. Ch.:— 

I. Miriam Drummond Harland, b. Nov. 23, 1923, Atlanta, Ga. 
• 

151. Susan Lord Drummond® (William Edward^, JohrA, John^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Aug. 8, 1843, died Mar. 21, 1929, and mar¬ 
ried, Jan. 10, 1865, Charles Edward Cushman, born in Winslow, Jan. 6, 
1830, son of Charles and Jane Cushman. He died Nov. 29, 1910. Children, 
born in Winslow:— 

1. Fred Howard Cushman, b. Oct. 20, 1868, m. July 26, 1898, Cora 

Louise Totman, b. Dec. I6, 1869, Fairfield, dau. of Frank M. & Emma 
(Judkins) Totman. Ch. b. in Winslow:— 

I. Frank Laurence Cushman, b. Jan. 28,1899, d. Nov. 21, 1900. 

II. Katherine Louise Cushman, b. June 6, 1900, m. June 16, 
1920, Washington, D. C., Leon O. Douglas, b. Jan. 23, 
1891, Augusta, s. of Otis Elias, b. Chelsea & Elizabeth Estelle 
(Haskell) Douglas, b. Windsor. They had Lorelei Arlene, b. 
May 10, 1921, Augusta. 

III. Marguerite Hope Cushman, b. Nov. 24,1903, m. Jan. 1, 1928, 
Alexander Balfour Baird, b. Dec. 20, 1904, Lundin Links, 
Fifeshire, Scotland. 

IV. Mary Louise Cushman, b. July 10, 1909. 
/ 

152. Abbie Lydia Drummond® (William Edward^, John"^, Johr^, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, July 14, 1845 (July 15, W.V.R.), and 
died Nov. 23,1925, in Waterville. She married, Oct. 22, 1868, George Wash¬ 

ington Reynolds of Sidney, born Apr. 22, 1843, died June 5, 1926. Child:— 
1. JosiAH Drummond Reynolds, b. July 5, 1870, Sidney, d. Aug. 22, 

1911, m. Annie Nichols Walker, b. Searsport, Aug. 28, 1870, d. Jan. 
10, 1936. Ch.:— 

I. Edmund Drummond Reynolds, b. Dec. 25, 1901, Chelsea, 
Mass., m. Apr. 29, 1933, Dorothea Prudence Robinson, 

b. Feb. 22, 1904, Boston, Mass. 
II. Jean Damaris Reynolds, b. Sept. 25, 1908, Chelsea, Mass., m. 

May 29, 1933, Percy Wardell Houle, b. Mar. 21, 1907, 
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Waterville, and had Joanne Elizabeth, b. Apr. 30, 1936, Cam¬ 
bridge, Mass., Richard Peter, b. Nov. 6, 1938, Bridgeton, & 
James Laurence, b. Apr. 19, 1941, Anson. 

m. Eugenia May Reynolds, b. Oct. 31, 1873, Vassalboro, m. June 
10, 1896, Harry Maxwell Gordon, b. July 26, 1870, Du¬ 
buque, Iowa, d. Dec. 19, 1931, and had, Helen Augusta, b. 

Apr. 2, 1897, Jamaica Plain, Mass., & George Reynolds, b. 

Jan. 2, 1899, Waterville. 
IV. George Stanley Reynolds, b. Nov. 16, 1879, Vassalboro, m. 

July 22, 1903, Blanche Clyde Haines of Oakland, b. Nov. 
17, 1872, Readfield, d. Mar. 23, 1932, m. 2nd, Sept. 6, 1932, 
Maria Augusta Mooney, b. Nov. 18, 1893, Bucksport, d. 

July 6, 1936, & had George Stanley, b. May 18, 1936, Water¬ 
ville, m. 3rd, Aug. 3, 1937, Mildred Phillips Chapman, b. 

Nov. 22, 1890, Marblehead, Mass. 

153. Annette Drummond® (William Edward^, John"^, Johrfi, Patrick^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Nov. 22, 1848 (1847, W.V.R.), died 
Nov. 25, 1930, and married, Nov. 29, 1877, Edwin Franklin Blackwell, 

son of Franklin and Abby N. Blackwell, b. May 14, 1846, in Winslow, died 
May 1, 1923. Children, born in Winslow:— 

1. Edwin Walter Blackwell, b. Jan. 18, 1883, m. in Boston, Apr. 27, 

1912, Ida Pinkerton McKay, b. Jan. 26, 1881, Lynn, Mass. Ch.:— 
i. Allen Drummond Blackwell, b. Feb. 25, 1913, d. Mar. 15, 

1913. 
n. Benjamin Richard Blackwell, b. July 23, 1914, m. Dec. 31, 

1941, Knoxville, Tenn., Mary Olive McGriff, dau. of Otto 

Bryan & Hazel Adele (Burney) McGriff, b. Nov. 18, 1914, 
Brunswick, Ga. 

m. Catherine Pinkerton Blackwell, b. Mar. 13, 1918, d. Sept. 
5, 1928. 

2. Scott Drummond Blackwell, b. July 11, 1885, m. Feb. 19, 1914, 
Ethel Marion Woodbury, b. Nov. 21, 1881, Waterville. Ch.:— 

I. Woodbury Moulton Blackwell, b. Mar. 24, 1918, Port¬ 
land, m. Nov. 28, 1940, Helen Ann Poitras, b. Aug. 26, 
1917, Westbrook. 

ii. Julia Annette Blackwell, b. Jan. 14, 1922, Portland. 
3. Carrie Hall Merrill, b. Oct. 12,1893, d. Aug. 3, 1931 (see No. 148), 

adopted. 

155. Horace Melville Drummond® (William Edward^, John^, John^, Pat- 

ricP, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, May 29, 1858, living 1942 in Mil¬ 
waukee, Wis. He married, July 28, 1880, at Atlanta, Ga., Saidie Jordan 

Rounds, b. May 5, 1856 at Waterford, died Feb. 1, 1834, Milwaukee, Wis., 
buried in Winslow. Children:— 
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271 Frank Howard, b. June 30, 1882, Fairfield. 
272 fCARLETON Ormand, b. Mar. 23, 1884, Willimantic. 
273 {paul Rounds, b. Nov. 25, 1885, Willimantic. 
274 Minnie Barton, b. Nov. 22, 1887, Willimantic, d. June 5, 1889, 

Providence, R. I., buried in Winslow. 
275 t Archie Melville, b. Mar. 11, 1890, Danversport, Mass. 

156. Scott Hedge Drummond® (William Edward^, John"^, ]ohn^, Patrick’^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, July 8, 1862, died Aug. 22 or 26, 1936, 
and married, Feb. 12, 1888, Amy McNally, born Dec. 3, 1864 in Clinton, 
daughter of Hazen and Louisa (Huston) McNally. Children, born in Wins¬ 
low:— 

276 fRuTH Hedge, b. Oct. 30, 1891, m. Frank Rousseau. 

277 fMARTHA Marguerite, b. Jan. 12, 1893, m. Appleton Roy Rafuse. 

158. Franklin (Frank) Hayden Drummond® (Manuel Smith^, John^, 

]ohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Oct. 18, 1841, died Dec. 

31, 1916 in Bangor, and married, Dec. 22, 1863, Charlotte Catherine 

Chalmers, daughter of Sumner and Ruth (Bartlette) Chalmers, born Sept. 
l6, 1841, died Dec. 1, 1928 in Bangor. Children, born in Bangor:— 

278 Carrie Emma, b. July 5, 1866, m. Dec. 1, 1887, George Edwin 

Cushing, b. Apr. 3, 1864, d. Jan. 12, 1936, St. Petersburg, Fla. 
279 t^ARY Bartlett, b. Mar. 30, 1868, m. Andrew Langdon Freese 

(see No. 160). 
280 JEdith Louise, b. June 16, 1871, m. Charles Lombard. 

281 fHENRY Frank, b. Oct. 10,1879. 

282 {Robert Rutherford, b. Jan. 29,1883. 

160. Emma Hannah Drummond® (Manuel Smith^, John"^, John^, Patrick’^, 

Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Oct. 24, 1847, and died in Bangor, Nov. 
13, 1917. She married, June 2, 1774, James Albert Dole, born Sept. 20, 
1843, in Bangor, died June 4, 1927, in Pomona, Cal. Child, born in Bangor:— 

1. Miriam Drummond Dole, b. Sept. 14, 1877, m. Aug. 10, 1932 in 

Bangor, Andrew Langdon Freese, b. Savannah, Ga., Feb. 17, 1869 
(see No. 279). 

162. Virginia Drummond® (Jacob^, Patrick^, Alexander^, James^, Alexan¬ 

der^) was born in Bangor, Feb. 10, 1837, died Apr. 11, 1910, married, July 11, 
1855, Frank Hight, son of William and Elvira (Horn) Hight, born Nov. 25, 
1832, died Mar. 1, 1913. Children, born in Bangor:— 

1. Alice Drummond Hight, b. Aug. 17, 1858, d. Mar. 15, 1938, m. 

Henry Merrill, June 3, 1884. 

2. Virginia Drummond Hight, b. Jan. 8, 1863, d. Feb. 3,1890. 

3. Frank Drummond Hight, b. July 15,1877, d. Feb. 16,1918, m. Rena 

Fellows. Ch.:— 

I. William Hight. 

53 



168. Mary Ann Drummond® (Jacob^, Patrick^, Alexander^, James^, Alex¬ 

ander^) bom in Bangor, Feb. 17, 1845, died Jan. 15, 1877. She married, June 
11,1867, Edward Bowdoin Neally, son of Edward St. John and Lucy Golfer 
(Prince) Neally, who died Sept. 20, 1905, age 68 years, 2 months. Child, bom 
in Bangor:— 

1. Mary Drummond Neally, b. Sept. 13, 1872, d. Orono, July 25, 1933. 

169. Maria Louise Drummond® (Alexander^, Patrick^, Alexander^, James^, 

Alexander^) was born in Phippsburg, Aug. 29, 1821. She married Albert G. 

Page of Bath. Children, born in Bath:— 
1. Maria Frances Page. 

2. Albert Gallatin Page. 

3. William Drummond Page, b. Mar. 16, 1854, m. Helen J. Grinnell 

of New York. Ch.:— 

I. Laura Lansing Page. 

4. Mary Bella Page, b. Feb. 13, 1857. 
5. Frank Edward Page, b. Feb. 20, I860. 
6. Fred Alexander Page, b. Sept. 3,1862. 

7. Carrie Drummond Page, b. Apr. 18, 1866. 

170. Capt. Robert Rutherford Drummond® (Alexander^, Patrick^, Alex¬ 

ander^, ]ames^, Alexander^) was born in Phipsburg, Sept. 11, 1823, died Dec. 
14, 1885, and married in England, Ellen-. Children:— 

283 Emily. 

284 Alice. 

285 Ellen. 

171. Mary Elizabeth Drummond® (Alexander^, Patrick^, Alexander^, 

James^, Alexander^) was born in Phippsburg, Dec. 7 or 27, 1825, died Nov. 
30, 1901 in Waldoboro, and married in Bangor, Oct. 1, 1846, Maubec Mit¬ 

chell Rawson of Waldoboro, who was born Jan. 10, 1825, son of Horace 
and Mary Low (Barnard) Rawson. Children, born in Waldoboro:—^ 

1. Helena McDonald Rawson, b. Sept. 17, 1847, m. Dec. 24, 1865, at 
Waldoboro, Fred H. Smith, b. Oldtown, Apr. 25, 1847, d. Brooklyn, 
N. Y., June 21, 1879. Ch.:— 

I. Frank Rawson Smith, b. Bangor, Feb. 24, 1870, d. Sept. 20, 

1870. 

II. Harry Maubec Smith, b. Marlboro, Mass., Nov. 28, 1871, m. 
June 5, 1895, Sara Frances Moore and had Dorothy Helena 
Smith, b. May 17, 1896, m. Oct. 5, 1921. 

2. Horace Barnard Rawson, b. Nov. 16, 1850, m. Oct. 14, 1880, Emma 

A. Rutherford of Brooklyn, N. Y. Ch.:— 

I. Mary Drummond Rawson, b. May 25, 1882. 

n. Carrie Hilton Drummond Rawson, b. Jan. 2, 1885. 

3. Charles Drummond Rawson, b. Nov. 8, 1854, d. Apr. 1, 1858. 
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4. Edward Maubec Rawson, b. July 29, 1857, d. Dec. 15, 1857. 
5. George Swazey Rawson, b. Feb. 17, 1859, m. Ida-, no ch. 
6. Otis Howard Rawson, b. Feb. 7, 1862, d. Oct. 9, 1899, m. Dora 

Gross. Ch.:— 

I. Horace Rawson, b. Dec. 14, 1899, d. 1922. 

II. Howard Rawson, b. Mar. 6, 1900, had, Howard, Joseph and 

Richard. 

7. Frank Drummond Rawson, b. July 27, 1864, d. July 15, 1870. 
8. Maubec Mitchell Rawson, b. Dec. 4, 1867, d. Aug. 14, 1870. 

175. Margaret Jane Drummond^ (Alexander^, Patrick^, Alexander^^ 

James'^, Alexander^) was born in Bangor, Mar. 19, 1837. She married, June 7, 
1870, Erastus O. Pendleton of Bangor. Children, born in Bangor:— 

1. Kate Drummond Pendleton, b. Mar. 22, 1871. 

2. Margaret Drummond Pendleton, b. May 17, 1875. 

176. Sarah Webster Drummond^ (Alexander^, Patrick^, Alexander^, Pat¬ 

rick‘S, Alexander^) was born in Bangor, Sept. 12, 1838. She married, Oct. 20, 
1864, Rev. John H. Baker of St. Johnsbury, Vt. Children:— 

1. William Drummond Baker, b. Sept. 18, 1866. 
2. Sarah Mirinda Baker, b. Dec. 2, 1868. 

3. Alice Cummings Baker, b. Sept. 9, 1870. 

4. John Clark Baker, b. Nov. 7, 1872. 

179. William Hazelett Drummond® (William^, Patrick^, Alexander^, 

JamejS, Alexander^) born in Phippsburg, Nov. 1832, married, Feb. 16, 1869, 

Mattie Ellen Potter, daughter of Harmen and Christiana (Hall) Potter, 
born Apr. 1845. Children, born in Brunswick:— 

286 Henry Winchester, b. July 24, 1870. 
287 William Arthur, b. Mar. 31, 1872, d. Sept. 17, 1872, at Philippine 

Islands. 
287a May Gertrude, b. Jan. 26, 1879, d. July 7, 1879. 

187. Lizzie Jane Drummond® (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^, JamejS, 

Alexander^) was born in Phippsburg, July 21, 1851, and married, Oct. 12, 
1870, Charles Levi Marston, then of Boston, who was born in North Yar¬ 
mouth, May 21, 1840. Their children were:— 

1. Willie Marston, b. Apr. 10, 1873 in Boston, d. May 9, 1873. 
2. Maude Benson Marston, b. Oct. 9, 1875, Manchester, N. H., d. Mar. 

1, 1878. 
3. Mabel Charlotte Marston, b. Nov. 21, 1878, Phippsburg. 
4. James Drummond Marston, b. Apr. 9, 1881, Phippsburg. Ch.:— 

I. WiNNEFRED CONSTANCE MaRSTON, m. ElWOOD WhITE RiDLON 

of Steep Falls. 
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209. Rufus Roscoe Drummond® (Rufus Sewall^, Ezekiel^, James^, James^, 
Alexander^) born in Arrowsic in same room where his mother was born Feb. 
18, 1843. He married Anna W. Ladd of New Bedford, Mass., born Sept. 23, 
1850, daughter of Warren and Lucy Washburn (Kingman) Ladd. Child, born 
in Providence, R. 1.:— 

288 Herbert Ladd, b. June 24, 1883. 

217. Melvin or Melville Drummond® (Alfred Stinson^, Ezekiel^, Jame^, 
fames^, Alexander^) was born in Arrowsic, May 30, I860, and married, Nov. 
18, 1886, Alice N. Hinckley, daughter of James Norman and Esther 
(Sweet) Hinckley, born Apr. 21, I860 in Georgetown, died Dec. 10, 1935 in 
Arrowsic. Child:— 

289 fNoRMAN H., b. abt. 1891. 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

219. Laura E. Drummond'^ (fames^, fames^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick^, 
Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Apr. 26, 1854, and died Oct. 8, 1937. She 
married, Aug. 24, 1875, James Lowe of Waterville. Children:— 

1. Alice F. Lowe, b. Apr. 29,1878, m. Sept. 18, 1901, W. Wirt Brown. 

Ch.:— 

i. Bettina Brown, b. Mar. 17, 1907, m. June 29, 1931, Fred¬ 

erick L. Moulton of Lynn, Mass., & had Katherine A. Moul¬ 
ton, b. Aug. 8, 1934 & Barbara Ann Moulton, b. Sept. 25, 1937. 

n. W. Wirt Brown, b. May 28,1910, m. Dec. 31,1935, Margaret 

Sargent of Stillwater, & had William Wirt Brown 3rd, b. 
June 6, 1937. 

2. Effie M. Lowe, b. Nov. 4, 1883, m. Apr. 26, 1927, William F. Patch 

of Johnstown, Pa. No ch. 

> 3. Edward Drummond Lowe, b. May 8, 1885, d. Apr. 1, 1889. 
4. Ernest Lowe, b. July 14, 1890, d. July 18, 1890. 

222. Clara E. Drummond^ (James^, fames^, Rutherford"^, fohn^, Patrick^, 
Alexander^) was born Dec. 29, 1863, and died Apr. 10, 1923. She married, 
Dec. 2,1888, Willis Bridgeham of Ashland. Children:— 

1. Florence M. Bridgeham, b. Apr. 14, 1892, m. Jan. 16, 1924, Harvey 

Alieff of Ashland. Ch.:— 

i. Warren B. Alieff, b. Jan. 1, 1926. 

ii. Phyllis C. Alieff, b. Sept. 6, 1929. 

m. Mildred I. Alieff, b. Dec. 16, 1930. 

2. Hadley D. Bridgeham, b. July 22, 1893. 

3. Mildred R. Bridgeham, b. Apr. 12, 1899, m. Aug. 2, 1925, Bernard 

Blake of Old Town. Ch.:— 

i. Bernard G. Blake, b. Nov. 2, 1933. 
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223. Annie F. Drummond^ (James^, James^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick^, 
Alexander^) was born Apr. 15, 1866, and died Nov. 26, 1936 in Atlanta, Ga. 
She married, Jan. 29,1890, Luther W. Rogers. Children:— 

1. IvIartha L. Rogers, b. July 1, 1892, m. June 25, 1917, Dr. G. Henry 

Noble of Atlanta, Ga. Ch.:— 
I. Mary M. Noble, b. May 13, 1918. 

n. Anne R. Noble, b. May 10, 1919, m. Aug. 9, 1941, William 

H. Naff. 

2. Harold O. Rogers, b. Feb. 13, 1894, m. Nov. 30, 1916, Robbie B. 
Lockridge of Lynchburg, Va. Ch.:— 

I. Beverly B. Rogers, b. Aug. 30,1917, m. June 24, 1936, Robert 

E. Lorton of Tulsa, Okla., & had Robert Eugene Lorton, b. 
Nov. 30, 1937. 

225. Franklin Howard Drummond*^ (James^, fames^, Rutherford"^, John^, 
Patrick^, Alexander^) was born Mar. 17, 1872 in Waterville, died Dec. 3, 
1936, in Marshfield, Mass., and married, Dec. 4, 1907, Anna Kuster of 
Milwaukee, Wis. Child:— 

290 T. Frederick, b. Dec. 8, 1912. 

228. James Herbert Drummond"^ (George Lincoln^, James^, Rutherford"^, 
John^, Patrick’^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Nov. 23, 1865, died Nov. 
25, 1939, and married, Oct. 1, 1902, Grace E. Day. He was Mayor of St. 
Andrews, Fla. Children:— 

291 James Herbert, b. Mar. 14, 1905, d. Apr. 15, 1939. He was an air 
pilot, and crashed on a mountain in South America, after being blown 
off his course. 

292 Charles Day, b. Aug. 20, 1910. 

230. Cora Lillian Drummond"^ (George Lincoln^, fames^, Rutherford"^, 
fohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Jan. 20, 1872, died Mar. 
15, 1941, and married, June 12, 1899, Leonard J. Arey. Child, born at River¬ 
side:— 

1. Lillian May Arey, b. May 16, 1907, m. Harley E. Cole, Dec. 24, 
1924, 2nd, Burgess Cole, Jan. 11, 1930. Ch. b. in Michigan:— 

I. Helen Cora May Cole, b. Nov. 13, 1927. 
n. Charlotte Lucile Cole, b. June 15, 1929. 

m. Ruth Ann Cole, b. Dec. 10, 1930. 

IV. Marie Estelle Cole, b. Mar. 22, 1932, d. Aug. 31, 1932. 
V. Charles Leonard Cole, b. Apr. 24, 1934. 

VI. William Arey Cole, b. Aug. 26, 1935. 
vu. James Thursby Cole, b. Jan. 7, 1937. 

viii. Evelyn Josie Cole, b. Dec. 24, 1937. 
IX. Ethelyn Rosie Cole, b. Dec. 24, 1937. 
X. Burgess Gerald Cole, b. Aug. 15, 1939. 

XI. Nancy Ellen Cole, b. Apr. 8, 1941 (stillborn). 
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233. Grace Evelyn Drummond'^ (George Lincoln^, James^, Rutherford^, 
John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Sept. 4, 1880, and married. 
Mar. 25, 1916, Theodore S. Thompson. Child:— 

1. Alice Mary Thompson, b. Apr. 26, 1918, d. May 1, 1918. 

234. Ernest Wendall Drummond^ (George Lincoln^, James^, Ruther¬ 
ford^, fohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Mar. 15, 1884, and 
married, Dec. 1, 1914, Bertha May Ladd, born 1892 in Vienna, daughter of 

Warren E. and Ida M. (Kelley) Ladd. Children, born in Starks:— 
293 George Albert, b. Mar. 12, 1916, m. Virginia Wood. Ch.:— 

I. George Albert, b. Nov. 16, 1937. 
ii. Marjorie Virginia, b. Aug. 20, 1939. 

294 Eva May, b. July 3, 1918, m. Nov. 28, 1939, Chester Dean. 

Child:— 
I. Betty Marie Dean, b. Sept. 21, 1940. 

295 Carl Richard, b. May 10, 1920. 

235. Ada May Drummond^ (favan O.®, Albert^, Rutherford^, fohrfi, Pat¬ 
rick^, Alexander^) was born in Sidney, Oct. 31, 1858, and married Feb. 20, 
1889, Herbert A. Young, b. in Rhode Island. Children, born in Manches¬ 

ter:— 
1. Harold Prescott Young, b. Feb. 24,1890, m. Veronica Day and had 

Harold, b. May 23, 1924. 
2. Maurice Young, b. Mar. 31, 1891, m. Ruth Harris and had Bettie Ada. 
3. Mary R. Young, b. June 21, 1892. 
4. Norman Young, b. May 22, 1894. 3 ch. Norman Hubert and George 

Robert, b. June 15, 1920 and Joan, b. Apr. 1, 1931. 
5. Dwight Young, b. Dec. 31, 1895, m. Grace Small, d. Oct. 19, 1925. 

1 ch. Eleanor, b. June 9, 1920. 
6. Wallace W. Young, b. Aug. 5, 1898, m. Catherine Monahan. 

2 ch. Barbara, b. Nov. 24, 1932, and Dwight, b. Sept. 26, 1935. 
7. Harriet Erna Young, b. Jan. 12, 1902. 

236. Arthur Taylor Drummond"^ (Javan O.^, Albert^, Rutherford"^, John^, 
Patrick’^, Alexander^) born in Sidney, June 10, I860, died June 23, 1942, and 
married, Oct. 14, 1882, Katherine Hall Morrill of Clinton, born May 2, 

1857, died July 11, 1926. He married 2nd, July 27, 1929, Susan W. Palmer 

of Knox, daughter of John P. and Almatia (Shibles) Wentworth. Children:— 
296 JErna Myrtie, b. Nov. 6, 1883, in Clinton, m. Ralph H. Sawtelle. 

297 fRutherford Morrill, b. Mar. 21, 1890 in Sidney. 
298 Velina B., b. Dec. 11, 1898 in Sidney, m. Dec. 18, 1915, George M. 

Ellis, s. of George P. and Anginette (Hawes) Ellis. 2 ch. Joyce Velina, 
b. Feb. 6, 1926, and Joan, b. June 9, 1932. 

237. Albert Mason Drummond"^ (Javan O.^, Albert^, Rutherford"^, John^, 
Patrick^, Alexander^) b. June 23, 1867, m. Sept. 18, 1888 At^iiE E. Stevens, 

m. 2nd Gracie L. Counce, no ch., d. April 29, 1938. 
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243. Merton Hartwell Drummond^ (Horace Hartwell^, Robert Ruther¬ 
ford^, Rutherford"^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Sidney, July 4, 
1879, and married Margaret A. Smith, born in Oakland. Children:— 

299 Doris Margaret, b. Feb. 19, 1902, m. Sept. 3, 1928, Russell Man- 
ley Bailey, s. of Manley Hibbard and Bertha Amelia (Manter) 
Bailey, b. Dec. 4, 1901. Ch.:— 

I. Laurence Russell Bailey, b. Jan. 23, 1931. 
n. Phyllis Doris Bailey, b. Mar. 8, 1933. 

III. Janice Carol Bailey, b. Jan. 7, 1936. 
300 Avis Anna, b. June 6, 1910, m. Murdock Campbell, Aug. 6, 1897. 

Ch.:— 
I. Merton Daniel Campbell, b. June 9, 1931. 

n. Jocelyn Avis Campbell, b. Aug. 18, 1936. 
m. Margaret Sarah Campbell, b. Dec. 20, 1938. 

301 Grace M., b. Sept. 6, 1911 in Sidney, m. Jan. 27, 1935, Orville 
Tanner, s. of Storer F. and Leola (Clark) Tanner. Ch.:— 

i. Mona Louise Tanner, b. Mar. 31, 1936. 
302 Horace Henry, b. Sept. 6, 1911, m. June 12, 1937, Rachel Ade- 

LAID Hallett, b. Nov. 18, 1911, and had, Kenneth Horace, b. Aug. 
27, 1938, d. same day. 

303 Robert Merton, b. May 5, 1922 in Sidney. 

247. Walter F. Drummond"^ (Prank Adams^, Robert Rutherford^, Ruther¬ 
ford^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born about 1898 in Sidney, and mar¬ 
ried Aug. 8, 1916, Sophia Burke, daughter of Fred E. and Mattie (Flarity) 
Burke, born in Cherryfield. Children:— 

304 Elizabeth Emmeline, b. June 10, 1917, Waterville, m. June 15, 
1935, Maynard E. White, s. of Raymond and Lora (LaFlamm) 
White. 

305 Frank E., b. June 17, 1919, Fairfield, m. Lillian Thompson, and 
2nd, Oct. 23, 1934, Lydia M. Ladd, and had, Walter F., b. Dec. 9, 
1939, Mercedes C., b. July 30, 1941 and Stephen E., b. Feb. 4, 1942. 

306 Lillian Gertrude, b. May 29, 1921, Portland. 

249. JosiAH Hayden Drummond^ (Josiah Hayden^, Clark^, John"^, John^, 
Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Mar. 5, 1856, died in Portland, 
Dec. 26, 1921. He married. Sept. 17, 1883, Sallie T. Blake, born Sept. 17, 
1858 in Braintree, Mass., died Jan. 28, 1941, in Newton Center, Mass. Chil¬ 
dren :— 

307 tJoseph Blake, b. July 12, 1884. 
308 fWADLEiGH Bean, b. Sept. 10, 1885. 
309 {daniel Tucker Coffin, b. July 18, 1887. 
310 JElzada Maria, b. Sept. 2, 1891. 
311 JEobert Rutherford, b. June 11, 1894. 
312 fAiNSLiE Hayden, b. Nov. 30, 1897. 
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250. Tinnie Aubigne Drummond'^ (Josiah Hayden^, Clark^, John^, John^, 

Pairkk^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, Apr. 21, 1863, and died June 25, 
1923. She married, Oct. 5, 1887, Wilford Gore Chapman, born June 29, 

I860, died Sept. 3, 1920. Children:— i 

1. Clark Drummond Chapman, b. Sept. 5, 1888, m. Sept. 4, 1912, 

Laura Anita Wilber, b. Apr. 20, 1886, in Canandaigua, N. Y. Ch. b. 
in Portland:— 

I. Clark Drummond Chapman Jr., b. Aug. 21, 1913, m. Oct. 
16, 1937, Janet Davis Kennedy, b. Jan. 9, 1913 in Freeport, 
and had, Penelope Ann, b. Mar. 21, 1939-, and Deborah ]anet, 

b. Mar. 26, 1941. 
n. Elizabeth Wilber Chapman, b. July 14, 1916, d. May 24, 

1917. 
m. Phyllis Ann Chapman, b. Mar. 20, 1918, m. May 31, 1941, 

Merle Donald Gardner, b. Oct. 13, 1918. Ch. ]udith Ann, 

b. Dec. 25, 1942. 

2. Wilford Gore Chapman, b. July 24, 1890. 

3. Gertrude Chapman, b. Feb. 27, 1892. 

4. Alfred King Chapman, b. Apr. 29, 1904. 

252. Viola Bean Drummond^ (Everett Richard^, Clark^, John^, John^, 

Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Mar. 3, 1862, and married, 
Aug. 1, 1888, Robert Scott Thomes, born in Cumberland, Aug. 15, 1866, 
son of Oren Scott and Abbie (Eveleth) Thomes. Children:— 

1. John Bidwell Thomes, b. Aug. 20,1889 in Portland, m. Oct. 23, 1912, 

Bertha Ryder Lang, b. Mar. 8, 1888, dau. of Joseph Franklin and 
Florence Hepburn (Drew) Lang. 

2. Margelia Drummond Thomes, b. Mar. 21, 1891 in Cumberland, m. 
Oct. 9, 1912 at Portland, Harold Llewellyn Smith, b. in Portland, 
Sept. 21, 1887, d. Sept. 5, 1927, m. 2nd, Sept. 5, 1931, Harry Hart 
Felder, b. Feb. 23, 1897, Vance, S. C., s. of John Fletcher and Viola 
Virginia (Hart) Felder. Ch. (adopted) :— 

I. Viola Drummond Smith, b. Oct. 6, 1918, m. Apr. 15, 1939, 
Stanley Tennant Fuger of Hartford, Conn., s. of Albert 
Stanley Fuger and Lucia Little of Cape Elizabeth. 

3. Aubigne Eveleth Thomes, b. Feb. 5, 1894 in Cumberland, m. Sept. 
5, 1925 in Portland, Stanley Wolcott Fogg, b. Nov. 12, 1881 in 
Portland. Ch. b. in Portland:— 

I. Robert Drummond Fogg, b. Aug. 9, 1926. ^ 
u. Ellen Barker Fogg, b. Sept. 11, 1930. 

253. Clark Wadleigh Drummond"^ (Everett Richard^, Clark^, ]ohn\ 

John^, Patrick"^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Dec. 6, 1863, died Feb. 
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27, 1899. He married, Aug. 3, 1896, Anna Maria Veth, born Apr. 24, 1872 

in Deltellack, Bavaria. Child:— 
313 fHiLDEGARD Veth, b. July 27, 1897, m. Neil Leonard. 

254. Albert Foster Drummond"^ (Everett Richard^, Clark^, John*, John^, 

Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, May 26, 1866, and married in 
Buckfield, Sept. 25, 1889, Josephine Louise Prince, born in Buckfield, Sept. 
17, 1868, daughter of Charles Henry and Eunice (Atwood) Prince. Children, 
born in Waterville:— 

314 fLouiSE, b. Oct. 25, 1891. 

315 jPRiNCE Albert, b. Jan. 22, 1893. 
316 IKatherine Stewart, b. Sept. 26, 1894. 
317 tClark, b. Apr. 5, 1900. 

318 tEverett Richard, b. Sept. 14, 1907. 

255. Aubigne Ellen Drummond*^ (Everett Richard^, ClarB, John'^, John^, 

Patrick"^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Nov. 22, 1868, and married 
in Waterville, June 22, 1892, Elwood Taylor Wyman, born in Sidney, Oct. 
22, 1863, son of Howard Bean and Maria Bayles (Atkinson) Wyman. He died 
Jan. 27, 1930. Children:— 

1. Everett Lindley Wyman, b. Aug. 6, 1893, Waterville, m. Sept. 27, 

1920, Chicago, Ill., Phyllis Frances Mark, b. Jan. 17, 1898. Divorced 
Mar. 5, 1938, m. 2nd, Mar. 7, 1938, Ruth Davis, b. June 13, 1913. 
Ch. :— 

I. Parker Drummond Wyman, b. Chicago, Aug. 23, 1922. 
2. Elwood Arthur Wyman, b. Waterville, July 20, 1896, m. June 29, 

1921, Louise Bradford Chandler, b. Feb. 17, 1900, Whitman, Mass., 
d. Feb. 8, 1923, Whitman, m. 2nd_, Oct. 3, 1929, at Skowhegan, Eunice 

Eliza Chase, b. Aug. 1, 1895, Skowhegan. 
3. Sidney Preble Wyman, b. June 17,1898, Waterville, m. June 10,1930, 

Chicago, Florence Isabelle Marchesseau, b. Elkhart, Ind., Oct. 10, 
1899, dau. of Frank Louis and Josephine (McCarthy) Marchesseau, d. 
Aug. 16, 1938. 

4. Howard Robert Wyman, b. June 29, 1903, m. Mar. 7, 1927, Atlantic, 
Mass., Dorothy Evelyn Hall, b. May 26, 1905, dau. of Albert Hiram 
and Mary Emily (Bowles) Hall. Ch.:— 

I. Phyllis Aubigne Wyman, b. Oct. 20, 1929. 
n. Elwood Taylor Wyman, b. Jan. 25, 1931. 

257. Nina Van Rensselaer Drummond”^ (David Hutchinson^, Clarke, 

]ohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, Aug. 4, 1876, and 
married, Apr. 4, 1900, Burton Smart, born in Portland, Apr. 16, 1873, d. 
Jan. 4, 1943. Children:— 

1. Ruth Hoffman Smart, b. July 8, 1901, m. at Portsmouth, N. H., Oct. 
9, 1930, Allan Dickey. 
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2. Cornelia Van Rensselaer Smart, b. Mar. 31, 1903, m. in Portland, 
June 14, 1930, Nathan Wood, b. Oct. 6, 1901, d. Oct. 1936, Worces¬ 
ter, Mass. Ch.:— 

I. John Alfred Wood, b. Apr. 16, 1931. ^ 
3. Burton Smart Jr., b. Aug. 22, 1911, m. Nov. 12, 1932, Ithaca, N. Y., 

Eugenia Pobol. Ch.:— 

I. Burton Smart III, b. Aug. 17, 1933. 
n. Bruce Blanchard Smart, b. July 16, 1935. 

m. Barbara Ellen Smart, b. July 20, 1941. 
4. Marjorie Drummond Smart, b. Sept. 9, 1913, m. Sept. 19, 1936, 

Portland, George Litchfield, b. Feb. 21, 1909. Ch.:— 
i. David Drummond Litchfield, b. Aug. 20, 1941. 

5. Dorothy Beekman Smart, b. May 21, 1923. 

259. Charles Millett Drummond^ (Charles Lathrop^, Clark^, John^, 

John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, July 16, 1874, and mar¬ 
ried, Dec. 3, 1902, Harriet Jane Hall, born Oct. 30, 1875, in Merrimack, 
N. H., daughter of Elton A. and Sarah J. (Knight) Hall, d. Aug. 19, 1940. 
Children:— 

319 JCharles Hall, b. June 12, 1903. 

261. Harry Tilden Drummond'^ (Robert Chestorfi, Robert^, ]ohn^, John^, 

Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Apr. 2, 1857, died Dec. 9, 1925, 
and married Harriet L. Osborne at Vassalboro, Nov. 1, 1881. Divorced, and 
married 2nd, Dec. 24, 1894, at Boston, Victoria Young, born Apr. 10, 1872. 
Child:— 

320 fHELEN Victoria, b. Mar. 11, 1896, m. Herbert W. Huy. 

265. George William Drummond'^ (Edward William^, William Edward^, 

John^, Johr^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born Mar. 28, 1861, at Savannah, Ga., 
and married there, Oct. 13, 1886, Helen Coburn, daughter of Moses Dou- 
ville and Emma Louisa (Sprigman) Coburn. Divorced in 1913, and married 
2nd, Nov. —, 1914, Florence Watson. He was a Captain in the Spanish- 
American War. Children by first wife:— 

321 George Douville, b. Sept. 13, 1887, died July 10, 1889. 
322 fEDWARD Lynn, b. Aug. 8, 1890. 
323 fBuGENE Dixon, b. July 12, 1892. 
324 Helen Fay, b. Aug. 20, 1894. 
325 fCHARLES Coburn, b. Apr. 27, 1897. 

272. Carleton Ormand Drummond^ (Horace M.elville^, William Ed¬ 

ward^, ]ohiA, John^, Patrick^, Alexander'^) was born in Willimantic, Mar. 23, 
1884, and married, in Milwaukee, Wis., Aug. 2, 1913, Elsie Bennett. 

Children:— 

326 Thomas Melville, b. Apr. 27, 1914. 

327 Marion Bennett, b. Feb. 16, 1915. 
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273. Paul Rounds Drummond"^ (Horace William Edward^, 

John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born at Willimantic, Nov. 25, 1885, 

and married, Nov. 20, 1909, at Milwaukee, Wis., Adalena Fraser. Child:— 
328 Jeanette (Jane), b. Aug. 2, 1919. 

275. Archie Melville Drummond^ (Horace Melville^, William Edward^, 

JohrA, John^, Patrick‘S, Alexander^) was born in Danversport, Mass., Mar. 11, 
1890, and married. Mar. 11, 1908, at Windsor, Canada, Ona Alice Wright. 

Children:— 

329 June Clair, b. Apr. 6, 1909, m. June 21, 1930, Alfred Lunen- 

BERG, and had Betty Louise Elsie, b. Nov. 8, 1932. 

330 Carroll Melville, b. May 3,1910, m. Apr. 21, 1931, Hazel Lohf, 

and had James Carroll, b. Feb. 4, 1934. 
331 Louise Wright, b. Oct. 31, 1911, m. Aug. 12, 1933, Clarence 

Mirk. 

332 William Edward, b. June 23, 1913. 

333 Margaret Jessie, b. Apr. 22, 1915. 

276. Ruth Hedge Drummond’^ (Scott Hedge^, William Edward^, John"^, 

Johr^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Oct. 30, 1891, died Feb. 
10, 1924, and married, Apr. 5, 1922, Frank Rousseau. Children:— 

1. Scott Drummond Rousseau, b. Jan. 30, 1924. 
2. Frank Francis Rousseau, b. Jan. 30, 1924. 

277. Martha Marguerite Drummond"^ (Scott Hedged, William Edward^, 

JohfA, John^, Patrick‘S, Alexander^) was born in Winslow, Jan. 12, 1893, 
and married, July 4, 1915, Appleton Roy Rafuse, born Sept. 29, 1884, 
Maplewood, Lunenburg Co., Nova Scotia. Children:— 

1. Lena Marion Rafuse, b. Oct. 5,1916, Lynn, Mass. 

2. Earle Drummond Rafuse, b. July 6, 1920, Lynn, Mass. 

279. Mary Bartlett Drummond"^ (Franklin Hayden^, Manuel Smith^, 

JohfA, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Bangor, Mar. 30, 1868, and 
died in Los Angeles, Cal., Mar. 9, 1931. She married, June 2, 1892, in Bangor, 
Andrew Langdon Freese, born Feb. 17, 1869, Savannah, Ga. He married 
2nd, Miriam Drummond Dole. (See No. 160.) Children, born in Bangor:— 

1. Frank Drummond Freese, b. Oct. 3, 1893, m. Oct. 14, 1918, Bangor, 
Josephine Beatrice Shea, b. Sept. 2,1895, Bangor. Ch. b. in Bangor:— 

I. Dorothy Barbara Freese, b. Jan. 17, 1920, m. June 30, 1941, 
Boston, David M. Schulman, Ch.:—Richard Allen Schul- 
man, b. Apr. 10, 1942, Boston, 

ii. Andrew Langdon Freese, b. Dec. 19, 1921. 
III. Mary Caroline Freese, b. Apr. 13, 1926. 
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2. Langdon Jackson Freese, b. Aug. 21, 1895, m. June 2, 1927, Stock¬ 
holm, Mildred Aurora Larson, b. Feb. 22, 1903, Stockholm. Qi. b. 

in Bangor:— 
I. Gail Miriam Freese, b. Sept. 13, 1933. 

n. Andrew Jackson Freese, 2nd, b. Feb. 4, 1940. 
3. Paul Williams Freese, b. Feb. 1, 1898, m. June 9, 1921, Bangor, 

Esther Atwood, b. Nov. 20, 1897, Bangor. Ch. b. in Bangor:— 

i. William Atwood Freese, b. Mar. 19, 1922. ■ 
ii. John Drummond Freese, b. Apr. 22, 1924. 

m. Esther Freese, b. July 16, 1928. 
4. Dorothy Chalmers Freese, b. Jan. 18, 1903, m. Apr. 16, 1925, Ban¬ 

gor, Henry Wesley Dearborn, b. Feb. 4, 1898, Hudson, Mass. Ch. 
b. in Bangor:— 

I. Mary Frances Dearborn, b. Apr. 10, 1929. 

n. John Holmes Dearborn, b. Feb. 26, 1933. 

280. Edith Louise Drummond^ (Franklin Hayden^, Manuel Smith^, ]ohn^, 

John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Bangor, June 16, 1871, and married 
at Bangor, Charles Lombard, and 2nd, Arthur V. Nelson of Los Angeles, 
Cal. Divorced, and married 3rd, Frank Sollet of Los Angeles, Cal. Child, 
born in Los Angeles:— 

1. Manuel Drummond Lombard, b. May 3, 1899. Name changed to 
Nelson, m. in 1919 to Ruth Irwin. Ch. b. in Los Angeles, Cal.:— 

I. Robert Drummond Nelson, b. July 29, 1920. 

281. Henry Frank Drummond”^ (Franklin Hayden^, Manuel Smith^, John*, 

John^, Patrick^ Alexander^) was born in Bangor, Oct. 10, 1879, and married 
Nov. 10, 1904 in Albany, N. Y., Ida A. Niemann, born in Albany, N. Y., 
Dec. 9, 1874. Children, born in Bangor:— 

334 fCHARLOTTE CAROLINE, b. Aug. 17, 1907. 
335 fRuTH Ottilie, b. Feb. 27, 1914. ‘ 

282. Robert Rutherford Drummond"^ (Franklin Hayden^, Manuel Smith^, 

John*, John^, Patrick'^, Alexander*) was born Jan. 29, 1883, in Bangor, and 
married, June 5, 1913, Marjorie Louise Beverly, born in Calais, Oct. 4, 
1890, daughter of Fred M. and Ida (Leighton) Beverly. Professor of German 
at University of Maine. Children, born in Bangor:— 

336 Elizabeth Beverly, b. June 29, 1917, m. June 24, 1939, Orono, 
Wallace F. Gleason Jr. of South Portland, and had Robert Wallace 

Gleason, b. Sept. 9, 1940, Long Branch, N. J. 
337 Pauline Louise, b. June 29,1917, m. Jan. 31,1942, Orono, Stephen 

Edwin Powell, b. Orono, Nov. 13, 1918. 

289. Norman H. Drummond^ (Melvin^, Alfred Stinson^, Ezekiel*, James^, 

James^, Alexander*) was born in Arrowsic about 1891, and married, Apr. 19, 
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1919, in Woolwich, Emma A. (Toothaker) Walker, born about 1887 in Dix- 
field, daughter of John H. and Ellen (Fairbanks) Toothaker, of Phillips. Chil¬ 
dren :— 

338 Esther Hinkley, b. July 6, 1920, Arrowsic. 
339 Norma Jean, b. Sept. 11, 1928, Bath. 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

296. Erna Myrtie Drummond® (Arthur T.'^, Javan O.^, Albert^, Ruther¬ 

ford^, John^, Patrick'^, Alexander^) born in Clinton, Nov. 6, 1883, married 
Ralph H. Sawtelle of Sidney, son of Ambrose and Angelia M. (Burgess) 
Sawtelle, May 17, 1903. Children, born in Sidney:— 

1. Arthur Drummond Sawtelle, b. Feb. 15, 1906, d. Apr. 27, 1917. 
2. Frank Bishop Sawtelle, b. May 15, 1908, m. Iona Tilson, Dec. 28, 

1932 and had Junieta May, b. Feb. 15, 1936, and Gloria Ann, b. June 12, 1940. 
3. Ruth Howard Sawtelle, b. Apr. 4, 1914, d. May 7, 1917. 

297. Rutherford Morrill Drummond® (Arthur TJ, Javan O.®, Albert^, 

Rutherford^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander'^) born in Sidney, Mar. 21, 1890, 
died in Falmouth, June 20, 1934. He married, Feb. 25, 1909, in New York 
City, Eunice Louise Chute, born in Milton, Mass. Children, born in Sid¬ 
ney :— 

340 Rutherford Morrill Jr., b. Dec. 9, 1909, m. Aug. 24, 1932, Mar¬ 

cia McRonald, dau. of Fred S. and Mae Wilbur McRonald, and had 
Ann Wilbur, b. May 27, 1935, and Rutherford Morrill 5rd, b. Apr. 16, 
1942, Portland. 

341 Javan Omer, b. Apr. 3, 1911, m. Ella Tibbetts, Aug. 24, 1937. 
Noch. 

307. Joseph Blake Drummond® (Josiah Hayden'^, Josiah Hayden^, Clark^, 

John"^, John^, Patrick‘S, Alexander^) was born in Portland, July 12, 1884, and 
married, Dec. 14, 1911, Katharine Murray Randall, born in Augusta, 
Mar. 10, 1887, daughter of Ira Hildanus and Evangeline (Murray) Randall. 
Child:— 

342 Barbara, b. May 31, 1917, Portland, m. Apr. 26, 1941, Elvin J. 
Gilman of Ellsworth, b. Nov. 27, 1917, in Hampton, Va. 

308. Wadleigh Bean Drummond® (Josiah Hayden'^, Josiah Hayden^, 

Clark^, John^, John^, Patrick^-, Alexander^) was born in Portland, Sept. 10, 

1885, and married. Sept. 23, 1913, Lida Merryman Chenery, born Aug. 
30, 1890 in Portland, daughter of Willis Moreland and Eliza R. (Merryman) 
Chenery. Child:— 

343 Josiah Hayden, b. June 6, 1914, m. Nov. 30, 1940, Anne Brad- 

street Strahan, b. Sept. 26, 1917. Ch., Josiah Hayden Jr., b. in 
Portland, Nov. 17, 1941 and Cynthia Strahan, b. in Portland, March 

. 2, 1943. 
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309. Daniel Tucker Coffin Drummond^ (Josiah Hayderf, Josiab Hay- 

den^, Clark^, ]ohn^, ]ohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, July 
18, 1887, married. May 4, 1921, Gladys M. Newell, b. Oct. 13, 1889, 
daughter of William H. and Ida (Plummer) Newell of Lewiston. Married, 
2nd, Apr. 11, 1941, Florence S. Doughty, born Apr. 24, 1906. Child:— 

344 Daniel Tucker Coffin Jr., b. May 4, 1922. 

310. Elzada Maria Drummond® (Josiah Hayden^, Josiah Hayden^, Clark^, 

John^, John^, Patrick'^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, Sept. 2, 1891, and 
married, June 30, 1914, Horatio Quincy Wheeler, born Mar. 24, 1890, 
Norfolk, Va., died Jan. 19, 1919, Portland. She married 2nd, May 21, 1927 
in Portland, Percy Edmund Frost, born Dec. 19, 1885, South Knoxville, 

N. B. Child:— 
1. Sallie T. Wheeler, b. Oct. 17, 1916, Portland, m. Oct. 17, 1939, 

Frank L. Downey Jr., born Feb. 7, 1917, Philadelphia, Pa. Child:— 
I. Sallie Tucker Downey, b. Sept. 1, 1941, Baltimore, Md. 

311. Robert Rutherford Drummond® (Josiah Hayden^, Josiah Hayden^, 

Clark^, JohiA, John^, Patrick"^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, June 11, 
1894, and married, Oct. 9, 1923, Ethel Frothingham, daughter of Thomas 
James and Angie Barstow (Pennell) Frothingham, born Apr. 4, 1893, Port¬ 

land. Children:— 
345 Damaris, b. Aug. 7, 1924, Portland. 
346 Deborah, b. Jan. 11, 1928, New York City. 

312. Ainslie Hayden Drummond® (Josiah Hayden^, Josiah Hayden^, Clarke, 

John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, Nov. 30, 1897, and 
married, June 23, 1924, New York City, Elizabeth Laney, born June 10, 
1901, N. Y. City. Children:— 

347 Ainslie Hayden Jr., b. Mar. 19, 1927, N. Y. City. 
348 Joseph Blake 2nd, b. Jan. 12, 1929, in N. Y. City. 

313. Hildegard Veth Drummond® (Clark Wadleigh'^, Everett Richard^, 

Clark^, John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born July 27, 1897, and 
married Apr. 28, 1925, Neil Leonard, born Sept. 8, 1898. Children:— 

1. Neil Leonard Jr., b. Cambridge, Mass., Dec. 3, 1927. 
2. Ann Drummond Leonard, b. Sept. 3, 1929, Newton Center, Mass. 

314. Louise Drummond® (Albert Foster'^, Everett Richard^, Clark^, John^, 

John^, Patrick"^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Oct. 25, 1891, and mar-r 

ried. May 10, 1913 in Waterville, George Lewis Beach, born in Waterbury, 
Conn., son of George Milo and Sarah Isabel (Sawyer) Beach. Born July 26, 

1889. Children:— 
1. Hugh Drummond Beach, b. Dec. 18, 1913, New Bedford, Mass., m. 

May 30, 1938, Jane Dorsa Rattenbury, dau. of William Hunt Ratten- 
bury, b. July 2, 1911 in New Britain, Conn. 
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2. Prince Albert Beach, Apr. 12, 1918. 

3. George Lewis Beach, b. Nov. 20, 1919, m. Martha Rogers, 1940. 

315. Prince Albert Drummond® (Albert Foster'^, Everett Richard^, Clark^, 

JohrA, ]ohn^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Jan. 22, 1893, and 
married June 29, 1921, Elizabeth Macomber, daughter of Frederick Hatch 
and Cora (Devereaux) Macomber, born May 8, 1894, in Jackson, Mich. 
Child:— 

349 Frederick Macomber, b. Dec. 14, 1922, Waterville. 

316. Katherine Stewart Drummond® (Albert Foster’^, Everett Richard^, 

Clark^, JohrA, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Sept. 26, 
1894, and married, Aug. 16, 1919, at Belgrade, Errol Lynn Taylor, born 
in Stratton, July 13, 1895, son of Walter Gardner and Helen (Bemis) Taylor. 
Children, born in Waterville:— 

1. Errol Lynn Taylor Jr., b. Dec. 4, 1920, m. Jan. 23, 1942, Evelyn 

Thorpe, at Fairfield. Child, Kathie Ann, b. Nov. 11, 1942 at Waterville. 
2. Walter Gardner Taylor, b. May 9, 1922. 

3. Richard Drummond Taylor, b. May 22, 1926. 

317. Clark Drummond® (Albert Foster'^, Everett Richard^, Clarke, Jobn^, 

]ohrfi, Patrick^, Alexander'^) was born in Waterville, Apr. 5, 1900, and mar¬ 
ried, May 29, 1926, Grace Lillian Van Benthuysen, born June 22, 1904. 
Children:— 

350 Audrie Louise, b. Mar. 3, 1927. 
351 Albert Foster, b. Apr. 28, 1930, Leonia, N. J. 

318. Everett Richard Drummond® (Albert Foster'^, Everett Richard^, 

Clark^, John^, John^, Patrick‘S, Alexander^) was born in Waterville, Sept. 14, 
1907, and married Sept. 20, 1933, in Topsfield, Mass., Elizabeth Elkins 

Sanders, daughter of Thomas and Eleanor (Harris) Sanders, born Mar. 23, 
1911, Salem, Mass. Children, born in Waterville:— 

352 Thomas Sanders, b. May 29, 1935. 

353 Everett Richard, b. Mar. 17, 1937. 
354 Alexander-, b. Nov. 9, 1938. 

319. Charles Hall Drummond® (Charles Milletf, Charles Lathrop^, 

Clark^, ]ohn^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Portland, June 12, 
1903, and married, Aug. 17, 1931, in Lewiston, Yvette Geraldine, daugh¬ 
ter of Dr. J. Leon and Clara F. (Fournier) Gagnon, b. in Rumford May 17, 
1909. Child:— 

355 Charles Louis, b. May 17, 1932, Rumford. 

320. Helen Victoria Drummond® (Harry TilderP, Robert Cheston^, Rob¬ 

ert^, John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Cambridge, Mass., Mar. 
11, 1896, and married, Oct. 11, 1924, Herbert W. Huy, born Oct. 1, 1894. 
Children:— 
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1. Nancy Huy, b. July 26, 1925. 
2. Herbert W. Huy, b. Feb. 5, 1930. 

322. Edward Lynn Drummond,® or see Addenda, b. Aug. 8, 1890, m. 

Oct. 2, 1929, Madalyn Carlisle Coe, b. Nov. 2, 1905 at Newark, N. J., 
and had Margaret Carlisle, b. Sept. 18, 1930 at Augusta, Ga., and Edward 

Lynn Jr., b. Dec. 11, 1933. 

323. Eugene Dixon Drummond, b. July 12, 1892, m. Laura Moore 

Green, dau. of Albert and Frank (Turner) Green, Jackson, Miss., May 23, 
1928, and had Frances Turner, b. July I6, 1930 at Richmond, Va. 

325. Charles Coburn Drummond® (George William'^, Edward William^, 
William Edward^, John"^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born Apr. 27, 
1897, and married (1) Catheiqne Mayo, divorced, m. (2), Apr. 28, 1923, 
at Savannah, Ga., Linda Willingham, daughter of Benjamin K. and Katinka 
(Shields) Willingham of Thompson, Ga., divorced, m. (3) Catherine 

Mayo. Child (2):— 
356 Charles Meredith, b. Mar. 28, 1926 at Richmond, Va. 

334. Charlotte Caroline Drummond® (Henry Frank'^, Franklin Hayden^, 
Manuel Smith^, John^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^) was born in Bangor, 
Aug. 17, 1907, and married, July 6, 1929, Carl W. Meinecke, born in Ban¬ 
gor, Nov. 27, 1901, and died there, May 21, 1935. Child, born in Bangor:— 

1. Henry Drummond Meineke, b. Dec. 6, 1933. 

335. Ruth Ottilie Drummond® (Henry Frank'^, Franklin. Hayden^, Manuel 
Smith^, John"^, John^, Patrick‘S, Alexander^) was born in Bangor, Feb. 27, 
1914, and married, July 25, 1936 in Bangor, Roland G. Dolley, born May 
17, 1902 in Bangor. Children, born in Portland:— 

1. Michael Drummond Dolley, b. Feb. 28, 1939. 

2. Marcia Louise Dolley, b. Dec. 26, 1940. 
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The Alexander Campbell Family 
1. Alexander Campbell and his wife, Frances Drummond (No. 4 Drum¬ 
mond Family) with two children, came to America in 1729, with Alexander 
Drummond, her father, and his family. Their children were:— 

2 Archibald, b. Dec. 9, 1721, d. Mar. 1724. 
3 Patrick, b. Sept. 18, 1723, d. Dec. 19, 1742. 
4 fMARGARET, b. Jan. 23, 1726. 

5 Agnes, b. Jan. 29, 1729, d. Aug. 1, 1730. 

6 f Alexander, b. Sept. 16, 1731. Went to Cherryfield. 
7 -, b. Aug. 29, 1733, d. Sept. 7, 1733. 
8 fWiLLiAM, b. Nov. 15, 1735. 
9 James, b. Sept. 29, 1737, d. unm. 

10 tJoHN, b. July 28, 1740. 

11 fNANCY, b. June 13, 1744. 
(This list does not agree with Phippsburg Vital Records, but was copied 

from a family bible by Mr. Drummond.) 

SECOND GENERATION 

4. Margaret Campbell^ (Alexander^) was born in Ireland, Jan. 23, 1726, 
and came to this country with the Drummond colony. She married George 

Rogers Jr, (int. July 13, 1751), son of William Rogers. He married 2nd Mrs. 
Alice Means of North Yarmouth (int. Jan. 29, 1762), who died Feb. 28, 
1807, age 80. By second wife, he had George, b. Jan. 24, 1765, and Agnes. 
Children of Margaret and George:— 

1. Dinah Rogers, b. July 29, 1752, m. Joseph Skolfield. 

2. Alexander Rogers, b. Jan. 19 or 23, 1754. 
3. William Rogers, b. Aug. 15, 1755. 
4. James Rogers, b. July 6, 1757, or Aug. 6, 1756. 

(See Rogers Family.) 

6. Alexander Campbell^ (Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, Sept. 16, 
1731, and married Elizabeth Nichols (int. Dec. 11, 1758). He removed to 
Cherryfield. His wife survived him, and administered on his estate. Children:— 

12 tJames, b. Feb. 9, 1761, Newcastle. 
13 fpRANCES, b. Newcastle, m. James Archibald. 

14 JHannah, bp. Aug. 25, 1765, m. Thomas Archibald. 

15 fMARGARET, m. JOHN FOSTER. 

16 Mary, m. Robert Foster, d. Feb. 12, 1803. No. ch. 
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17 fWiLLiAM, b. 1772. 

18 fSAMUEL, b. Jan. 18, 1775 in Cherryfield. 
19 JAlexander. 

20 Elizabeth, d. July 1801, unm. 

8. William Campbell^ (Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, Nov. 15, 
1735, and died in 1774. He married Frances Drummond (No. 9 Drum¬ 
mond Family) and they had one child, born in Georgetown:— 

21 Frances, 

10. John Campbell^ (Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, July 28, 1740, 
and died Apr. 2, 1787. He married. May 25, 1764, Sarah Ring, who died 
Nov. 28, 1784 in her 41st year. His will gives the Alexander Campbell farm 
to John Jr. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

22 fMARGARET, b. Jan. 6 (Jan. 16, P. V. R.) 1765, m. Samuel Flanders. 

23 fFLizABETH, b. May 4, 1768, m. Laurence Humphreys. 

24 tJOHN, b. Feb. 9, 1772. 

11. Nancy (Ann) Campbell^ (Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, June 
13, 1744, and married John Todd, Aug. 14, 1766. He was born in London¬ 
derry, Ireland in 1736, and lost at sea, Oct. 21, 1773, on Hampton Beach. She 
married 2nd Daniel Campbell, son of William and Elizabeth Campbell, 
born Sept. 9, 1745, died Mar. 6, 1830. Children, born in Georgetown, now 
Bath, by 1st husband:— 

1. John Campbell Todd, b. Apr. 27, 1767. 
2. James Todd, b. Oct. 20, 1768. 

3. Margaret Todd, b. Mar. 25, 1771. 

4. Alexander Todd, b. Oct. 29, 1773. (See Todd Family.) 
By 2nd husband: 

5. William Campbell, b. Sept. 14, 1784, d. July 8, 1838, m. June 6, 1811, 
Martha Morse, dau. of Jonathan and Sarah (Wyman) Morse, b. Mar. 
28, 1792, d. Sept. 1879. (See Crane and Morse Fam. No. 42) Ch. b. in 
Phippsburgh:— 

I. Frances Ann Campbell, b. Dec. or Nov. 12, 1815, m. Apr. 
13, 1841, John Chadbourne, and had, Georgiana F., b. Apr. 
26, 1843, and Carrie E., b. May 28, 1856, d. July 12, 1862. 

ii. Rebecca M. Campbell, b. Dec. 8 (18, P.V.R.) 1818, m. Mar. 
1841 (1843, P.V.R.), William Henderson Wildes, and 
2nd, Oct. 9, I860, Edwin Robinson. Had, by 1st husband, 
Amarette Beecher Wildes, b. June 8, 1844, d. July 8, 1847, 
and Ralph Wildes, b. Oct. 22, 1855, d. Feb. 15, 1857. 

III. Sarah Jane Campbell, b. June 3, 1821, m. Aug. 13, 1845, 
Thomas Cushing, and 2nd Nov. 14, 1861, Daniel Baker, 

and had Aravista Jane Cushing, b. Apr. 22, 1847, d. Dec. 30, 
1856, and Jennie Frances Baker, b. July 17, 1864. 
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IV. Byron Campbell, b. Apr. 16,1824, m. Jane M. Berry. No. ch. 

V. Ralph Morse Campbell, b. Oct 19,1826, d. at sea, 1850, unm. 
VI. Margaret Elizabeth Campbell, b. Mar. 26, 1828, d. Oct 9 

or 13, 1861, m. Dec. 15, 1854, Abner Mason Duley, and 
had William Franklin Duley, b. Sept. 25, 1855, and Frederick 

Stanton Duley, b. May 1, 1857, m. Dec. 3, 1884, Emily Maria 
Getchell. 

vn. Salome Morse Campbell, b. Jan. 30, 1832, m. Mar. 17, 1850, 
Abraham Cummings Percy, and had George Orrin Percy, 

b. Dec. 11, 1851, m. Mar. 20, 1878, Harriett Hall, John Frank¬ 

lin Percy, b. Jan. 6, 1857, William Nathaniel Percy, b. June 4, 
1854, d. June 12, 1854, Martha Ella Percy, b. May 6, 1859, m. 
Dec. 3, 1884, Lewis M. Edes, and Carrie Morse Percy, b. Apr. 
24,1864. 

vm. Caroline Morse Campbell, b. Jan. 1835, m. Nov. 17 or Mar. 
28, 1853, John Stockbridge Lowell (see Todd Earn. No. 
4) and had, Walter Lowell, b. Nov. 5, 1862, Harry Langdon 

Lowell, b. June 19, 1865, d. June 17, 1874, Jesse S. Lowell, 

b. Sept 11, 1869, and Nancy L. Lowell, b. Apr. 2, 1872, 
6. Frances Campbell, b. Dec. 27, 1781, d. unm. 
7. Daniel Campbell, b. Mar. 3, 1780, d. Jan. 22, 1789- 
8. Nancy Campbell, b. Nov. 4, 1787, d. Feb. 2, 1789. 

THIRD GENERATION 

12. James Campbell^ (Alexander'^, Alexander^) was born in Newcastle, 
Feb. 9, 1761, and died July 7, 1826. He married, Aug. 24, 1788, Susannah 

Coffin, born Feb. 28, 1768, in Edgartown, Mass., and died Aug. or Sept. 24, 
1833. Children:— 

25 tjAMES Archibald, b. June 7, 1789. 
26 fNANCY, b. Dec. 25, 1790. 

27 fRiCHARD Coffin, b. Aug. 26, 1792. 
28 fPATRiCK, b. June 13, 1794. 
29 fCoLiN, b. Apr. 14, 1796. 
30 Mary, b. Feb. 10, 1798, d. May 25, 1811. 

31 Catherine, b. Sept. 6,1801, m. Thomas Archibald Snow. 

32 t Alexander Foster, b. June 29, 1803. 
33 IElizabeth, b. June 22, 1805. 
34 Elisha, b. Feb. 28, 1808, d. Feb. 3, 1810. 

13. Frances Campbell^ (Alexander^, Alexander^) married 1st James Arch¬ 

ibald. He died, leaving no children, and she married 2nd, Capt. Ambrose 

Snow (Elisha^, Isaac^, Isaac^, John^, Nicholas^) born Mar. 2, 1765, died Apr. 
11, 1802. She died Dec. 24, 1842, age 80 or 83. Children born in South Thoms- 
ton:— 
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1. Robert Snow, b. Aug. 28, 1788 in Thomaston, m. Sept. 29, 1811, 
Hannah Thorndike. She died Nov. 17, 1827, and he married 2nd, 
Aug. 12, 1828, Sarah Prince Washburn. He died Aug. 28, 1848. 
Children, born in South Thomaston:— 

I. Ambrose Snow, b. Jan. 28, 1813, d. in N. Y., June 28, 1895. 
II. Mary Jane Snow, b. Nov. 29, 1816, d. Mar. 27, 1858. 

m. Bethia Charlotte Snow, b. Apr. 22, 1823. 
IV. Robert Rice Snow, b. Nov. 12, 1831, d. 1865. 
V. Henry Augustus Snow, b. Aug. 5,1834, d. Jan. 15, I860, unm. 

VI. William Rice Snow, b. Oct. 3, 1836, d. Oct. 17, 1836. 
2. Campbell Snow, d. young. 

3. Jane Snow, b. 1791, m. Francis Cobb, who d. Oct. 30, 1817. She d. 

Oct. 12, 1882. Ch. b. in Steuben:— 
I. Mary Jones Cobb, b. Oct. 23, 1809. 

n. Ambrose Snow Cobb, b. Feb. 15, 1811. 
m. Betsey Cobb, b. Mar. 24, 1813. 
IV. Edward Cobb, b. Mar. 24, 1816. 

V. Francis Cobb, b. Feb. 23, 1818. She m. 2nd Israel Dinsmore 

(int. Aug. 18, 1831), b. in Harrington. 
4. Mary Snow, b. Aug. 15, 1794, m. Nov. 4, 1820, Ezekiel Post, b. Mar. 

13, 1788, d. Jan. 10, 1837. Ch. b. in Thomaston:— 
I. Alexander Campbell Post, b. 1824. 

n. William Francis Post, b. 1827, d. at sea, Jan. 6, 1855. 
m. Edward E. Post. 

5. William Campbell Snow, b. Oct. 1, 1797, South Thomaston, m. July 
23, 1820, Miriam Pagan Wass of Columbia. She d. abt. Oct. 1832 at 
Eastport and he m. 2nd, June 13, 1833, Sarah McCready, dau. of Dea. 
John of French Village, N. B. In 1826 he moved to Kingston and in 1831 
to Smithtown, N. B. Ch. by 1st w., b. in Cherryfield:— 

i. William Wass Snow, b. July 22, 1821. 
u. Francis Cobb Snow, b. Dec. 13, 1823. 

m. Anna Wass Snow, b. July 3, 1826. 
IV. Mary Augusta Snow, b. June 13, 1829, d. June, 1858. 

By 2nd w., b. in Smithtown:— 
V. Ambrose Snow, b. Mar. 30, 1834. 

VI. John McCready Snow, b. July 2, 1836, d. Mar. 1, 1841. 

vn. Miriam Pagan Snow, b. Oct. 23,1836, d. Dec. 22,1838. 

vm. John McCready Snow, b. Feb. 19, 1841. 

IX. Robert Snow, b. Oct. 23, 1842, d. June 10, 1843. 
X. Thomas Archibald Snow, b. Aug. 1, 1846. 

6. Ambrose Snow, b. June 13, 1799 at Cherryfield. He m. Feb. 18, 1829, 
Catherine Hanly. She d. Dec. 12, 1842 and he m. 2nd, Aug. 12, 1847^ 
Sarah Schofield, who d. Aug. 28, 1864 and he m. 3d, Dec. 4, 1867,' 
Eliza S. Nickels. He d. May 23, 1886. Ch. b. in Thomaston:— 
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I. Robert Hanly Snow, b. Nov. 16, 1830. 

II. William Thomas Snow, b. Apr. 29, 1833, d. June 7, 1833.' 
m. John McKown Snow, b. Apr. 10, 1836, d. Jan. 11, 1866, unm. 

IV. Frances Ann Snow, b. June 22, 1839. 

7. Thomas Archibald Snow, b. 1800 in South Thomaston, d. Sept. 6, 

1856, m. Catherine Campbell (No. 31), b. Sept. 6, 1801, d. Apr. 10, 

1878 in New Orleans. Ch. b. in Thomaston:— 
I. Horatio Snow, b. 1825, d. July 29, 1827. 

n. James Campbell Snow, b. June 17, 1830, d. June 1, 1831. 
m. Mary Elizabeth Snow, b. Aug. 2, 1827, d. July 1831. 
IV. Susan Frances Snow, b. Aug. 2, 1832. 

V. Louisa Maria Snow, b. Sept. 23, 1834. 
VI. William Thomas Snow, b. Aug. 10, 1836, d. 1881. 

vn. Joseph Frederick Snow, b. May 30, 1839, d. Sept. 6, 1840. 

viii. Colin Campbell Snow, b. Sept. 25, 1841. 

14. Hannah Campbell^ (Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in Steuben, 
(bapt. Aug. 25, 1765) and she married Thomas Archibald. Children, born 
in Steuben (now Cherry field):— 

1. Elizabeth Archibald, b. Oct. 29, 1789, d. Mar. 22, 1811, m. Joseph 

Adams. He m. 2nd Nancy Campbell. Ch. b. in Cherryfield:— 
i. Delia Woodard Adams, b. Jan. 11, 1810. 

2. Margaret Archibald, b. May 29, 1791, d. unm. 

3. Sophia Archibald, b. Mar. 15, 1793, d. Oct. 16 or 30, 1827, m. Aug. 
28, 1814, Thompson Lewis, who d. Oct. 16 or 30, 1827. Ch. b. in 
Cherryfield:— 

I. Catherine Lewis, b. July 31, 1815. 
ii. Mary Archibald Lewis, b. Apr. 27, 1817. 

III. Everett Lewis, b. Apr. 15, 1819. 
IV. Archibald Lewis, b. Apr. 29, 1821, drowned Sept. 25, 1827. 
V. Elizabeth Lewis, b. Mar. 8, 1824, d. Oct. 20, 1826. 

VI. Sophia Thompson Lewis, b. Oct. 26, 1827. 
4. Mary Archibald, b. Jan. 29, 1795, d. unm. 
5. Hannah Archibald, b. Jan. 19, 1799, d. July 2, 1827, m. (int. Dec. 9, 

1820) Isaac Patten. No ch. 
6. Samuel Archibald, b. Apr. 23, 1797. No ch. 
7. Thomas Archibald, b. Aug. 26, 1803, d. Dec. 9, 1848. 

8. Susan Archibald, b. Jan. 4, 1806, d. June 30, 1850, m. (int. Dec. 1, 
1830) Charles S. Hall, who d. July 17, 1849. No ch. 

15. Margaret Campbell^ (Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in Steuben, 
and died Sept. 10,1803. She married Lt. John Foster, who died Feb. 7, 1803. 
Children, born in Steuben:— 

1. Alexander Foster, b. Oct. 29, 1793, d. Somerville, Mass., m. Apr. 9, 
1820, Susan Brown of Salem, Mass., who d. at Eastport. No ch. M. 2nd 

73 



June 4, 1825, Elizabeth Jarvis, who d. Feb. 23, 1886. Ch. b. St. An¬ 
drews, N. B.:— 

I. Eliza Jarvis Foster, b. Mar. 18,1829, d. Mar. 5, 1862, unm. 
2. Robert Foster, b. Apr. 1, 1796, d. Somerville, Mass., Feb. 18, I860, 

m. Oct. 11, 1818, Susan Murch, who d. in 1854. Ch. b. in Cherry- 

field :— 
I. William Campbell Foster, b. Aug. 14, 1819, d. May 1, 1845, 

Boston. 
n. Margaret Campbell Foster, b. Oct. 21, 1820. 

III. George Washington Foster, b. May 6, 1823. 
IV. Susan Murch Foster, b. Dec. 29, 1825. 
V. Alexander Foster, b. May 3, 1827. 

VI. Sarah Elizabeth Foster, b. Apr. 28, 1829, m. Apr. 9, 1876, 
Alfred Abbot Prescott of Santa Barbara, Calif. 

VII. Mary Frances Foster, b. Sept. 6, 1832, d. 1850, in Boston, 
vm. Joseph Augustus Foster, b. July 19, 1835, d. Mar. 8, 1855, 

at Jacksonville, Fla. 
IX. Rebecca Campbell Foster, b. June 17, 1839, d. Nov. 15, 1840, 

in Boston. 

17. William Campbell^ (Alexander‘S, Alexander^) was born in Cherryfield 
in 1772, and died July 11, 1826. He married Jan. 1, 1806, Jane Lawrence, 

daughter of John and Jenny (Rolfe) Lawrence. Children, born in Cherry- 
field:— 

35 Hannah Archibald, b. June 3, 1808. 

36 tJoHN Lawrence, b. Apr. 21, 1810. 
37 IElizabeth, b. May 7, 1812, m. Benjamin Gleason Ricker. 

38 jsAMUEL, b. July 18, 1814. 
39 tjAMES, b. Mar. 25, 1817. 
40 fAMBRosE Snow, b. June 26, 1819. 
41 William, b. Dec. 30, 1821, d. Dec. 11, 1854. 

18. Samuel Campbell^ (Alexander^, Alexander'^) was born in Cherryfield, 
Jan. 18, 1775, and died Sept. 20, 1833. He married Dec. 29, 1803, Rebecca 

Wass, who died Jan. 24, 1870, aged 89- Children, born in Cherryfield:— 
42 tDavid Wass, b. Oct. 4, 1804. 
43 fALEXANDER, b. Mar. 14, 1806. 
44 Frances Cobb, b. May 23, 1808, d. Apr. 1, 1872. 
45 Fanny Snow, b. Jan. 23, 1810, d. Jan. 9, 1812. 

46 fSusANNAH, b. Mar. 12, 1812. 
47 William, b. Apr. 7 or 27, 1814, d. Jan. 26, 1815. 
48 Abigail, b. Dec. 25, 1815 or 1816, d. Oct. 20, 1823. 

49 Aaron Wass, b. July 7, 1818, d. Oct. 1, 1823. 
50 Robert Foster, b. June 25, 1821, d. Oct. 8, 1823. 
51 fNANCY Adams, b. Dec. 29, 1823 or 1824. 
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19. Alexander Campbell^ (Alexander^, Alexander) was born in Cherry- 
field, and married Abigail Collins. Children, born in Steuben:— 

52 fMARGARET, b. July 27, 1800. 

53 William, b. Feb. 21, 1802. 

22. Margaret Campbell^ (John^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown 
(now Phipsburg), Jan. 6, 1765 (Jan. 16, P.V.R.), and died in 1846. She mar¬ 
ried, Sept. 1790, Samuel Flanders, son of Ephraim. Children:— 

1. Sarah Flanders, b. June 23, 1788, d. Sept. 15, 1826, m. Nov. 28, 1807, 
JosiAH Sandford, s. of John, b. Feb. 27, 1785, d. Aug. 10, 1855. Ch. b. 
in Topsham:— 

I. Minerva Huntington Sandford, b. Oct. 17, 1808, d. Sept. 
22, 1822. 

n. Lettice Flanders Sandford, b. Nov. 26, 1810, d. Sept. 20, 

1838. 
m. Susan Wilson Sandford, b. Oct. 3, 1812. 

IV. Sabah Sandford, b. May 8, 1814. 
V. Benjamin Franklin Sandford, b. May 4, 1816, m. Cordelia 

Rtoeout, 1842. 

VI. JosiAH Potter Sandford, b. June 23, 1818. 

2. Samuel Flanders, b. Sept. 24, 1791, d. Mar. 24, 1874, m. Sept. 27, 

1826, Mrs. Lucy Rich Atkins, dau. of John and Hannah Rich of Truro, 
Mass., wid. of Joseph Atkins, and b. Dec. 14, 1797, d. July 16, 1877. Ch. 
b. in Bath:— 

I. Abram Rich Flanders, b. July 3, 1827, d. Aug. 23, 1845. 
ii. Lydia Cutting Flanders, b. Feb. 9, 1830, d. Aug. 27, 1831. 

m. Mary Knowles Flanders, b. Sept. 14, 1832, d. May 21, 1869, 

unm. 

IV. Alice Jones Flanders, b. Jan. 29, 1835. 

V. Susan Elizabeth Flanders, b. Nov. 15, 1837. 

3. Ephraim Flanders, b. Sept. 18, 1796, d. Feb. 14, 1872, m. Dec. 21, 
1821, Sarah Whitmore, dau. of Samuel and Mary Whitmore, b. May 
15, 1802, d. Aug. 9, 1884. Ch. b. in Bowdoinham:— 

1. Samuel Whitmore Flanders, b. Aug. 23, 1822, m. Mar. 15, 

1848, Elizabeth Morrill Barnes. No ch. 

n. Mathias Potter Flanders, b. Mar. 28, 1824, d. July 25, 1855, 

in Cal., unm. 
III. Mary Ann Flanders, b. Mar. 2, 1826. 

IV. Charity Randall Flanders, b. July 25, 1828. 

V. Maria Lettice Flanders, b. July 30, 1830, d. Pittsfield, Nov. 
17, 1875. 

VI. John White Flanders, b. July 31, 1832. 

vn. Sarah Given Flanders, b. Sept. 25, 1835. 

viii. Margaret Butterfield Flanders, b. Oct. 25, 1837, m. Nov. 
18, 1864, David Milton Jenkins, b. Aug. 9, 1831. No ch. 

IX. Benjamin Francis Flanders, b. July 17, 1840. Unm. 

75 



4. Benjamin Flanders, b. May 30, 1799, d. Apr. 18, 1863, m. 1st, Dec. 
15, 1826, Elizabeth Clark, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth Clark, b. 

Feb. 18, 1802. She d. Feb. 6, 1853, and he m. 2nd, Oct. 4, 1853, Han¬ 

nah F. Libbey, dau. of Sherburne, b. Dec. 12, 1821. Ch. b. in Rich¬ 
mond :— 

i. Margaret Clark Flanders, b. Jan. 15, 1828. 
n. Mary Jane Flanders, b. May 21, 1837. 

m. Benjamin Ring Flanders, b. Apr. 4, 1840. 
5. John Flanders, d. abt. 1828, Bath, unm. 

6. Lydia Flanders, b. Mar. 8, 1802, m. David Cutting (int. Feb. 18, 

1825) (see Drummond Fam. No. 25). 

7. James Flanders, b. 1804, d. Sept. 12, 1859, m. in 1830, Mrs. Hannah 

Toothaker, dau. of John and Rebecca Snow, b. Mar. 19, 1803, d. Mar. 

11, 1868. Ch. b. in West Bath:— 

I. John Flanders, b. 1831, d. 1831. 

u. Rebecca Rich Flanders, b. Oct. 7, 1832. 

m. John Campbell Flanders, b. Nov. 12, 1835. Unm. 

IV. Lucy Elizabeth Flanders, b. Nov. 26, 1838. 

23. Elizabeth Campbell^ (]ohn^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, 
May 4, 1768, and died in Brunswick, Nov. 10, I860. She married Dec. 28 or 
30, 1788, Lawrence Humphreys, who was born in Queenstown, Ireland, 
June 23, 1757, and died in Topsham, Feb. 8, 1836. Children, born in George¬ 
town :— 

1. Mary Humphreys, b. May 4, 1790, d. Apr. 10 or 23, 1844, m. Nov. 
29, 1828, David James, who d. Apr. 19, 1856. Ch.:— 

i. Mary Elizabeth James, b. July 2, 1830. 

II. Sophia Truman James, b. Oct. 24, 1832. 

2. Sarah Humphreys, b. Sept. 5, 1792, d. Feb. 17, 1842, m. Dec. 25, 1808 
or Jan. 27,1811, Benjamin William Mason, who d. at Durham, 1847. 
Ch. :— 

I. Benjamin William Mason, b. 1815. 

n. Charlotte Mason. 

III. David James Mason, d. young. 

IV. Elizabeth Mason, d. Dec. 27, 1841. 

V. Mary Ann Mason, b. Jan. 31, 1834. 

3. Nancy (Ann) Humphreys, b. June 22, 1795, m. Dec. 25, 1828, 
Thomas Valentine Thacker. No ch. (See 6, below.) 

4. John Campbell Humphreys, b. Feb. 21, 1798, d. June 18, 1865, m. 

Jan. 1, 1824, Angeline Whitmore, who d. Oct. 14, 1866. Ch. b. in 
Brunswick:— 

i. John H. Humphreys, b. June 11, 1825. 

n. Charles C. Humphreys, b. Nov. 22, 1826. 

m. Annie E. Humphreys, b. Nov. 19, 1828. 
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IV. Lovicie W. Humphreys, b. Feb. 27, 1830, d. Nov. 11, 1845. 
V. George Edward Humphreys, b. July 20, 1833, d. Apr. 12, 

1851. 
VI. Fred W. Humphreys, b. Feb. 5, 1836, d. Nov. 18, 1848. 

VII. Denny McCobb Humphreys, b. Oct. 11, 1838. 
vm. Huldah M. Humphreys, b. Mar. 30, 1841. 

5. Daniel Campbell Humphreys, b. Dec. 31, 1800, d. May 13, 1822, m. 

Aug. 16, 1821, Lydia (Clark) Starbird, who m. 3rd John Stover. 

Ch. b. Topsham:— 
I. Daniel Campbell Humphreys. 

6. Eliza Humphreys, b. May 19 or Nov. 10, 1803, d. July 8, 1828, m. 
Dec. 2, 1824, Thomas Valentine Thacker, who d. Feb. 21, 1843. 
Mr. Thacker was an Englishman, and a cotton manufacturer,—a nephew 
of Samuel Slater of R. I. Ch.:— 

I. Charlotte May Thacker, b. Great Falls, N. H. Dec. 4, 18-26. 

7. William Campbell Humphreys, b. Mar. 22, 1806, d. Sept. 9, 1810. 
8. Margaret Humphreys, b. Apr. 22, 1808, m. Sept. 9, 1829, Daniel 

Ham, who d. Dec. 29, 1862. Ch. b. in Great Falls, N. H.:— 
I. Eliza Ann Ham, b. Dec. 17, 1830. 

n. Charlotte Lavinia Ham, b. June 22, 1833, d. June 27, 1879. 
m. Robert Lawrence Ham, b. May 20, 1838. 

24. John Campbell^ (]ohn^, Alexander^) was born in Georgetown, Feb. 9, 

1772, and died Dec. 2, 1834. He married June 6, 1793, Dorcas Raymond, 

daughter of Elnathan and Dorcas (Jellerson) Raymond, who died Sept. 16, 
1862. Children, born in Georgetown, now Arrowsic:— 

54 Susannah, b. Dec. 1, 1794, d. Jan. 21, 1876, m. Thomas Lombard. 

No ch. 
55 Sarah, b. Mar. 25, 1797, d. May 8, 1874, unm. 
56 fWiLLiAM, b. Oct. 20, 1799. 
57 tJoHN Rogers, b. Jan. 29, 1802. 

58 Frances, b. Aug. 19, 1804. 
59 James, b. July 19, 1809, d. May 30, 1882, unm. 
60 Louisa, b. Apr. 7, 1813. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

25. James Archibald Campbell^ (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was 
born in Harrington, June 7, 1789, and died Apr. 11, 1859 at Cherryfield. He 
married Apr. 12, Thirza Fickett of Cape Elizabeth. Children:— 

61 Elizabeth E., b. Aug. 11, 1815. 
62 Susan Coffin, b. Feb. 7, 1817. 
63 Joseph Adams, b. Mar. 4, 1819. 
64 Edwin Adams, b. Oct. 22, 1822, d. July 17, 1840. 
65 Mahala Fickett, b. Oct. 27, 1824. 
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66 James Archibald, b. Oct. 31, 1826. 

67 Horatio Snow, b. Oct. 1,1828. 

68 Emeline, b. Apr. 30, 1831. 
69 Thomas Jefferson, b. Oct. 8, 1834. 

26. Nancy Campbell^ (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in Har¬ 
rington, Dec. 25, 1790, and died Apr. 5 or 9, 1834. She married Dec. 31, 1812, 

Joseph Adams, whose first wife was Elizabeth Archibald, and 3d Abigail 

Hartwell Stone. He died Sept. 26, 1872. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 
1. Susan Campbell Adams, b. Oct. 4, 1813, d. Feb. 3, 1814. 
2. Elizabeth Adams, b. Jan. 4, 1815. 

3. James Campbell Adams, b. Dec. 10, 1816. 

4. Samuel Freeman Adams, b. Oct. 23, 1818. 

5. Joseph Tarbell Adams, b. Dec. 1, 1820. 

6. John Quincy Adams, b. Jan. 13, 1823, m. Nancy Adams Campbell, 

d. Dec. 29,1844 (No. 51), 2nd Elizabeth Burnham. Ch. b. in Cherry- 
field:— ^ 

i. Henry Campbell Adams, b. Sept. 13, 1844. 

ii. Charles Stone Adams, b. Nov. 28, 1853, d. Aug. 29, 1855. 
m. Edward Everett Adams, b. Mar. 5, 1858, m. Apr. 25, 1881, 

Fanny Augusta Prescott, at Albany, N. Y. 
IV. George Adams, b. Feb. 7, 1862, d. Mar. 28, 1862. 

V. Harriet Burnham Adams, b. Feb. 7, 1862, d. June 13, 1878. 
VI. William Woodman Adams, b. Dec. 15, 1865, d. July 24, 1869. 

vii. Arthur Curtis Adams, b. Dec. 16, 1870, d. May 7,1884. 

27. Richard Coffin Campbell"^ (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born 
in Harrington, Aug. 26, 1792, and died July 21, 1861. He married Sally 

Foster (int. Mar. 18, 1814), who died Mar. 5, 1861. Children, born in 
Cherryfield:— 

70 Robert Foster, b. Nov. 25, 1817. 

71 James Monroe, b. Oct. 13, 1819. 
72 Alfred Todd, b. 1821, d. Apr. 21, 1846. 

73 Nancy Adams, b. Apr. 1, 1823, d. June 1, 1844. 

28. Patrick Campbell'* (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in Har¬ 
rington (now Millbridge) June 13, 1794, and died May 4, 1866, married 
Lydia Bailey, who died in Portland, Nov. 18, 1824, and he married 2nd, 
Louisa Smallage (int. Dec. 19, 1825) of Harrington. She died May 29, 1881. 
Children, born in Millbridge:— 

74 James, b. Dec. 23, 1826. 

75 Lydia Louisa, b. Nov. 5, 1828 or Nov. 18, 1829, d. Feb. 21, 1853. 
76 John Smallage, b. Feb. 6, or 26, 1831. 

77 Nancy Adams, b. May 18, 1833. 

78 Eliza Ann, b. Oct. 13, 1835. 

79 Elzada Bean, b. Apr. 11, 1838, d. Dec. 21, 1868. 
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80 Sophia Dorictice, b. Sept. 18,1841. 

81 Elliott Fletcher, b. Mar. 12, 1843. 

29. Colin Campbell^ (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was bom, in Har¬ 
rington, Apr. 14, 1796, and died Aug. 20, 1841. He married Nov. 18, 1824, 
Sally Griggs Ricker, daughter of Amaziah and Susannah Ricker, born Aug. 
3, 1805. She married 2nd, Rev. Edward Nugent, Apr. 1, 1845. Children:— 

82 Susannah Ricker, b. Mar. 18, 1826, d. Sept. 20, 1845 (family rec. 
1846). 

83 Amaziah Ricker, b. Oct. 28, 1829, d. Apr. 22, 1830. 
84 Mary Elizabeth, b. May 25, 1831. 
85 Abigail Ricker, b. Jan. 27, 1834. 
86 Thomas Archibald, b. June 13, 1836. 

87 Colin Griggs, b. Sept. 6, 1838, d. May 16, 1863, at Chester, N. Y. on 
way home from the West. 

32. Alexander Foster Campbell^ (James^, Alexander‘S, Alexander^) was 

born in Harrington, June 29, 1803, and died Nov. 18, 1882. He married Dec. 
27, 1827, Julia Leighton Patten, daughter of Isaac and Amy (Allen) 
Patten. Children:— 

88 Catherine Snow. 

89 Amanda Tarbell, b. Apr. 6, 1831. 

90 George Washington, b. Feb. 19,1833. 
91 Helen Maria, b. 1835, d. 1836. 
92 Benjamin Franklin, b. Feb. 18, 1937, d. Jan. 12, 1863, unm. 

93 Susan Permelia, b. Apr. 18, 1839. 
94 Howard IvIalcom, b. Mar. 15, 1842. 
95 Helen Maria, b. Aug. 3, 1845. 

96 John William, b. June 20, 1847. 
97 Mary Patten, b. June 22, 1849. 

33. Elizabeth Campbell^ (James^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in 
Harrington, June 22, 1805, and died Jan. 15, 1842. She married Weston 

Merritt (int. Apr. 14, 1831). Children:— 

1. James Campbell Merritt, d. Minneapolis, Minn. 
2. Ira Merritt, d. Cambridge, Mass. 

36. John Lawrence Campbell^ (William^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was 
born in Cherryfield, Apr. 21, 1810, and died Mar. 8, 1864. He married Jan. 
12, 1837, Margaret Townsley Lewis. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 

98 Charles Carroll, b. Feb. 1, 1839. 

99 Persis Lewis, b. Feb. 5, 1843, d. Sept. 9, 1846. 

100 Ambrose Snow, b. Dec. 9, 1845. 

101 Jacob Townsley, b. June 16, 1849. 
102 Martha Lewis, b. July 17, 1858. 
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37. Elizabeth Campbell^ (William^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born 
in Cherryfield, May 7, 1812, and died June 8, 1878. She married May 10, 1834, 
Benjamin Gleason Ricker. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 

1. Amaziah Ricker, b. Feb. 5, 1835, d. Nov. 16, 1835. 
2. William Campbell Ricker, b. Mar. 31, 1837. 
3. Caroline Augusta Ricker, b. Feb. 28, 1839. 
4. Susan Jane Ricker, b. Mar. 4, 1841. 
5. Amaziah Ricker, b. Mar. 24, 1843. 
6. Olivia Patten Ricker, b. Apr. 8, 1845, d. June 18, 1846. 
7. Hannah Frances Ricker, b. Sept. 6, 1847, d. Aug. 21, 1888. 
8. Abbie Wingate Ricker, b. Dec. 16, 1849. 
9. Mary Elizabeth Ricker, b. Jan. 1, 1852, d. Dec. 13 or 23, 1862. 

38. Samuel Campbell^ (William^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in 
Cherryfield, July 18, 1814, and died Nov. 28, 1888. He married Nov. 15, 1846, 
Elizabeth Smith Shaw, daughter of Nathan and Eunice Bradish (Smith) 
Shaw, born Feb. 24, 1815, died Dec. 24, 1896. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 

103 Jennie, b. Nov. 2, 1848. 
104 Ellen Shaw, b. July 7, 1851. 
105 Nathan Shaw, b. Aug. 26, 1852, d. Apr. 2, 1853. 

39. James Campbell^ (William^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born in 
Cherryfield, Mar. 25, 1817, and married Dec. 28, 1848, Lovice H. Nickels. 

Children, born in Cherryfield:— 
106 Clara Nickels, b. June 9, 1850, d. Oct. 17, 1883. 
107 William Nickels, b. May 6, 1852, d. Aug. 20, 1853. 
108 IzELL, b. May 24, 1856, m. William A. Rich, 1879. 
109 William Nickels, b. Nov. 17, 1857, d. Apr. 20, 1859. 
110 Joseph, b. Apr. 24, 1861, d. Apr. 27, 1861. 

111 Fannie Snow, b. July 31, 1862, d. Sept. 12, 1863. 
112 Hattie, b. Sept. 1866. 

40. Ambrose Snow Campbell^ (William^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was 
born in Cherryfield, June 26, 1819, and died Apr. 10, 1885. He married Oct. 
30, 1850, Ann Maria True. Children, born in Ellsworth: — 

113 George Ricker, b. Aug. 13, 1851, m. Jan. 29, 1879, Caroline 

Louisa Joy. 

114 William, b. June 15, 1853, d. Dec. 1875. 
115 Edward True, b. Oct. 22, 1856. 

42. David Wass Campbell^ (Samuel^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born 
in Cherryfield, Oct. 4, 1804, and married May 14, 1829, Margaret Breck 

Nickels, who died Dec. 13, 1895. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 
116 Rebecca Wass, b. Apr. 15, 1830. 
117 Charles, b. Mar. 2, 1833. 
118 Francis, b. June 20,1835. 
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119 Martha Nickels, b. Mar. 14, 1838. 

120 Emily Dodge, b. Oct. 26, 1840. 
121 Eliza Nickels, b. July 9, 1843. 

122 Nancy Adams, b. Aug. 28, 1845, d. Mar. 4, 1855. 
123 Mary Ida, b. July 9, 1849. 

43. Alexander Campbell^ (Samuel^, Alexander‘S, Alexander^) was born in 
Cherryfield, Mar. 14, 1806, and died July 24, 1888. He married Dec. 13, 1829, 
Caroline Ricker, daughter of Amaziah and Susannah (Baker) Ricker, born 
Feb. 14, 1810. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 

124 Frances Snow, b. Nov. 18, 1830. 
125 Gleason Ricker, b. Oct. 7,1832. 

126 Samuel Nickels, b. Aug. 15, 1834. 
127 Delia Smith, b. Oct. 21, 1836. 
128 Bartlett, b. Aug. 20, 1839, d. Oct. 5, 1840. 
129 Harriet Lovice, b. Mar. 26, 1841, d. Mar. 20, 1843. 
130 Bartlett Alexander, b. July 31, 1843. 
131 Harriett Lovice, b. Jan. 4, 1846, d. Oct. 31, 1846. 
132 Susan Moore, b. Aug. 7, 1847. 
133 Frederick Irving, b. Feb. 24, 1850. 
134 David Wass, b. July 1, 1852. 

46. Susannah Campbell^ (Samuel‘S, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born 
Mar. 12, 1812, and married. May 7, 1835, James Walker Moore. Children, 
born in Cherryfield:— 

1. Ira Moore, b. Feb. 16,1836, d. Feb. 1,1858. 

2. Caroline Jewett Moore, b. Aug. 7,1839. 

3. Alexander Campbell Moore, b. Jan. 28, 1842, d. Sept. 15 or 28, 
1854. 

4. Samuel Campbell Moore, b. Apr. 28, 1850. 

51. Nancy Adams Campbell^ (Samuel^, Alexander^, Alexander^) was born 
in Cherryfield, Dec. 29, 1824, and died Dec. 29, 1844. She married, Apr. 30, 
1843, John Quincy Adams (see No. 26), born in Cherryfield, Jan. 13, 1823. 

52. Margaret Campbell^ (Alexander^, Alexander^, Alexander'^) was born 
in Steuben, July 27, 1800, and died July 19, 1868. She married (int. Dec. 24, 
1818) James Ray, who died Dec. 28, I860. Children, born in Harrington:— 

1. Abigail Ray, b. Nov. 15, 1819. 
2. Catherine Campbell Ray, b. July 26, 1822. 

3. Elizabeth Ray, b. Dec. 18, 1824. 
4. Caroline Ray, b. Dec. 6, 1827. 
5. James Ray, b. Aug. 11, 1831, d. Feb. 15, 1849. 

6. Alexander Campbell Ray, b. June 12, 1834. 
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56. William Campbell^ (John^, Johri^, Alexander^) was bom in George¬ 
town, now West Bath, Oct. 20, 1799, and died Sept. 23, 1872. He married, 
Oct. 25, 1827, Melinda S. Rich, who died Dec. 29, 1885. Children, born in 
West Bath:— 

135 Elnathan Raymond, b. July 10, 1828. 
136 John Henry, b. Oct. 27, 1831. 
137 Ann Maria, b. May 25, 1833, m. Feb. 4, 1877, Peltiah March 

Gerry, s. of Jacob and Dorothy Gerry, b. Apr. 1831, d. Mar. 4, 1885. 
No ch. 

138 Jane Mary, b. Feb. 5, 1838. 

139 Scott Couillard, b. Aug. 22, 1840. 
140 Charles William, b. Dec. 13,1851. 

57. John Campbell^ (]ohn^, John^, Alexander'^) was born in Georgetown, 
Jan. 29, 1802, and died Feb. 18, 1864. He married Nov. 6, 1840, Martha 

Cutting, daughter of Capt. Henry Cutting and Sarah Drummond (No. 25 
Dmmmond Fam.), born June 3, 1812, died Feb. 18, 1848. Child, bom in 
Phippsburg:— 

141 Asbury Riggs, b. Mar. 22, 1842. 
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John Campbell Family 
1. John Campbell probably was a nephew of Alexander (No. 1) Campbell, 
and married Dec. 30, 1773, Nancy Drummond (No. 17 Drummond Fam.) 
born July 6, 1755, died Jan. 23, 1841. This family settled in Georgetown, on 
the east side of Robin Hood Cove. He died Apr. 10, 1808, and Mar. 3, 1810, 
Nancy was appointed guardian of Alexander, Elijah and Robert. Children, 
born in Georgetown:— 

2 fPATRiCK, b. Aug. 14, 1775. 
3 jSuSANNA, b. July 20, 1777. 
4 John, b. June 5, 1779, d. in Boston, Oct. 13, 1806, unm. 
5 William, b. July 22, 1781, d. at sea. May 20, 1801. 

6 JDaniel, b. Oct. 3, 1783. 
7 {Nancy, b. Feb. 26, 1786. 

8 tjANE, b. Apr. 26, 1788. 
9 fALEXANDER, b. Sept. 27, 1790. 

10 fELijAH, b. Feb. 11, 1793. 

11 Robert, b. Oct. 30, 1795 or 6, lost at sea abt. Jan. 1817. The sloop on 
which he sailed, James Drummond, Master, never heard from. 

2. Patrick Campbell^ (John^) was born in Georgetown, Aug. 14, 1775, 
and died in Frankfort, Jan. 29, 1827. He married Oct. 1803, Frances Parker, 

daughter of Dominicus Jordan and Mary (Rogers) Parker, who died Dec. 3, 
1864. Children, born in Frankfort:— 

12 tDominicus Parker, b. Aug. 16, 1804. 
13 tJoHN, b. Feb. 12, 1806. 
14 Nancy, b. May 2, 1808, d. Dec. 14, 1826. 
15 William McGlathery, b. June 7, 1810, m. Dec. 16, 1839, Jane 

Thankful Gray, b. Aug. l, 1818 at Brooksville. No ch. 

16 Drummond, b. Sept. 1, 1812, m. Sept. 8, 1842, Susan S. Percy, dau. 

of Thomas Percy, d. Nov. 8, 1880. 
17 tjAMES Riggs, b. Dec. 16,1814. 
18 fpRANCES Parker, b. July 10, 1818. 
19 Patrick Alexander, b. Nov. 10, 1821, d. Nov. 16, 1826. 

3. Susanna Campbell^ (John^) was born in Georgetown July 20, 1777, 
and died Feb. 20, 1852. She married May 11, 1797, Francis Rogers, who 
died Mar. 20, 1837 (Mar. 10, P.V.R.). Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Levi Rogers, b. Apr. 30, 1797, d. Mar. 1819, unm. 

2. John Campbell Rogers, b. Apr. 4, 1799, d. Mar. 29, 1869, m. Oct. 6, 
1824, Abigail Stinson, dau. of Samuel and Sarah Stinson, b. Oct. 7, 
1801, d. July 20, 1872. Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 
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I. Samuel Francis Rogers, b. Nov. 29, 1825, d. Nov. 12, 1829. 
n. David Campbell Rogers, b. Apr. 21,1828, m. Mary J. Oliver, 

who d. Oct. 24, 1863. 
m. Sarah Catherine Rogers, b. Feb. 3,1832, m. Charles Minot 

of Phippsburg. 
IV. Emma Jane Rogers, b. Feb. 8, 1834, d. Aug. 15, 1882, m. 

Dexter W. Berry. 
3. Susanna Rogers, b. July 2, 1801, d. Feb. 14, 1874, m. (int. Dec. 5, 

1826) David Oliver, d. June 1871. Children, born in Georgetown:— 
i. Levi Oliver, b. Dec. 2, 1827. 

n. Frederick Oliver, b. Aug. 4, 1830, deaf mute, unm. 
m. Jer (.^) EL Oliver, b. Sept. 2, 1832, d. Mar. 8, 1838. 
IV. Francis Oliver, b. Apr. 1, 1840. 

4. Nancy Campbell Rogers, b. Sept. 1, 1806, m. Jan. 19, 1825, Henry 
Lawrence, b. Nov. 18, 1800, d. Sept. 23, 1877. Ch. b. in Arrowsic, 

except the 6th:— 
I. Henry Franklin Lawrence, b. Nov. 26, 1826, d. Aug. 11, 

1830. 
n. Cordelia Ann Lawrence, b. Dec. 11, 1829, d. Sept. 4, 1836. 

m. Susan Rogers Lawrence, b. May 6, 1832. 
IV. William Henry Lawrence, b. Jan. 2, 1837, d. Dec. 15, 1849. 
V. Nancy Jane Lawrence, b. Jan. 3, 1842. 

VI. Kervin Riggs Lawrence, b. Sept. 4, 1844, Westport. 
vii. Samuel Anderson Lawrence, b. Oct. 24, 1848, d. Oct. 31, 

1848. 
vm. James Drummond Lawrence, b. Mar. 24, 1851. 

5. Cordelia Rogers, b. July 14 or 19, 1809, d. Feb. 4 or 12, 1830. 
6. Harriot Rogers, b. May 9, 1812, d. May 26,1819. 
7. Robert Rogers, b. Mar. 14, 1815, d. July 19, 1815. 
8. Francis Rogers, b. Sept. 19,1816, d. Sept. 29, 1816. 
9. Fran as Rogers, b. Sept. 21, 1817, d. July 18, 1877, m. Dec. 29, 1839, 

Susanna Rowe, who d. Nov. 22, 1881. Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 
I. Cordelia Rogers, b. Oct. 1, 1840, d. Jan. 16, 1842. 

n. Joseph Rowe Rogers, b. Feb. 11, 1843. 
m. Drummond Rogers, b. Aug. 14, 1845, d. unm. 
IV. Lucy Rogers, b. June 12, 1846. 
V. Sarah A. Rogers, b. Mar. 26, 1848, d. Mar. 1, 1873. 

VI. Kervin Rogers, b. Apr. 14, 1850, d. Nov. 26, 1874. 
vn. Susan Augusta Rogers, b. Mar. 26, 1852. 

vm. Gilman P. Rogers, b. Mar. 30, 1854, d. 1886, unm. 
IX. Benson Rogers, b. Dec. 14, 1855. 
X. Mary Jane Oliver Rogers, b. Nov. 13, 1858. 

XI. William Reid Rogers, b. Dec. 16, I860, m. Mar. 20, 1886, 
Julia Almenia Stewart. 
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xn. John Campbell Rogers, b. Mar. 23, 1864. 

10. Frederick Rogers, b. Feb. 1,1821, d. May 26,1885, m. Oct. 25,1844, 
Margaret Elizabeth Hinckley, b. Mar. 7, 1823. (See No. 2 Mar¬ 
shall Fam.) Ch. b. in Georgetown: — 

I. Ellen Louisa Rogers, b. Sept. 5, 1845, m. A. H. Alexander. 

n. Henrietta Rogers, b. Nov. 18,1847, m. G. H. B. Whitney. 

m. Ada Jane Rogers, b. July 30, 1850, m. T. G. Hubert. 

IV. Elizabeth Ann Rogers, b. Aug. 12, 1852, m. F. E. C. Robbins. 

V. Charles Wilson Rogers, b. Nov. 30, 1854, m. Lillian Wagg. 

VI. Mera P. Rogers, b. May 3, 1858, m. E. H. Beckler. 

vu. Frederick Lincoln Rogers, b. Dec. 8, I860, m. Oct. 31, 1887, 
Augusta M. Tapley of Richmond. 

vm. Effie M. Rogers, b. Mar. 12, 1863, d. young. 

6. Daniel Campbell^ (John^) was born in Georgetown, Oct. 3, 1783, and 
married Dec. 6 or Oct. 11, 1810, Lettice McFadden, daughter of James and 
Mary McFadden, born Sept. 24, 1785. Children, born in Frankfort:— 

20 Theodore, m. Barbara Erey. 

21 Mary Ann, b. Aug. 2, 1819, m. Isaiah Dean. 

22 James McFadden, m. Harriet Gage. 

23 Caroline. 

24 Robert, m. a Miss Parker. 

25 Nancy, m. Sewall W. Tapley. 

26 Charles, m. a Cole. 

27 George, m. a Tapley. 

7. Nancy Campbell^ (John^) was born in Georgetown, Feb. 21 or 26, 1786, 
and married Feb. 4, 1808, Nathaniel Rogers. He died Mar. 12, 1865, and 
she. Mar. 14, 1865. They were buried in one grave. Children, born in George¬ 
town :— 

1. Louisa Jane Rogers, b. Sept. 19, 1808, d. Oct. 2, 1887, m. Aug. 19, 
1832, Robert Parker Manson (see No. 35 Drummond Fam.), s. of Robert 
Parker Manson and Jane Drummond, b. Feb. 8,1808, d. Dec. 5, 1894. Children 
born in Bath:— 

I. Ada Jane Manson, b. June 6, 1833, d. Nov. 16, 1851. 
n. Byron Manson, b. May 1833, d. Sept. 13, 1840. 

m. Vetura Manson, b. May 14, 1837. 
IV. William Rufus Manson, b. Sept. 7, 1840, d. Dec. 12, 1855. 
V. Byron Manson, b. May 27,1844, d. Sept. 18,1848. 

VI. Ella Manson, b. June 22, 1846, d. Sept. 16, 1865. 
vn. Ada Manson, b. Apr. 4, 1851. 

2. Lettice Rogers, b. Sept. 21, 1810, d. unm. 

3. Drummond Rogers, b. Mar. 26, 1813, d. May 13 (May 15, G.V.R.), 
unm. 

4. Elijah Rogers, b. Oct. 27, 1816, d. 1891, unm. 
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5. Ann Maria Rogers, b. Aug. 15, 1818, m. Sept. 1849, John Moulton 

of Bath. Ch. in Bath:— 
l. Byron Brooks Moulton, b. Mar. 12, 1854. 

n. Rufus Moulton, b. Mar. 14, 1857. 
6. Levi Rogers, b. Dec. 12, 1821, d. Apr. 4, 1867, unm. 

8. Jane Campbell^ (]ohn^) was born in Georgetown, Apr. 26, 1788, died 
Dec. 7, 1873, and married Feb. 6, 1812, James Riggs, son of Benjamin and 
Ruth Riggs, born June 5, 1785, died Oct. 7, 1866. They moved to Bath in 1849. 
Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Ruth Ann Riggs, b. Nov. 24, 1812, m. Feb. 12, 1838, Capt. Addison 

Drinkwater Fisher, son of Michael and Mary (Drinkwater) Fisher, 
b. July 18, 1813, died May 3, 1887. Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 

I. George Fisher, b. Dec. 16, 1839. 
n. Augusta Fisher, b. Sept. 11, 1841. 

m. James Riggs Fisher, b. May 6, 1849, d. Nov. 29, 1849. 
IV. Mary Fisher, b. Aug. 19, 1850. 

2. Susan Riggs, b. Aug. 11, 1814, d. Nov. 26, 1840, m. Sept. 24, 1834, 
Roland Fisher, s. of Michael and Mary Fisher, b. Jan. 3, 1805, d. Jan. 
8, 1866. Ch. b. in Bath:— 

I. Benjamin Riggs Fisher, b. July 8,1836, d. Jan. 9,1838. 

n. Jane Mary Fisher, b. Apr. 26, 1838. 

m. Susan Riggs Fisher, b. May 21, 1840. 
3. William Warner Riggs, b. May 31, 1817, lost at sea, Nov. 10, 1847, 

unm. 
4. James Ebenezer Riggs, b. Jan. 7, 1820, d. July 28, 1885, m. Nov. 25, 

1845, Mary Frost. Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 
I. Maria Frost Riggs, b. Jan. 8, 1847, d. Oct. 31, 1871. 

n. William Ederic Riggs, b. Nov. 22, 1848, d. Aug. 29, 1864. 
m. Marietta Riggs, b. Sept. 5, 1851, d. Dec. 18, 1865. 
IV. Charles Wesley Riggs, b. Aug. 26, 1853, d. Sept. 24, 1864. 
V. James Henry Riggs, b. Mar. 12, 1855, d. Oct. 2, 1864. 

VI. Ella Augusta Riggs, b. Dec. 22, 1856, d. Sept. 19, 1864. 

vn. Annie Goss Riggs, b. June 19, 1859. 

VIII. Herbert Carlton Riggs, b. Apr. 2, 1861, d. Sept. 15, 1864. 

IX. Lizzie Hewins Riggs, b. May 8, 1863, d. Sept. 13, 1864. 
5. John Alexander Riggs, b. Nov. 5, 1821, m. June 3 or 7, 1849, Sarah 

Ann Maria White, dau. of John and Mary White, b. June 4, 1825. Ch. 

b. in Georgetown:— 
I. Edward Oliver Riggs, b. July 23, 1850. 

II. Susan Fisher Riggs, b. Oct. 4, 1851, d. July 30, 1864. 
III. George Alfred Riggs, b. Dec. 23, 1853. 
IV. Caroline Frances Riggs, b. Sept. 15, 1855, m. Sept. 15 (Sept. 

16, G.V.R.) Wendall Proctor Baker. No ch. 
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V. Louis Warner Riggs, b. Apr. 13, 1862. 
VI. Franklin Riggs, b. Nov. 18, 1868, d. Nov. 30, 1868. 

6. Mary Riggs, b. Nov. 25, 1823, m. May 8, 1850, Guy Carlton Goss. 

Ch. b. in Bath:— 
I. James Riggs Goss, b. May 20, 1853, d. Aug. 10, 1862. 

ii. Jane Campbell Goss, b. June 17, 1856, d. Sept. 1, 1862. 
m. Elizabeth Johnson Goss, b. Feb. 27, 1861, d. young. 

IV. Mary Crocker Goss, b. Mar. 19, 1865. 
7. Eliza Jane Riggs, b. June 29, 1826, d. June 22, 1885, m. May 25, 1847, 

Franklin C. Hewins of Augusta. Ch. b. in Augusta:— 
I. Alfred Doe Hewins, b. Aug. 6, 1850, d. Aug. 22, 1853. 

II. Edward Hewins, b. Aug. 7, 1852, d. June 11, 1874. 

ui. Henry A. Hewins, b. Sept. 9, 1854, d. Dec. 24, 1855. 

8. Benjamin Riggs, b. July 1, 1828, d. Apr. 10, 1877, m. Sept. 17, 1862, 
Clara Parker Harriman. Ch. b. in Bath:— 

I. Clara Parker Riggs, b. July 16, 1864. 
n. Lucy Harriman Riggs, b. July 27, 1867. 

9. Sarah Delano Riggs, b. Aug. 3, 1830, d. May 30, 1869, unm. 

9. Alexander Campbell^ (John^) was born in Georgetown, Sept. 27, 1790, 
and died Aug. 1, 1863. He married Dec. 24, 1816, Nancy McFadden, daugh¬ 
ter of James McFadden. Children:— 

28 fSusANNA, b. Oct. 29, 1817, m. John Snowman. 

29 fRoBERT, b. Dec. 1, 1819. 
30 tJoHN, b. Aug. 12, 1823. 
31 tjANE Mary, b. Sept. 11, 1821, m. Moses McFarland Lennan. 

32 JHarriet, b. Mar. 28,1825, m. John P. Soule. 

33 JNancy, b. Mar. 27,1827, m. Alonzo Oliver. 

34 fLETTiCE, b. June 30, 1829, m. John K. Warner. 
35 fLouiSA, b. May 1,1831, m. Moses McFarland Lennan, 

36 James Alexander, b. Apr. 12, 1833, d. Nov. 14, 1833. 
37 Alexander James, b. Oct. 2, 1834, d. Sept. 30, 1837. 
38 Cordelia, b. Aug. 26, 1836, m. Mar. 26, 1856, Gideon Cook. 

39 fViCTORiA, b. Nov. 1, 1839, m. Thomas S. Oliver. 

10. Elijah Campbell^ (John^) born Feb. 11, 1793, died Feb. 5, 1870, and 
married Feb. 25, 1819, Phebe Emerson, who died Feb. 24, 1875. Children, 
born in Georgetown:— 

40 fEBENEZER Delano, b. Feb. 6,1821. 

41 JMary Ann, b. Oct. 2 (Oct. 19, G.V.R.), 1822, m. William H. Hig¬ 

gins. 
42 tWilliam, b. Aug. 19, 1824. 
43 Frances E., b. July 14, 1826, m. Sept. 12, 1870, George H. G. 

Twitchell of Boston, who d. Sept. 11, 1884. No ch. 
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44 fPATRiCK, b. Sept. 20, 1828. 

45 tELiJAH* E. Oct. 24, 1830. 
46 {Martha Jane, b. Sept. 2, 1836. 

THIRD GENERATION 

12. Dominicus Parker Campbell^ (Patrick^, JohrP) was bom in Frank¬ 
fort, Aug. 16, 1804, and died in Monroe, Jan. 16, 1876. He married (int. June 
3, 1832), Adaline Rogers, daughter of Alexander and Catherine (Smart) 
Rogers, born May 28, 1809 in Georgetown, died June 4, 1873 in Monroe. 
Children, born in Georgetown and Bath:— 

47 Henry, b. June 18, 1833, lost at sea, Jan. 1856. 

48 Alfred R., b. Feb. 19, 1835. 
49 Annette, b. Apr. 24, 1838, d. Aug. 11, 1885, unm. 
50 Elijah Drummond, b. June 28, 1840, d. Aug. 28, 1840. 
51 Melville Cook, b. Aug. 17, 1841, d. Togus, Nov. 30, 1881 (Co. A, 

13 Maine Vols.). 
52 Elijah Parker, b. Nov. 13, 1843, d. Mar. 22, 1877. A soldier in Civil 

War, m. Miss Helfesty of Martinsburg, W. Va., came back to Mon¬ 
roe where he d. leaving a wid. and 4 ch., who all returned to her father’s 
home, where she is said to have remarried. 

53 Marcia Adeline, b. Jan. 7,1847, d. Jan. 1878, unm. 
54 Benjamin Franklin, b. Mar. 23, 1851, d. Dec. 24, 1879, unm. 

13. John Campbell^ (Patrick^, JohrP) was born in Frankfort, Feb. 12, 1806, 
and married Nov. 11, 1830, Abigail White of Frankfort. They lived on his 
father’s place in Frankfort many years, but about 1880 the family moved to 
Lawrence, Mass., where she died Jan. 1, 1880. Children, born in Frankfort, 
now Winterport:— 

55 Patrick Alexander, b. Oct. 3, 1831, d. July 1,1869, unm. 
56 Margaret Frances, b. June 6, 1833, d. Dec. 17, 1833. 
57 Abbie White, b. Oct. 13, 1834. 
58 Eliza Jane, b. Sept. 7, 1836. 
59 Nancy Maria, b. July 22, 1838. 

60 John Byron, b. Nov. 29,1840. 
61 Mary Frances, b. Dec. 18, 1842. 
62 Priscilla Peroval, b. Jan. 13, 1846, d. May 27, 1849. 

17. James Riggs Campbell^ (Patrick^, JohrP) was born in Frankfort, Dec. 

l6, 1814, and married Sept. 3, 1843, Sophia H. Bowie of Bowdoiriham, who 
died Mar. 24, 1884. Children:— 

63 Frances Deborah, b. June 24, 1844. 
64 Abbie Ellen, b. Dec. 16, 1845, d. Apr. 16, 1847. 
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18. Frances Parker Campbell^ (Patrick^, JohrP-) was bom July 10, 1818 

in Georgetown. She married John Green Chase. Children:— 
1. Herbert M. Chase. 

2. WiLLLiAM Chase. 

28. Susanna Campbell^ (Alexander^, John^) was born in Georgetown, 
Oct 29, 1817, and married Jan. 22, 1834, John Snowman. Children, born in 
Georgetown:— 

1. Irena Snowman, b. Jan. 29,1835. 

2. Nancy Snowman, b. Jan. 17, 1836. 

3. Alexander Snowman, b. Apr. 9, 1837. 

4. Robert Snowman, b. Jan. 6, 1839. 

5. Ruth Ann Snowman, b. Jan. 17, 1840. 

29. Robert Campbell^ (Alexander^, John^) was born in Georgetown, Dec. 
1, 1819, and married Mar. 30, 1842, Catherine M. Rogers, youngest daugh¬ 
ter of Alex, and Catherine (Smart) Rogers. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

65 Helen Adelaide, b. Apr. 17, 1844. 
66 Virginia A., b. Feb. 11, 1847. 
67 Robert F., b. Aug. 12, 1849. 
68 Charles Q., b. May 11, 1852. 

30. John Campbell^ (Alexander^, ]ohn^) was born in Georgetown, Aug. 
12, 1823, and married, Mar. 22, 1848, Harriet B. Lennan, born Feb. 9, 
1829. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

69 Francene Ida, b. Aug. 12, 1848. 
70 Nelson Clark, b. Apr. 30, 1850, d. June 5, 1850. 
71 Cyrus Payson, b. Nov. 20, 1851. 

72 Horace Arnold, b. Jan. 12, 1861. 

31. Jane Mary Campbell^ (Alexander^, John^) was born in Georgetown, 
Sept. 11, 1821, died Aug. 8, 1849, and married Mar. 30, 1842, Moses Mc¬ 

Farland Lennan, who married again after her death. Children, born in 
Georgetown:— 

1. Martha Nichols Lennan, b. Oct 8,1842 or 1843. 
2. John Alexander Lennan, b. Sept. 20, 1844 or 1845. 
3. George Alvah Lennan, b. Mar. 8, 1847, d. Feb. 14, 1871, unm. 
4. Jane Mary Lennan, b. Apr. 15, 1849. 

32. Harriet Campbell® (Alexander‘S, John^) was born in Georgetown, Mar. 
8 or 28, 1825, and died Dec. 7, 1884 in Boston. She married Feb. 22, 1848 in 
Portland, John P. Soule, born in Phillips, Oct 19, 1828. Children:— 

1. Mary Abbot Soule, b. Oct. 11, 1851, Augusta, d. Nov. 12, 1852. 
2. Albert Poirier Soule, b. July 25, 1853, Georgetown, d. Sept. 16, 1854. 
3. Lucia Almira Soule, b. Apr. 3, 1855, Georgetown. 
4. Hattie Soule, b. Jan. 27, 1857, Boston. 
5. Frank Lyman Soule, b. Nov. 25, I860, Boston. 
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33. Nancy Campbell^ (Alexander^, JohrP-) was born in Georgetown, Mar. 
27, 1827, and married July 6, 1850, Alonzo Oliver. Children, born in 
Georgetown:— 

1. Millard Fillmore Oliver, b. Apr. 2, 1852. 

2. Clara T. Oliver, b. Jan. 13, 1854. 
3. Wilbur Oliver, b. Feb. 11, 1856. 

4. Walter Oliver, b. July 15, 1857. 

5. Ada Oliver, b. May 16, I860. 

6. Flora Oliver, b. Apr. 10, 1862. 
7. Hattie Oliver, b. Oct. 26, 1864. 

8. Victoria Oliver, b. Oct. 26, 1864. 

9. Delia Oliver, b. Sept. 23, 1867. 
10. Annie L. Oliver, b. Nov. 3, 1870. 

34. Lettice Campbell^ (Alexander^, Johri^) was born in Georgetown, June 
30, 1829, and married (int. Feb. 3, 1849) John K. Warner. Children, born 
in Georgetown:— 

1. Helena Warner, b. Apr. 19, 1851. 
2. Ella A. Warner, b. Aug. 12, 1854. 

3. Nancy Warner, b. Mar. 12, 1861. 

4. Bertha K. Warner, b. Dec. 13, 1868. 

35. Louisa Campbell^ (Alexander^, Johri^) was born in Georgetown, May 
1, 1831, and married July 4, 1850, Moses McFarland Lennan, son of John, 
born Feb. 27, 1820, whose first wife was her sister Jane. Children, the first born 
in Georgetown, and the others in Chelsea, Mass.:— 

1. Selden Atwood Lennan, b. July 27, 1855. 

2. Annie Campbell Lennan, b. May 9, 1859. 

3. Willis Moses Lennan, b. Jan. 25, 1871. 

4. Hattie Louise Lennan, b. Mar. 14, 1877, d. Aug. 8, 1885. 

39. Victoria Campbell^ (Alexander^, Johri^) was born in Georgetown, 
Nov. 1, 1839, and married Thomas S. Oliver. Child, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Charles C. Oliver, b. Oct. 5, I860. 

40. Ebenezer Delano Campbell^ (Elijah^, John^) was born in George¬ 
town, Feb. 6, 1821, and married Aug. 9, 1852, Rose H. Brooks of Westport. 
Children, born in Gloucester, Mass.:— 

73 George Horace, b. Sept. 12, 1855. 
74 Daniel Bradford, b. Feb. 8, 1864, d. Oct. 11, 1864. 

41. Mary Ann Campbell^ (Elijah^, Johri^) was born in Georgetown, Oct. 
19, 1822, and married Apr. 28, 1842, William H. Higgins. Children, born 
in Georgetown:— 

1. Helen Augusta Higgins, b. Feb. 13, 1843. 

2. Frances Louisa Higgins, b. Oct. 17, 1847. 
3. Franklin Stanley Higgins, b. Nov. 12, 1849. 
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42. William Campbell^ (Elijah^, ]ohn^) was born in Georgetown, Aug. 19, 

1824, and married Dec. 30, 1849, Margaret E. Webster. Children, born in 

Georgetown:— 
75 Charles Manfred, b. Oct. 17, 1850, d. Aug. 15, 1877. 
76 Wilbur Everett, b. Oct. 8, 1853. 
77 George R., b. Nov. 23,1854. 

78 Newell, b. Dec. 1, 1856. 
79 Herbert, b. July 8, 1857, d. May 12, 1865. 

44. Patrick Campbell^ (Elijah^, John^) was born in Georgetown, Sept. 20, 
1828, and married Jan. 8, 1855, Mary Elizabeth Huskins. Children born 
in Georgetown, now Southport:— 

80 Annie Pierce, b. Mar. 23, 1856. 

81 Joseph F., b. Dec. 17, 1858. 

45. Elijah Campbell^ (Elijah‘S, John^) was born in Georgetown, Oct. 24, 
1830, and married Nov. 6, 1856, Priscilla A. Swett. Children, born in 
Georgetown:— 

82 Lincoln, b. Dec. 26, 1858, d. Dec. 26, 1870. 
83 Ella Riggs, b. Aug. 28, 1864. 
84 Wilton Swett, b. Oct. 1, 1871. 

46. Martha Jane Campbell^ (Elijah^, John^) was born in Georgetown, 
Sept. 2, 1836, and married Feb. 13, 1862, William S. Whitten of Oregon. 
Children:— 

1. Fred Campbell Whitten, b. Aug. 21,1867. 
2. Walter Horace Whitten, b. Feb. 15,1871. 
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The Chamberlain Family 
1. Thurston Chapman Chamberlain, son of William Chamberlain, born 

Sept. 17, 1788, died Jan. 5, 1850, and Hannah (Thurston), born Oct. 24, 
1796, died Dec. 25, 1887, was born in Bristol, now Damariscotta, June 6, 1826. 
He married Nov. 6, 1852, Sarah Drummond (see No. 141, Drummond 
Fam.), born Dec. 15, 1829, died May 27, 1904. He died Jan. 3, 1895 in Wins¬ 
low. Children, the first four born in Damariscotta, the others in Winslow:— 

2 JAnna Estelle, b. July 25, 1853, m. Asa Smiley Low. 

3 tCharles Drummond, b. Mar. 29, 1855. 
4 fWiLLiAM Whitney, b. Apr. 28, 1858. 
5 fHENRY Thurston, b. May 15, 1861, d. Apr. 3, 1909. 
6 George Arthur, b. Aug. 23,1866, m. Dec. 31,1901, Georgia Estelle 

Robinson, b. Mt. Vernon, Aug. 1, 1872, d. Winslow, Jan. 6, 1934. 
No ch. 

7 JAlbert, b. Dec. 19, 1874. 
8 Freddie, b. Dec. 19, 1874, d. Aug. 30, 1875. 

2. Anna Estelle Chamberlain^ (Thurston Chapman^) was born July 25, 
1853, died Sept. 5, 1929, and married May 2, 1881, Asa Smiley Low, son of 

Greenleaf and Ann (Smiley) Low, born in Vassalboro, Apr. 28, 1843, as his 

2nd wife. Children, born in Vassalboro:— 
1. Kate A. Low, b. May 13, 1882. 
2. Frances Sarah Low, b. July 17, 1883, m. Frank Appleton. 

3. Marion Low, b. Mar. 15, 1891, m. Feb. 15, 1914, Wallace A. Price. 

Ch.:— 
I. Elizabeth Price, b. Apr. 15, 1920. 

4. Helen Thurston Low, b. Dec. 11, 1894, d. 1908. 

3. Charles Drummond Chamberlain^ (Thurston Chapman^) born in Da¬ 

mariscotta, Mar. 29, 1855, d. May 29, 1915 in Waterville, and married, Feb. 
2, 1885, Elizabeth Childs who was born May 9, 1858 in Jay, and died in 
Waterville, July 11, 1922. No children. 

4. William Whitney Chamberlain^ (Thurston Chapman^) born in Da¬ 
mariscotta, Apr. 28, 1858, died in California, July 13, 1919, and married Oct. 
23, 1883, Edna Graves of St. George, born June 25, 1861, died in Cal. Oct. 
27, 1931. Children, born in Cal.:— 

9 tAlice Priest, b. Aug. 21, 1884, m. John Trimmingham. 

10 Edith May, b. May 2, 1886. 
11 fRuTH Allegra, b. Dec. 14, 1889, m. Henry Robert Dakin. 
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12 fMiLDRED Graves, b. Apr. 1, 1892, m, Alger Scott. 

13 IThurston Royal, b. Dec. 24, 1893, d. in France, May 27, 1905. 
14 Charles Drummond, b. Apr. 27, 1898. 

15 fMARiAN Edna, b. Nov. 11, 1901, b. Marion W. Sharp. 

16 fELiZABETH Dean, b. Sept. 24, 1909, m. Harry Nehf. 

5. Henry Thurston Chamberlain^ (Thurston Chapman'^) was born in 
Winslow, May 15, 1861, died in Waterville, Apr. 17, 1909, and married, in 
Waterville, Mar. 15, 1893, Hattie Ellen Steele of Portland, born Oct. 9, 
1869, died in Waterville, Apr. 21, 1934. Children, born in Waterville:— 

17 Marguerite May, b. Apr. 12, 1894. Librarian at M.I.T. 
18 fALFRED Henry, b. May 26, 1896. 

19 Robert, b. Jan. 20, 1898. 

20 JEdna Helen, b. Jan. 25, 1900, m. Joseph Grant Jordan. 

7. Albert Chamberlain^ (Thurston Chapman^) was born in Winslow, 
Dec. 19, 1874, living 1942, married, Oct. 8, 1906, Emily Mary Garland, 

daughter of Henry and Emily (Flagg) Garland, born Mar. 16, 1875, living 
1942. Children:— 

21 Dorothy Emily, b. Dec. 25, 1909. 
22 fMarjorie Garland, b. June 17,1913, m. John W. Burns. 

9. Alice Priest Chamberlain^ (William Whitney^, Thurston Chapman^) 

was born Aug. 21, 1884 in California, and married, Oct. 29, 1907, John 

Trimmingham. Children, born in Sunol, Cal.:— 

1. James W. Trimmingham, b. June 21, 1909. 

2. Charlotte Ruth Trimmingham, b. Jan. 31, 1911. 

3. Jean Augusta Trimmingham, b. Mar. 10, 1913. 
4. John Trimmingham Jr., b. June 11, 1915. 

5. Richard Henry Trimmingham, b. Aug. 27, 1922. 

11. Ruth Allegra Chamberlain^ (William Whitney‘S, Thurston Chap¬ 

man^) was born Dec. 14, 1889 in California, and married, Dec. 18, 1916, 
Henry Robert Dakin. Children, born in Santa Cruz, Cal.:— 

1. Ruth Elizabeth Dakin, b. June 13, 1919. 

2. Alice Irene Dakin, b. Apr. 12, 1923. 

12. Mildred Graves Chamberlain^ (William Whitney‘S, Thurston Chap¬ 

man^) was born in California, Apr. 1, 1892, and married. May 24, 1913, 
Alger B. Scott. Children, born in Paso Robles, Cal.:— 

1. Alger B. Scott, b. Dec. 7, 1915. 

2. Harriet Mercy McKlptrigk Scott, b. Oct. 10, 1918. hjclsittricb, C?<1, 
3. Thurston Royal McKf^ntreK Scott, b. Oct. 5, 1921. // 
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14. Charles Drummond Chamberlain^ (William Whitney^, Thurston 

Chapman^) was born in California, Apr. 27, 1898, and married, Aug. 14, 
1921, Helen M. Rich. Children, born in Woodland, California:— 

23 James D., b. Jan. 11, 1923. 
24 Edith M., b. Apr. 29, 1924. 

15. Marian Edna Chamberlain^ (William Whitney"^, Thurston Chapman'^) 

was born in California, Nov. 11, 1901, and married, June 19, 1921, Marion 

W. Sharpe. Children:— 
1. Sarah E. Sharpe, b. June 22, 1922, in Eldon, Mo. 
2. William W. Sharpe, b. Dec. 10, 1923, in Woodland, Cal. 

16. Elizabeth Dean Chamberlain^ (William Whitney’^, Thurston Chap¬ 

man^) was born in California, Sept. 24, 1909, and married, Nov. 29, 1928, 
Harry L. Nehf. Child:— 

1. Arvilla Ed an Nehf, b. Aug. 24, 1930, in Santa Cruz, Cal. 

18. Alfred Henry Chamberlain^ (Henry Thurston^, Thurston Chapman"^) 

was born May 26, 1896, in Waterville, and married there, Oct. 16, 1920, Avise 

Irene Tibbetts, born in Waterville, Sept. 7, 1900. He served in the U. S. 
Navy, 1917-19. Children:— 

25 Robert Leonard, b. Apr. 12, 1922, Waterville. 
26 Donald Virgil, b. Aug. 15, 1923, Waterville. 
27 George Alfred, b. Oct. 5, 1928, Winslow. 

20. Edna Helen Chamberlain^ (Henry Thurston’^, Thurston Chapman^) 

was born in Waterville, Jan. 25, 1900, and married, Jun^ 15, 1924, in Mon¬ 
mouth, Joseph Grant Jordan, born in 1901, Hull’s Cove, son of Joseph F. 
and Cora L. (White) Jordan. Children:— 

1. Jack Edward Jordan, b. Apr. 3, 1925, Winthrop. 
2. Joseph Grant Jordan, b. Sept. 15, 1926, Bar Harbor. 
3. Betty Jane Jordan, b. Feb. 3, 1928, Winthrop. 
4. Barbara Ann Jordan, b. Feb. 22, 1929. 

5. Sally Louise Jordan. 

22. Marjorie Garland Chamberlain^ (Albert^, Thurston Chapman'^) was 
born June 17, 1913, and married, in Bar Harbor, Sept. 10, 1932, John W. 
Burns, born in Machias. Children, born in Winslow:— 

1. Jean Gail Burns, b. Dec. 21, 1933. 

2. John Albert Burns, b. Mar. 30, 1937. 

3. James William Burns, b. May 25, 1941. 
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Crane and Morse Families 

through Margaret Kneely, who was born in Ireland, and came to this country 
with her widowed mother Mary (Drummond) (No. 5) Kneely, and her grand¬ 
father Alexander Drummond (No. 1) and his family. 

1. Margaret Kneely came to America in 1729, and married Richard 

Crane, who settled in Topsham in 1731. He was killed by the Indians Aug. 
26, 1747, and she married 2nd Daniel Morse (int. Apr. 1749). Children, 
born in Georgetown:— 

2 fREBECCA Crane, m. William Bryant. 

3 Frances Crane, d. young. 

4 Jane Crane, m. Nathan Winslow of Falmouth (int. June 30,1764 in 
Topsham). 

5 fMARTHA Crane, a member of the Ch. in Georgetown in 1765. 
6 JDaniel Morse, b. Feb. 2, 1750. 

7 {David Morse, b. Apr. 15 (Apr. 13, G.V.R.) 1752. 
8 tJonathan Morse, b. Aug. 7, 1755. 
9 Margaret Morse, d. May 9, 1836, a. 81, unm. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2. Rebecca Crane^ (Margaret Kneely^) was born in Georgetown, and mar¬ 
ried William Bryant, said to have been a schoolmaster. (Int. Apr. 24,1756.) 
Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Richard Bryant, b. Jan. 10, 1757. 
2. Rebecca Bryant, b. Feb. 5, 1759. 

5. Martha Crane^ (Margaret Kneely^) was born in Georgetown, and died 
in 1823. She married Andrew Webster, and they moved from Georgetown 
to Penobscot, then Hampden, then Bangor, then Orono, where he died, Nov. 
1, 1807. Children:— 

1. Prudence Webster, b. Apr. 29, 1767, in Georgetown, d. July 4, 1852, 
and m. July 22, 1787, William Hasey of Bangor, b. Chelsea, Mass., 
June 8, 1761, d. June 28, 1850. Ch. b. in Bangor:— 

I. Patty Hasey, b. Sept. 28, 1787. 
II. Ebenezer Hasey, b. Aug. 24, 1789. 

ui. Andrew Webster Hasey, b. Apr. 15, 1791. 
IV. Margaret Hasey, b. Feb. 1, 1794. 
V. Susan Hasey, b. Jan. 28, 1796. 

95 



VI. Jane Webster Hasey, b. July 9, 1798. 
vn. William Hasey, b. June 30,1800. 

vm. Rebecca Hasey, b. Apr. 5, 1804. 
IX. Hannah Hasey, b. May 6, 1806. 
X. Elijah W. Hasey, b. May 10, 1809. 

2. Margaret Webster, b. Sept. 11, 1773, in Bangor. 
3. Daniel Webster, b. Apr. 10, 1776, in Bangor. 
4. Ebenezer Webster, b. Oct. 3, 1780, in Bangor, and m. Sept. 5, 1805, 

Lucy Dudley, dau. of Paul and Martha (Foster) Dudley, b. Warwick, 

Mass., Apr. 15, 1783. Children:— 
I. Martha Webster, b. Aug. 17, 1806, m. Joseph Treat. 

n. Alexander Webster, b. June 5, 1808, d. Oct. 22, 1809. 
m. Lucy Webster, b. Aug. 10, 1810, m. Joseph-. 

IV. Ebenezer Webster, b. May 21, 1812, m. Martha A. Taylor. 

V. Paul Dudley Webster, b. Sept. 13, 1814, m. Sept. 22, 1842, 
Lucina M. Crowell, b. July 20, 1825. 

VI. Ann B. Webster, b. July 17,1816, m. Dr. William H. Allen. 
vn. Susan H. Webster, b. Jan. 1, 1819, m. William Avery, Oct. 

24, 1841. 
vm. Catherine B. Webster, b. Mar. 7,1821, m. Nathan Weston. 

IX. Mary M. Webster, b. July 24,1824, m. Israel Washburn Jr., 
Oct. 24, 1841, and had Israel King Washburn, b. June 18, 
1842, Ada Washburn, b. July 18, 1846, Charles Fox Wash¬ 
burn, b. Feb. 19, 1849 and Anna Maud Washburn, b. Dec. 23, 
1861, all in Orono. 

6. Daniel Morse^ (Margaret Kneely^) born in Georgetown, Feb. 2, 1750, 
married June 12,1775, Mary Wyman, daughter of Francis and Sarah Wyman, 
born July 7, 1756, died Jan. 11, 1830, and 2nd, Sept. 12, 1834, Mrs. Harriet 

Doubremon. He was a Revolutionary soldier. Children, born in George¬ 
town :— 

10 fFLiZABETH Morse, b. Sept. 23, 1777, m. John Foot. 
11 fNATHANiEL MoRSE, b. Apr. 19, 1779 (1778, P.V.R.). 
12 tjAMES Morse, b. Sept. 7,1780. 
13 JDaniel Morse, b. Jan. 21, 1782, d. unm. 

^ 14 tjANE Morse, b. Apr. 16, 1784, m. Jethro Spilygue. 

15 fFLijAH Morse, b. Mar. 23, 1786. 
16 fFRANCis Morse, b. May 1, 1788. 
17 fWiNSLOw Morse, b. Apr. 1, 1790. 
18 Sarah Morse, b. Jan. 10, 1793, d. unm. 
19 JHannah Wyman Morse, b. Oct. 17, 1795, m. John L. Morrison. 

20 O’Brion Morse, b. May 12, 1799, d. unm. 

7. David Morse^ (Margaret Kneely^) was born in Georgetown, Apr. 15, 
1752, and died in Leeds, Mar. 28, 1814. He married, Jan. 23, 1776, Mehitable 



McIntire, daughter of Joseph and Sarah (Wallis) Mclntire, born Jan. 22, 
1759, died July 6, 1821. Children, born in Georgetown, now Phippsburg:— 

211Joseph Morse, b. 1777. 

22 Aaron Morse, m. a Brewster. 

23 JNathan Morse, b. June 4, 1786. 

24 Sally Morse, m. Jesse Torry. 

25 Margaret Morse, m. Isaac Chapman. 

26 Moses Morse. 

27 JNancy Morse, b. Mar. 1, 1784. 

28 fMEHiTABLE MoRSE, b. Mar. 25, 1791. 
29 tJonathan Morse. 

30 Fanny Morse, m. a Perkins, lived in Turner. 

31 Henry Morse, lived in Livermore. 
32 JDavid Morse. 

33 O’Brion Morse, d. young. 

34 Jane Morse, d. young. 

35 Child, not named, d. young. 

8. Jonathan Morse^ (Margaret Kneely^) was born in Georgetown, Aug. 7, 
1755, and died in Phippsburgh, July 1, 1836. He married Apr. 3, 1779, Sarah 

Wyman, daughter of Francis and Sarah Wyman, born Feb. 14, 1760, died Oct. 
9. 1849. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

36 fWiLLiAM Morse, b. July 24, 1779. 
37 fRiCHARD Morse, b. May 30, 1781. 
38 fFRANCis Morse, b. Aug. 25, 1783. 
39 Martha Morse, b. July 30, 1785, d. July 30, 1785. 
40 Jonathan Morse, b. Nov. 21, 1787, d. Feb. 1, 1788. 
41 tJoNATHAN Morse, b. Apr. 22, 1790. 

42 Martha Morse, b. Mar. 28, 1792, m. William Campbell (see No. 
10 Alexander Campbell Fam.). 

43 fEsDRAS Morse, b. Apr. 22, 1794. 
44 fDAViD Morse, b. Aug. 16, 1796. 
45 Rebecca Morse, b. Feb. 23, 1800, d. Nov. 4, 1801. 
46 fWYMAN Morse, b. June 8,1801. 
47 Ralph Morse, b. June 20,1804, d. at sea, unm. 

THIRD GENERATION 

10. Elizabeth Morse^ (Daniel Morse^ Margaret Kneelf-) was born in 
Georgetown, Sept. 23, 1777. She married Feb. 18, 1796, John Foot. Children, 
born in Georgetown:— 

1. Jacob Foot, b. Aug. 25, 1796. 
2. James Foot, b. July 13,1798. 
3. John Foot, b. June 16,1804. 

97 



4. Polly Foot, b. Apr. 21, 1807, m. Nicholas Blaisdell, Nov. 27, 1834. 

5. Jane Foot, b. Apr. 5, 1809. 
6. Francis Foot, b. Jan. 20, 1813. 

11. Nathaniel Morse^ (Daniel Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, Apr. 19, 1779 (1778, P.V.R.), and died July 19, 1842. He mar¬ 
ried in 1800, Ann Foye of Aina, who died Oct. 1854. Children, the last three • 
born in Aina, the others in Wiscasset:— 

48 William Morse, b. 1803, d. 1820, at Aina. 
49 James B. Morse, b. 1805, d. 1807. 

50 Edwin Morse, b. Jan. 1807, d. 1857. 

51 Mary Ann Morse, b. Jan. 9, 1809. 

52 Jane Sprague Morse, b. Feb. 4, 1811. 

53 Susan Morse, b. Sept. 29, 1813, d. 1830, Aina. 
54 James Morse, b. June 21, 1815. 
55 Emeline Adams Morse, b. Oct. 18, 1817, d. Nov. 5, 1856. 
56 William Morse, b. July 4, 1821, d. Apr. 30, 1885. 
57 Nathaniel Morse, b. July 23, 1823. 

58 Ann Eliza Morse, b. Jan. 21, 182( ?), d. July 20, 1854. 

12. James Morse^ (Daniel Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George¬ 
town, Sept. 7, 1780, and died Oct. 28, 1856. He married (int. Jan. 27, 1809) 
SiLViNA Sylvester, who died July 5, 1829, and he married 2nd June 27, 1830, 
Frances Ann Rogers, daughter of Thomas Grace Rogers. (See No. 6 Grace 
Fam.) Children by first wife, born in Phippsburg:— 

59 Albert Morse, b. Apr. 20, 1809, d. Apr. 28, 1809. 
60 Bartlett Morse, b. Aug. 9 (Aug. 7, P.V.R.) 1810. 
61 Mary Jane Morse, b. Aug. 14 (Aug. 18, P.V.R.) 1812. 
62 Nathaniel Sylvester Morse, b. Apr. 17, 1814 (Apr. 23, 1815, 

P.V.R.). 

14. Jane Morse^ (Daniel Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George- 
town, Apr. 16, 1784 and died Nov. 1831. She married Nov. 10, 1803, Jethro 

Sprague, who died Apr. 15, 1848. Children, born in Phippsburg:— 
TTMary Morse Sprague, b. Mar. 1803. 
2. Jethro Sprague, d. 1862, a. 58. 

3. Grace Sprague, b. Apr. 6, 1807, d. 1875. 
4. Fidelia Sprague, b. Dec. 28, 1809. 

5. Bradford Sprague, b. Mar. 20, 1812. 

6. Eliza Ann Sprague, b. June 14, 1814. 
7. Almira Sprague, b. May 11, 1816. 

8. William Sprague, b. Oct. 11, 1819. 

9. Jane Rogers Sprague, b. Jan. 11, 1823. 

10. Lucretia Sprague, d. young. 
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15. Elijah Morse^ (Daniel Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was bom in George¬ 
town, Mar. 23, 1786, and married (int. Nov. 11, 1815) Nancy Morrison. 

Children, born in Phippsburg:— 
63 Lucretia Morse, b. Mar. 16, 1816. 

64 Percy Morse, b. Mar. 7, 1819. 
65 John L. Morse, b. Jan. 17, 1822. 

66 Arnsdell Morse, b. Jan. 1, 1825, lost at sea, Apr. 24, 1849, unm. 

67 Jane M. Morse, b. Mar. 18, 1828. 

16. Francis Morse^ (Daniel Morse^, Margaret Kneely'^) was born in George¬ 
town, May 1, 1788, and died in 1852. He married Mar. 23, 1815, Elizabeth 

Blaisdell, who died in 1864. Children, born in Phippsburg:— 
68 Winslow Morse, b. Dec. 16, 1815. 
69 Samuel Sewall Morse, b. Dec. 19, 1817. 
70 Francis Harvey Morse, b. June 23, 1820, d. Nov. 15, 1892. 

17. Winslow Morse^ (Daniel Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, Apr. 1, 1790, and died Jan. 28, 1876. He married Dec. 10, 1822, 
Lydia Morrison, who died 1881. Children:— 

71 William P. Morse, b. Feb. 28, 1824. 

72 Lendall Morse, b. Dec. 25, 1828, d. young. 

73 Albert Morse, b. Apr. 28, 1830. 

74 Eveline Morse, b. Dec. 16, 1832, m. Geo. Griffin, abt. 1857. 

19. Hannah Wyman Morse^ (Daniel Morse‘s, Margaret Kneely^) was born 
in Georgetown, Oct. 17, 1795 and died June 17, 1862. She married, Apr. 4, 
1815 (int. Feb. 3,1816, P.V.R.) John L. Morrison, who died Nov. 26, 1870. 
Children:— 

1. Nathaniel Morrison, b. June or July 1816. 

2. Elizabeth Morrison, b. Dec. 29, 1817. 
3. Alden Morrison, b. Feb. 27, 1819. (Feb. 29, 1820, himself). 
4. Mary A. Morrison, b. May 19, 1821, d. Nov. 19, 1824. 
5. Elijah W. Morrison, b. Apr. 2, 1824, d. July 13, 1845. 
6. Lydia A. Morrison, b. Nov. 19, 1828, m. E. W. C. Jr. 
7. Martha Jane Morrison, b. May 7, 1830. 

8. William P. Morrison, b. Feb. 19, 1832. 
9. George Rogers Morrison, b. June 13, 1834. 

10. Llewellyn M. Morrison, b. June 25, 1836. 
11. Timothy B. Morrison, b. May 24, 1842. 

21. Joseph Morse^ (David Morse‘s, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George¬ 
town, in 1777, and died Oct. 1, 1855. He married Rachel McKenney (int. 
May 29, 1802) who died Oct. 15, 1851. Children, born in Phippsburg:— 

75 Sarah Morse, b. Nov. 3, 1802. 

76 Hiram Morse, b. Sept. 11 (Sept. 4, P.V.R.) 1804. 
77 Thomas Morse, b. Oct. 2, 1806. 
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78 David Morse, b. Oct. 29, 1808. 
79 Rachel Morse, b. Jan. 26, 1811, d. Aug. 1812. 
80 William Henry Morse, b. Aug. 7, 1814, d. Oct. 18, 1856. 

23. Nathan Morse^ (David Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George¬ 
town, June 4, 1786, and died Nov. 27, 1873. He married Nov. 29, 1809 at 
Leeds, Clarissa Sylvester, who died Dec. 1, 1874. Children, first born in 

Leeds, others in Green:— 
81 Elvira Susan Morse, b. Jan. 3, 1812. 

82 Nathan Winslow Morse, b. Mar. 21, 1814. 

83 John Ruggles Morse, b. Nov. 24, 1816, d. July 29, 1818. 

84 Erastus Henry Morse, b. Nov. 3, 1818. 
85 Ruggles Sylvester Morse, b. June 29, 1821, d. June 11, 1828. 
86 Clarissa Sylvester Morse, b. Aug. 15, 1824, m. Feb. 16, 1875, 

Henry Glass. No ch. 

87 Delora Ann Morse, b. Sept. 5, 1826, m. Jan. 20, 1864, Rufus 

Dexter Draper, b. May 2, 1818, d. Jan. 29, 1881, no ch. 

88 Stephen Lowell Morse, b. July 18, 1828. 

27. Nancy Morse^ (David Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George¬ 
town, Mar. 1, 1784, or Jan. 1, 1788, and died Oct. 2, 1874. She married 
Timothy Foster, son of Stephen and Sally (Streeter) Foster, born Dec. 3, 
1787, died July 22, 1867. Children, born in Leeds:— 

1. Alonzo Foster, b. July 21, 1808. 

2. Aurilla Howard Foster, b. June 14, 1810. 

3. William Henry Foster, b. Mar. 20, 1812. 

4. Timothy Foster. 

5. Lydia Foster, b. July 9, 1815, d. 1824. 

6. Leonard Foster, June 2,1818. 

7. Hannah Amanda Foster, b. Sept. 2, 1821. 

8. Ward Locke Foster, b. Jan. 17, 1823. 

9. Robert Charles Foster, b. Feb. 14, 1825. 

10. Mary Ann Foster, b. Nov. 4, 1826, d. young. 

JLI. Martha Lewis Foster, b. June 4, 1828, d. Feb. 23, 1886 in Water- 
ville, m. a Russell. 

12. Emeline Foster, b. July 21,1832, m. J. F. Jennings, West Leeds. 
13. Everett Foster, b. Nov. 20, 1836 or 1837. 

28. Mehitable Morse^ (David Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, Mar. 25, 1791, and died Apr. 29, 1871. She married Hersey 

Gilbert, who died July 3, 1846. Children, the third born at Hartford, fifth 
in Green, and the others in Leeds:— 

1. Clarissa Gilbert, b. Sept. 29, 1808, d. 1817. 
2. Dennis Ramsey Gilbert, b. Mar. 10, 1811. 

3. Arvilla Bailey Gilbert, b. Mar. 24, 1812. 
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4. Caleb Stetson Gilbert, b. May 4, 1815. 

5. Levi Jackson Gilbert, b. Sept. 24, 1817. 
6. Alfred Pierce Gilbert, b. Aug. 9, 1819. 

7. Jerome Bonaparte Gilbert, b. June 1821. 

8. Ludelphus Chandler Gilbert, d. Cal., Oct. 17, 1869, m. 1867, 

Mary Josephine Farrell, no ch. 

9. Drusilla Jane Gilbert, b. Aug. 3, 1828. 

10. Joseph Ransom Gilbert. 

11. Livonia Josephine Gilbert. 

12. Nathan Gilbert. 

13. Unnamed. 

29. Jonathan Morse^ (David Morse'^, Margaret Kneel'f-) was born in 
Georgetown, and died in Saco, Apr. 27, 1858. He married, Aug. 12, 1810 at 
Saco, Jane Libbey, born Aug. 9, 1789, died Aug. 7, 1874. Children, born in 
Leeds:— 

89 Sally Seavey Morse, b. Nov. 1, 1811. 

90 Rachel McKenney Morse, b. Oct. 23, 1813. 

91 Ruggles Sylvester Morse, b. Mar. 24, 1815 (town rec. 1814). 
92 Enos Morse, b. Dec. 6, 1817, d. Sept. 6, 1819. 
93 Jane Libbey Morse, b. Sept. 20, 1821. 

94 Mary Stevens Morse, b. May 3, 1823. 

95 Caroline Sprague Morse, b. Sept. 24, 1824. 

96 Frank Enos Morse, b. Dec. 19, 1828, d. New Orleans, unm. 
97 Lydia A. Morse, b. Mar. 1, 1830, d. June 29, 1849. 

32. David Morse^ (David Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George¬ 
town, and married. Sept. 22, 1816, Hannah Day. They lived in Leeds, and 
their children were:— 

98 Abigail Morse, b. 1817. 

99 Margaret Morse, b. 1820. 

100 Clarissa Morse, b. 1825. 

101 Francina Morse, b. 1832. 

36. William Morse^ (Jonathan Morse‘s, Margaret Kneely'^) was born in 
Georgetown, July 24, 1779, and died Nov. 5, 1871. He married. Mar. 6, 1806, 
Nancy Oliver of Groton, Mass. She died Mar. 8, 1838, and he married 2nd 
July 10, 1839, Catherine Emerson. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

102 Louisa Morse, b. Feb. 24, 1807. 

103 Scott Morse, b. Sept. 29, 1808. 
104 William Morse, b. June 30, 1810. 

^105 Rebecca Morse, b. Mar. 4, 1812, m. James Drummond (No. 91). 

106 Martha Ann Morse, b. May 17, 1814. 

107 Irene Morse, b. Apr. 30, 1816. 

108 Eldridge Turner Morse, b. May 17, 1818, d. Apr. 18, 1824. 



109 Reuben Springer Morse, b. June 11, 1821. 
110 Albion Webster Morse, b. Nov. 20, 1825, d. May 27, 1882. 
111 Rosalinda Jane Morse, b. Aug. 25, 1828. 

37. Richard Morse^ (]onathan Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, May 30, 1781, and died Feb. 6, 1871. He married, Aug. 28, 1809, 
Jane Parker, daughter of Jacob and Isabella (McCobb) Parker, born Nov. 
4, 1780, died Mar. 2 or 3, 1857. He married 2nd, Aug. 24, 1857, Mrs. Mary 

Kelly. Children, born in Phippsburg:— 
112 Jacob Parker Morse, b. Mar. 12, 1810, d. Feb. 1872. 

113 Alden Morse, b. July 2, 1811. 

114 Jane Mary Morse, b. Jan. 13 (Jan. 30, P.V.R.) 1813, d. Sept. 18, 
1834. 

115 Emily Morse, b. Dec. 31, 1815, d. Aug. 25, 1816. 
116 Statira Morse, b. June 3, 1817. 

117 Hannah Elizabeth Morse, b. Aug. 17, 1819, m. Elijah Drum¬ 

mond Manson, d. Sept. 9, 1893. (See No. 35 Drummond Fam.J.~^ 
117a John G. Morse, b. May 1, 1821. ^ 

118 Caroline D. Morse, b. Mar. 17, 1823, d. Oct. 17, 1833. 
By 2nd wife, 

119 Richard O’Brien Morse, b. May 30 (May 31, P.V.R.), 1858, d. 
June 26, 1890, m. June 24, 1890, Helen Schuyler, no ch. 

38. Francis Morse^ (Jonathati Morse‘s, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, Aug. 25, 1783, died Mar. 29, 1876. He married Nov. 29, 1810, 

Nancy Todd (see No. 15 Todd Fam.), born Jan. 2, 1793, died July 25, 1888. 

Children, born in Phippsburg:— 
120 Alfred Todd Morse, b. Sept. 5, 1811, d. June 13, 1853. 
121 Sarah Ann Morse, b. Nov. 15, 1813. 

122 Eliza Frances Morse, b. Nov. 8, 1815. 

123 Susan Dutch Morse, b. Dec. 3, 1819. 

124 James Todd Morse, b. Apr. 17, 1822. 

125 Robert Foster Morse, b. Jan. 5, 1826. 

126 Francis Stockbridge Morse, b. July 12, 1828, d. Aug. 10, 1858, 

unm. 
127 John Boynton Morse, b. Feb. 8, 1831, d. Aug. 22, 1834. 

41. Jonathan Morse^ (]onathan Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, Apr. 22, 1790, and died Sept. 6, 1881. He married Dec. 4, 1818, 
Prudence Lowell, born Apr. 26, 1793, died Apr. 12, 1884, and brought up 
in the family of Capt. James Drummond. Children, born in Phippsburg:— 

128 Llewellyn James Morse, b. Dec. 16, 1819. 

129 Cyrus W. Morse, b. Apr. 12, 1821, d. Dec. 23, 1824. 
130 Oct AVIA Drummond Morse, b. Feb. 6, 1823. 
130a Cyrus W. Morse, b. Feb. 16, 1825, d. July 17, 1827. 
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131 Elizabeth H. Morse, b. June 7, 1827. 
132 Ralph William Morse, b. Dec. 6, 1829. 

133 Bernice S. Morse, b. Aug. 24, 1832. 
134 Mary Louise Morse, b. Feb. 24,1836. 

43. Esdras Morse^ (Jonathan Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, Apr. 22, 1794, and died Feb. 20, 1885. Fie married Sept. 2, 1818, 

Martha (Sylvester) Morrison, widow of Nathaniel, born Nov. 7, 1791, 

died Oct. 14, 1877. Children:— 
135 Warren Morse, b. Oct. 30, 1819. 
136 Sarah Jane Morse, b. June 28, 1821. 

137 Julia Ann Morse, b. July 22, 1824, d. Aug. 27, 1825. 

138 Martha A. Morse, b. June 6, 1827. 
139 Ralph Morse, b. May 17, 1831. 

44. David Morse^ (Jonathan Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in George¬ 
town, Aug. 16, 1796, and died Aug. 21, 1841. He married Dec. 13, 1825, 

Salome Trufant, born May 11, 1803, died May 9, 1875. Children:— 
140 Charles McLellan Morse, b. Feb. 7, 1827, d. Mar. 31, 1828. 

141 George Trufant Morse, b. Apr. 15, 1828. 

142 Charles Alpheus Morse, b. Aug. 30, 1834, d. Nov. 5, 1837. 
143 Malinda Frances Morse, b. Oct. 6, 1837, d. Dec. 8, 1855. 
144 Emily Jane Morse, b. Jan. 7, 1840. 

145 David Morse, b. June 26, 1841, d. Sept. 23, 1843. 

46. Wyman Morse^ (Jonathan Morse^, Margaret Kneely^) was born in 
Georgetown, June 8, 1801, died Aug. 6, 1844. He married Nov. 18, 1824, 

Eliza Donnell, who died Oct. 9, 1880. Children:— 
146 Benjamin Wyman Morse, b. Sept. 1, 1825, Bath. 
147 Samuel Thomas Morse, b. Mar. 4, 1828, d. Mar. 18, 1831, Charles¬ 

town, Mass. 
148 Charles Henry Morse, b. June 17, 1830, Charlestown, Mass. 
149 Eliza Ann Morse, b. Aug. 26, 1832, Charlestown, Mass. 

150 Frances Mary Morse, b. Dec. 22, 1834, Charlestown, Mass., d. Dec. 
21,1866. 

151 Samuel Ralph Morse, b. Mar. I6, 1837, Charlestown, Mass., d. July 
10, 1845. 

152 George William Morse, b. Apr. 4, 1839, Bath. 
153 James Thomas Morse, b. Apr. 25, 1841, Bath. 
154 John Gilman Morse, b. Mar. 19, 1843, Bath, d. May 11, 1849. 
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The Eves Family 
1. Abraham D. Eves, b. Sept. 2, 1800 near Oaktown, Ind., was the son of 
James Eves, who married Mary Dushane (records in Old Swede Church) 
and lived near Wilmington, Del. James was the son of James, one of three 
brothers who came to America from England. Abraham was the youngest of 
nine children, and the only one who went West. He married, at Louisville, Ky., 
Dec. 20, 1840, Mary Lincoln Drummond (see No. 83 Drummond Earn.), 
born in Bath, Maine, and who taught in a private school in Louisville, where 
her brother Charles Elwell Drummond (No. 85) was then living. Children:— 

2 Mary Emma, b. Apr. 2, 1842, d. May 28, 1843. 
3 tWilliam Dushane, b. June 16, 1844. 
4 tCharles Drummond, b. Mar. 30, 1846. 
5 tJoHN Ellingham, b. July 9, 1848. 
6 James Royal, b. June 18, 1850, d. Jan. 22, 1851. 
7 Joseph Royal, b. Mar. 22, 1852, d. Apr. 19, 1871. 
8 JMary Jane, b. Sept. 3, 1854, m. Peter Scherer. 

SECOND GENERATION 

3. William Dushane Eves^ (Abraham^) was born in Joe Daviess County, 
Ill., June l6, 1844, died Mar. 6, 1888, and married 1885, in Evansville, Ind., 
Margaret Hodson, who died May 1941. 

9 fRoY William, b. Mar. 11, 1886. 
10 ILaura Mary, b. Apr. 19, 1887, m. Corrie McWilliams. 

4. Charles Drummond Eves^ (Abraham^) was born Mar. 30, 1846, died 
Mar. 3, 1914 in Indianapolis, Ind., and married Nov. 24, 1869, Lydia E. 
Kendall. Children:— 

11 fWiLLiAM Franqs, b. Nov. 5, 1872. 

5. John Ellingham Eves^ (Abraham^) was born in Joe Daviess County, Ill., 
July 9, 1848, died Mar. 16, 1931, in Richmond, Ind., and married. Sept. 1, 
1880, Sadie Henley, born July 21, 1851, died Dec. 5, 1927. Children:— 

12 Anna Valentine, b. June 4, 1885, near Monrovia, Ind. 
13 Charles, b. Aug. 23, 1887, d. Aug. 24, 1887. 
14 Lillian Ermine, b. Apr. 24, 1889, Evansville, Ind., d. Dec. 22, 1918. 

8. Mary Jane Eves^ (Abraham^) was born in Joe Daviess County, Ill., Sept. 
3, 1854, d. Feb. 1929, and married in Evansville, Ind. Apr. 1895, Peter 

Scherer. Child:— 
1. Charles John Scherer, b. June 11,1897, Mt. Carmel, Ill. 
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THIRD GENERATION 

9. Roy Williams Eves^ (William Dushane^, Abraham^) was bom Mar. 11, 
1886 in Indianapolis, Ind. and married in Chillecothe, Ohio, July 8, 1918, 
Clara Bell Plumly, born May 31, 1884. Child:— 

15 Elizabeth Leila, b. July 19, 1920. 

10. Laura Mary Eves^ (William Dushane^, Abraham^) was born in Indian¬ 
apolis, Ind., Apr. 19, 1887, and married June 9, 1913, Corrie McWilliams, 

born July 30, 1887, died Feb. 20, 1935. Children:— 
1. Martha Ellen McWilliams, b. Aug. 21, 1914. 

2. Margaret Jean McWilliams, b. June 13, 1919. 
3. Ray James McWilliams, b. Sept. 2, 1922. 

11. William Francis Eves^ (Charles Drummond'^, Abraham^) was born in 
Evansville, Ind., Nov. 5, 1872, died in Cleveland, Ohio, Oct. 6, 1928, and 
married Apr. 14, 1897 in Evansville, Ind., Adeline Pickhardt, born Apr. 
l6, 1873, died Aug. 14, 1938. Children:— 

16 JHarold William, b. Sept. 15, 1900. 

17 Anna Isabelle, b. Aug. 17, 1910, m. Indianapolis, Ind., Sept. 5, 

1936, Paul Ferdinand Freund, b. Aug. 14, 1908. 

18 JEdwin Kendall, b. Jan. 19, 1913. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

16. Harold William Eves^ (William Francis^, Charles Drummond^, Ab¬ 

raham^) was born in Evansville, Ind., Sept. 15, 1900, and married Apr. 26, 
1925, Dorothy Gullion, born Nov. 4, 1901. Children:— 

19 Carol Jean, b. Aug. 21, 1930, Muncie, Ind. 
20 Rosemary Ann, b. Jan. 17, 1933, Marion, Ind. 
21 Sharon Alice, b. July 30, 1935, Muncie, Ind. 

18. Edwin Kendall Eves^ (William Francis^, Charles Drummond'^, Ab¬ 

raham'^) was born in Indianapolis, Ind., Jan. 19, 1913, and married May 28, 
1939, Indianapolis, Ind., Edna May Chappell, born June 8, 1911. Chil¬ 
dren:— 

22 Anna Yvonne, b. Aug. 13, 1940. 

23 Donald Edwin, b. Feb. 15, 1942. 
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Grace Family 
Grace Family, through Jane Kneely, who came to this country with her 

widowed mother, Mary (Drummond) (No. 5) Kneely, her grandfather Alex¬ 
ander Drummond, and his family. 

1. Jane (Kneely) Grace born in Ireland, and came to America in 1729, in 
the Drummond Colony. She married James Grace, who owned the "Chops 
Farm" in the northern extremity of Bath, and was drowned in the Kennebec 
River, opposite his house. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

2 Mary, m. a Darling. 

3 fMARGARET, m. Samuel Main. 

4 JElsie. 

5 Thomas, d. unm., in Revolutionary War. 
6 tjANE, b. 1753, m. Robert Rogers. 

7 James, d. unm., in Revolutionary War. 

8 Patrick, b. 1758, d. Sept. 21, 1829, a. 71, m. Huldah Purinton, d. 
Sept. 6, 1841, a. 76. 

9 fPRANCES, b. June 10, 1855. 
10 tJoHN, b. 1761. 
11 tWilliam, b. Apr. 13, 1764. 

SECOND GENERATION 

3. Margaret Grace^ (Jane Kneely^) m. Nov. 26, 1772, Samuel Main 

of Woolwich. He died June 9, 1810, and she died Mar. 14, 1831. Children:— 
1. Samuel Main, b. Jan. 20, 1774, d. Jan. 24, 1851, bp. by Rev. Bailey 

Mar. 21, 1775, m. Abigail Moulton, dau. of Samuel of York (int. 
Feb. 11, 1797), d. Aug. 11, 1870. Ch. b. in Woolwich:— 

I. Dorothy Mary Main, b. Feb. 3, 1799. 

ii. Catherine Moulton Main, b. May 3, 1801. 

in. Wealtha Moody Main, b. Oct. 15, 1804. 

IV. Samuel Augustus Main, b. July 10, 1806, d. Sept. 26, 1806. 

V. Emeline Margaret Main, b. Aug. 30,1808. 

VI. Loyalist Brown Main, b. May 10, 1810, m. July 13, 1837, 

Charlotte Harford. 

vu. Abigail Ann Main, b. June 17, 1812, d. Sept. 1, 1812. 

vm. Thomas Crawford Main, b. May 3, 1814. 

IX. Miranda Emerson Main, b. June 2, 1817. 

X. Abigail Frances Main, b. May 2, 1820. 
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2. Amos Main, d. at sea, unm. 

3. Joseph Main was b. in Woolwich, and m. (int. Aug. 1, 1812) Mar¬ 

garet McKay of Fairfield or Hartland. Ch. b. in Woolwich:— 

I. Warren Main, b. July 11, 1813. 

n. Franklin Main, b. Feb. 9, 1815. 

m. Lucinda Main, b. Nov. 5, 1816. 

IV. Susan Main, b. Jan. 9, 1819. 

V. Margaret Main, b. Apr. 9, 1821. 

VI. Lewis Main. 

VII. Otis Main. 

vm. Ann Main. 

IX. Lydia Main. 

4. Susan Main, b. Woolwich, Aug. 5, 1784, d. Sept. 10, 1857. She m. 

John Marble, s. of John and Mary (Mason) Marble, b. July 27, 1784. 

Ch., 1st 2 b. in Woolwich, others in Harmony:— 

I. Amos Marble, b. Jan. 23, 1806. 

ii. John Marble, b. May 23, 1807. 

m. Mary Ann Marble, b. Jan. 10, 1810. 

IV. Charles Winslow Marble, b. Apr. 30, 1812. 

V. Lucinda Marble, b. Apr. 30, 1812, m. Stillman Lindsey, 

no ch. 

VI. William Harrison Marble, b. Apr. 15, 1814. 

vu. Benjamin Flagg Marble, b. Nov. 28, 1818. 

viii. Mary Ann Marble, b. Feb. 12, 1821. 

IX. Levi Emery Marble, b. Aug. 5, 1823. 

5. Dorothy Main, b. June 5, 1783, drowned at the age of 6. 

6. James Main, b. Woolwich, Mar. 8, 1787, d. July 2, 1863, m. Apr. 25, 

1808, Martha Blair, d. Oct. 24, 1845. Ch. b. in Woolwich:— 

I. James Main, b. Jan. 21, 1808. 

II. Caroline Main, b. Oct. 23, 1809. 

III. Amos Main, b. Apr. 12,1812. 

IV. Robert Blair Main, b. Dec. 3, 1813 or 1814, m. July 18, 1852, 

Louisa Dorcas Buswell, dau. of Ira, b. Oct. 6, 1827, no ch. 

V. Andrew Jackson Main, b. May 8, 1817. 

VI. Hiram Main, b. Jan. 13, 1820. 

vii. Harrison Main, b. June 9, 1822, lost at sea, unm. 

vm. Martha Ella Main, b. Oct. 17, 1824. 

IX. Mary Main, b. Mar. 31, 1826. 

X. Elinor Main. 

4. Elsie Grace^ f/a/2e Kneely^) was born in Georgetown and died May 12, 

1825. She married May 1, 1773, Capt. Eben Ward (James in G.V.R.) who 

was wrecked at sea, about Dec. 25, 1774. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. James Ward, b. Jan. 8, 1774, d. May 29, 1862, m. Jan. 8, 1801, Ruth 
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Brown, dau. of Daniel Brown, b. July 6, 1783, d. Dec. 11, 1863. Ch. 

b. in Bath:— 

I. Fanny Grace Ward, b. Apr. 1, 1802. 

n. Ebenezer Ward, b. Feb. 1, 1804, d. at sea, Jan. 1831, unm. 

m. Daniel Brown Ward, b. Feb. 27,1806, m. Margaret Elliott, 

wid. of Daniel, d. in the West, in 1836. 

IV. Thirza Maria Ward, b. Mar. 7, 1808. 

V. Robert Ward, b. May 22, 1810. 

VI. Asa Ward, b. July 23, 1812, d. Aug. 3, 1812. 

viL Candace Ward, b. Sept. 16, 1813. 

vm. Narcissa Stone Ward, b. Feb. 12, 1817. 

IX. Hannah Parker Ward, b. Oct. 12 or 13, 1819. 

X. Charles Virgin Ward, b. Mar. 20, 1822, d. Mar. 3, 1825. 

XI. James Brown Ward, b. July 17, 1825. 

2. Jane Grace Ward, b. May 19, 1785, d. Feb. 2, 1848, m. Mathew 

Whittam, who d. Apr. 24, 1817. Ch.:— 

I. Jesse Grace, hers, adopted, 

ii. Charles Whittam, b. Apr. 17, 1805. 

m. Matthew Whittam, b. July 13, 1807, d. unm. 

IV. James Ward Whittam, b. Jan. 7, 1810. 

V. Margaret Jane Whittam, b. May 27, 1812. 

VI. Thomas Timmins Whittam, b. Mar. 2, 1816, d. June 14, 1898. 

6. Jane Grace^ (Jane Kneely^) was born in Georgetown in 1753, and died 

Sept. 2, 1825, age 72. She married. Mar. 21, 1775, Robert Rogers, son of 

William and Ruth Rogers, born Apr. 10, 1752, died Jan. 9, 1815. Children, 
born in Georgetown:— 

1. Thomas Grace Rogers, b. July 12, 1775, d. Aug. 18, 1840, m. Apr. 

24, 1798, Martha Hunt, dau. of Ephraim Hunt, b. Nov. 20, 1778, d. 

Oct. 20 (Oct. 21, P.V.R.), 1865. Ch. b. in Phippsburg:— 

i. Robert Rogers, b. Feb. 11, 1799. 

u. Martha Rogers, b. Mar. 11, 1801. 

III. Lydia Rogers, b. Feb. 2, 1803. 

IV. Jane Rogers, b. Feb. 22, 1805. 

V. Frances Ann Rogers, b. Sept. 13 (Sept. 15, P.V.R.) 1807. 
(See No. 12 Crane-Morse Fam.) 

VI. Rebecca Rogers, b. Mar. 2, 1810, d. July 18, 1839. 

VII. William Rogers, b. Mar. 16, 1813. 

vm. Ephraim Rogers, b. Apr. 26, 1815, d. 1839, unm. 

IX. Agnes Campbell Rogers, b. Apr. 14, 1817. 

X. John Jeremiah Rogers, b. Aug. 22, 1819. 

2. George Rogers, b. Feb. 23 (Feb. 13, P.V.R.) 1777, d. Dec. 24, 1799. 
3. William Rogers, b. Mar. 1, 1779, d. young. 

4. Frances Rogers, b. Feb. 17, 1781, d. July 23, 1862, m. Dec. 18, 1800, 

Capt. John Rook, who d. Aug. 1806, lost at sea. She m. 2nd Apr. 30, 
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1813 (1815, P.V.R.), Thomas Kelley, d. May 1, 1815. Ch. b. Phips- 
burg:— 

I. Mary Rook, b. Apr. 10, 1804, m. Capt. Franqs Kelley of 
Bath, Sept. 20, 1827. 

n. George Rogers Rook, b. May 6, 1802. 
III. John Rook, b. Nov. 1806. 

5. James Grace Rogers, b. June 12, 1783, d. Oct. 9, 1855, m. Ann 
(Nancy) Rogers of Bristol (int. Nov. 28, 1807). Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

I. Jane Rogers, b. Nov. 20, 1808, m. a Curtis. 
n. George Alexander Rogers, b. Apr. 17, 1814. 

m. Robert Rogers, b. Feb. 12, 1819, m. Elizabeth Mary Batch- 
elder, July 30, 1846. 

6. Ruth Rogers, b. Oct. 26, 1785, d. Nov. 23, 1870, m. May 23, 1813, 
John Kelley, d. July 29, 1867. Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

i. John Kelley, b. Nov. 13, 1813, m. Sept. 18, 1836, Maria 
Mereen, dau. of John and Mary Mereen, b. May 13, 1814, d. 
Oct. 8, 1836. 

II. Robert Rutherford Kelley, b. Mar. 25, 1816. 
m. Thomas Kelley, b. June 7, 1818. 
IV. William Kelley, b. Apr. 6, 1821, d. Aug. 7, 1849, unm. 
V. Jane Grace Kelley, b. Sept. 25, 1823, d. Apr. 30, 1908, m. 

Jan. 20, 1848, Waldron Cushing, d. Dec. 1, 1849. 
VI. Edward Allen Kelley, b. Apr. 7, 1828, d. Mar. 19, 1872, 

Hematite, Mo., unm. 

7. Ann Allen Rogers, b. Mar. 25, 1787, d. May 3, 1871, m. Apr. 14, 
1808, Ballard Bartlett, s. of John Heard Bartlett, b. May 10, 1779, 
d. May 9 or 21, 1854. Ch. b. in Phipsburg:— 

I. William Rogers Bartlett, b. May 31, 1810. 
ii. Lydia Bartlett, b. July 3, 1812. 
m. Ballard Bartlett, b. Dec. 15, 1814. 
IV. Drusilla Bartlett, b. Dec. 31, 1816. 
V. Jeremiah Bartlett, b. Sept. 20, 1819, d. Apr. 24, 1888, m. 

Almira Pinkham. 
VI. Henry Bartlett, b. Mar. 15, 1822, d. June 14, 1889. 

VII. Frances Mary Bartlett, b. Apr. 15, 1824. 
viii. Rufus King Bartlett, b. June 20, 1826. 

IX. Hannah Ann Bartlett, b. Nov. 14, 1828. 
8. Jane Grace Rogers, b. July 18, 1790, d. Nov. 1868, m. Apr. 14 or 25, 

1808, Spencer Dingley of Harpswell, d. Apr. 23, 1845. Ch.:— 
I. Elizabeth Rogers Dingley, b. July 2, 1809. 

II. Frances Jane Dingley, b. Aug. 26, 1811. 
m. Beulah B. Dingley, b. Apr. 10, 1814. 
IV. Susan P. Dingley, b. July 12, 1816. 
V. Hannah P. Dingley, b. Sept. 12, 1818. 

VI. Anthony C. Dingley, b. Sept. 29, 1820, d. Apr. 3, 1829. 

109 



VII. William R. Dingley, b. May 21, 1823. 
vuL Elijah C. Dingley, b. Jan. 18, 1826, lost at sea, unm. 

IX. John Dingley, b. Jan. 2, 1829. 
X. Unnamed, d. same day. 

XI. Unnamed, d. same day. 

xn. Marguerite Dingley, b. Nov. 25, 1835, m. a Couillard. 

9. Mercy Rogers, b. Jan. 9, 1794, m. Nov. 15, 1818, Benjamin Foster. 

10. Margaret Miller Rogers, b. May 16, 1796, d. Aug. 12, 1830, m. July 
30, 1818, James Grace Crawford (see No. 9). 

9. Frances (Fanny) Grace^ (Jane Kneel'f-) was born in Georgetown, June 
10, 1755, died Oct. 25, 1826. She married (int. Apr. 8, 1780) Thomas Craw¬ 

ford, son of Thomas Crawford, born Aug. 23, 1756, died Apr. 12, 1837. 
Revolutionary soldier at Bunker Hill. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Thomas Crawford, b. Sept. 12, 1780, lost at sea, Sept. 1811. 
2. William Crawford, b. July 12, 1782, d. Sept. 2, 1851, m. 1815, Mary 

L. Pease, b. July 12, 1793, d. Oct. 20, 1859. Ch. b. in Bath:— 
I. Mary Jane Crawford, b. Mar. 3, 1814. 

ii. Thomas Crawford, b. Sept. 28, 1816, d. at sea, July 30, 1835. 

III. Lois P. Crawford, b. May 19, 1819. 
IV. William Henry Crawford, b. Mar. 19, 1824. 
V. John Grace Crawford, b. Sept. 10, 1828, drowned May 20, 

1836. 

3. Susannah Crawford, b. July 8, 1784, d. Mar. 22, 1826, m. Nov. 21, 
1805, Thomas Timmons, b. in Ireland, d. abt. Dec. 25, 1832, starved 
on wreck of brig of which he was Master. Ch. b. in Bath:— 

I. Catherine Fox Timmons, b. Sept. 30, 1807. 
n. Thomas Crawford Timmons, b. June 13, 1812, d. Dec. 13, 

1813. 
III. James Grace Timmons, b. Dec. 15, 1814, d. Feb. 15, 1816. 
IV. Owen Augustus Timmons, b. Jan. 7, 1817. 

V. Frances Mary Timmons, b. Mar. 11, 1819. 

VI. Huldah Grace Timmons, b. Apr. 11, 1821, m. Aug. 1870, 
Samuel Wiley Rogers, no ch. 

4. John Grace Crawford, b. Mar. 17, 1787, d. Apr. 22, 1819 of yellow 
fever on passage from West Indies to Bath, unm. 

5. Fanny Crawford, b. Feb. 27, 1790, d. Aug. 26, 1876, unm. 
6. Mary Smith Crawford, b. Aug. 17, 1793, d. May 25, 1875, m. May 

27, 1827, JosiAH Dill Haley, d. Apr. 17, 1862. Ch. b. in Bath:— 

I. Mary Frances Haley, b. May 6, 1828, d. Aug. 24, 1863, unm. 
II. Catherine Fox Haley, b. Nov. 8, 1830, d. May 24, 1832. 

III. Catherine Augusta Haley, b. Feb. 9, 1833. 

IV. John Thomas Haley, b. Feb. *9, 1835. 
7. James Grace Crawford, b. Mar. 21, 1795, d. Apr. 1, 1867, m. July 30, 

1818, Margaret Miller Rogers (see No. 6), b. May 16, 1796, d. 
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Aug. 12,1830. Hem. 2nd, June 19,1832, Rebecca Chandler Mereen, 

dau. of Capt. Samuel and Rebecca (Chandler) Mereen, b. Feb. 3 (Feb. 

8, P.V.R.) 1808, d. Mar. 28, 1876. He was a soldier in the War of 1812 

and Capt. of Bath Artillery. Ch. b. in Bath:— 

I. Susan Timmins Crawford, b. Mar. 30, 1819. 

u. James Wylie Crawford, b. Oct. 21, 1832. 

HI. Rebecca Chandler Crawford, b. July 30, 1834. 

IV. Margaret Ann Crawford, b. May 3, 1836. 

V. Hannah Melissa Crawford, b. June 21, 1838. 

VI. Lorenzo Mereen Crawford, b. Aug. 11, 1840. 

VH. Thomas Orin Crawford, b. Sept. 5, 1842, killed at Antietam, 

Sept. 17, 1862. 

viiL Ellen Adelia Crawford, b. Apr. 5, 1845. 

10. John Grace^ (Jane Kneely^) was born in Georgetown, in 1761, and died 

Jan. 19,1831. He married (int. Apr. 4, 1799) Hannah Hallowell Rogers, 

daughter of Hugh and Hannah (Hallowell) Rogers, born Dec. 23, 1773, died 

Dec. 21, 1836. No children, but an adopted son, Samuel Wylie Rogers, her 

nephew. 

11. William Grace^ (Jane Kneely^) was born Apr. 13, 1764, and married 

(int. May 8, 1784) Sarah Andrews of Brunswick, born May 30, 1757, died 

Feb. 23, 1837. Children, born in Bath:— 

12 Thomas, d. at sea, unm. 

13 William, d. at sea, unm. 

14 Jane, m. William Thornton. 

15 Hannah, m. Samuel Witham. 

16 Sarah, d. unm. 

17 JElsie, b. Feb. 21, 1796, m. David Percy. 

18 Rachel, m. Amasa Smith. 

19 John, m. a Perry. 

THIRD GENERATION 

17. Elsie Grace^ (William^, Jane Kneely^) was born in Georgetown, now 

Bath, Feb. 21, 1796, died Jan. 3, 1866, and married May 26, 1816, David 

Percy, son of David and Mary Percy, born Nov. 29, 1791, died Feb. 9, 1867. 

Children, born in Bath:— 

1. Rachel G. Percy, b. Apr. 8, 1817, d. Sept. 25, 1818. 

2. Rachel Jane Percy, b. May 12, 1819. 

3. Mary Elizabeth Percy, b. Feb. 22, 1822. 

4. John Grace Percy, b. June 14, 1824. 

5. Marcus C. Percy, b. Sept. 22, 1826, d. July 4, 1828. 

6. Andrew Jackson Percy, b. Mar. 14, 1829. 

7. David Thomas Percy, b. Aug. 15, 1831. 

8. Alice Joanna Percy, b. Apr. 22, 1834, d. May 1, 1836. 

9. William Percy, b. Aug. 14, 1836, d. Sept. 4, 1836. 
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The Keith Family 
1. Richard Hayden Keith, born Mar. 1, 1820, in Winslow, son of Sidney 

and Ann (Hayden) Keith. He married, Dec. 17, 1846, Jane Drummond 

Hiscock, born Mar. 7, 1826, died Apr. 25, 1900, Puyallup, Wash., daughter 

of Prince Hiscock and Mary (Drummond) Hiscock. (See No. 58 Drummond 

Fam.). Children:— 

2 Rinaldo Henry, b. Nov. 18, 1847, d. July 2, 1877, m. Nov. 23, 1876, 

Dora Webster of Amherst, Wis. No ch. 

3 fGEORGE Elmer, b. Oct. 26, 1849. 

4 JMary Ann, b. July 27, 1851, m. Albert Warren Fuller. 

5 tjAMES Lathrop, b. Oct. 1, 1853. 
6 Ansel Richard, b. July 4, 1855, m. Mary A. Warren of Hale, Wis., 

Apr. 2, 1882. 

7 Lilla J., b. Oct. 20, 1858. 

8 Lincoln Sidney, b. Oct. 29, I860. 

9 Julia Bassett, b. Dec. 21, 1862. 

10 Edward Charles, b. Mar. 5, 1866. 

3. George Elmer Keith^ (Richard Hayden^) born in Fairfield, Oct. 26, 

1849, died Sept. 15, 1876, and married. Sept. 5, 1875, Julia Wright, who 

died Sept. 18, 1877. Child:— 

11 Edna, d. July, 1877. 

4. Mary Ann Keith^ (Richard Hayden'^) was born July 27, 1851, in Bath, 

died May 15, 1929, and married. May 19, 1873, Albert Warren Fuller 

of Winslow, born Mar. 28, 1839, son of Enoch Jr. and Harriet (Warren) Ful¬ 

ler. Child:— 

1. Norman Keith Fuller, b. in Fairfield, July 27, 1875, d. in Water- 

ville. Mar. 29, 1911, m. Sept. 21, 1904, Lillian May Small, dau. of 

William S. Small, b. Gardiner, Oct. 9, 1879. She m. 2nd Herbert L. 

Emery who d. June 18, 1933. Ch.:— 

I. Florence Edna Fuller, b. July 6, 1905, m. Sept. 3, 1929, 

Leslie G. Morse, and had, Norma Claire, b. Aug. 31, 1931 

and Philip Leslie, b. Aug. 30, 1933. 

n. Gordon Keith Fuller, b. July 13, 1908, m. Nov. 23, 1933, 

Dorothy Hunt, and had, Joyce Ann, b. June 30, 1934, and 

Faith Lillian, b. July 28, 1939. 

m. Norma Lillian Keith Fuller, b. June 18, 1910. 

2. George Rinaldo Fuller, b. in Winslow, Sept. 15, 1877, m. Apr. 8, 
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1902, Hattie Mae Hap worth, b. Nov. 25, 1884, in East Eddington, 

dau. of Zelotes Hapworth. Qi.:— 

I. Helen Mae Fuller, b. Mar. 22, 1903, Oakland, m. June 18, 

1924, George Barton Wrigley, b. Oct. 14, 1901, d. Feb. 

20, 1937. Ch.:—Dorothy Mae, b. Oakland, Apr. 16, 1925, 

Donald Erwin, b. Oakland, Aug. 18, 1928, Ruth Mavis, b. 

Waterville, Jan. 18, 1932. 

n. Richard Rinaldo Fuller, b. June 28, 1905, d. Oct. 26, 1905. 

m. Harold Albert Fuller, b. Nov. 15, 1908, Oakland, m. Oct. 

8, 1930, Lillian Marguerite MacDougall, dau. of Charles 

S. MacDougall. Ch.:—Elizabeth Ann, b. Waterville, Aug. 15, 

1931, and Judith Louise, b. Waterville, Dec. 29, 1934. 

IV. Myrtle Louise Fuller, b. May 2, 1911, Oakland. 

V. George Arnold Fuller, b. June 9, 1913, Oakland, m. Aug. 

24,1934, Alice E. Blake, dau. of Robert and Margaret (Shep¬ 

ard) Blake. Ch.:—Richard Arnold, b. Sept. 21, 1935. 

VI. Lawrence Edmund Fuller, b. May 16, 1922. 

vn. Lillian Emily Fuller, b. Feb. 16, 1924. 

(See Addenda for remainder of family.) 

I 
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Marshall Family 
1. William Marshall came to this country in 1746, being then 19 years old, 

from a place in Ireland, a few miles from Londonderry. He came with Capt. 

William Stinson, and settled at first on the east side of the Kennebec River, 

but shortly after he bought 100 acres of land on the west side, and settled in 

Bath, where he lived and died. He married (int. Mar. 10, 1750) Margaret 

.Drummond (No. 18 Drummond Fam.). She was born in Georgetown, May 

31, 1733, and after her death he married. May 12, 1763, Mrs. Elanor Traf- 

TON of Georgetown, who already had a son ]otham. By his second wife he had 

William Jr., Arabella, Mary and John. She dying, he married, in his old age, 

Sarah Hall, who survived him. He died at the age of 83, and in his will 

dated Jan. 30, 1810, probated May 12, 1814, he mentions wife Sarah. Children 

by first wife, Margaret Drummond, born in Georgetown:— 

2 tjANE, b. Feb. 16, 1750/1, m. David Oliver. 

3 JCatherine, b. Dec. 6, 1752, m. Cypron Cornish. 

4 tMargaret, b. Aug. 6, 1755, m. Peter Farnsworth. 

5 James, b. Nov. 22, 1757, lost at sea after 1810, unm. 

6 Frances, b. Oct. 13, 1759, m. (int. June 26, 1802) Ezekiel Gilman. 

No ch. She is not mentioned in her father’s will of Jan. 30, 1810, and 

probably d. previously. 

7 Unnamed, d. in childhood. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2. Jane Marshall^ (William^) was born in Georgetown, Feb. 16, 1750/1, 

and died July 13, 1829. She married (int. Dec. 15, 1772), David Oliver 3d, 

who died Nov. 12, 1827. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. James Oliver, b. Jan. 7, 1774, d. Sept. 9, 1818, m. Sept. 4 or 13, 1801, 

Ann Maria White, b. Jan. 28, 1775, d. May 3, 1855. Ch. b. in George¬ 
town :— 

I. Alfred White Oliver, b. June 12, 1803, d. July 1823. 

n. Loring White Oliver, b. Jan. 13, 1805, d. May 13, 1822, 

drowned between Portland and Seguin. 

m. Ann Maria Oliver, b. Aug. 14, 1806. 

IV. Emily Oliver, b. Nov. 4, 1808, d. July 16, 1851, unm. 

V. James Oliver, b. May 24, 1811. 

VI. Edward Oliver, b. Mar. 16, 1813, d. Aug. 14, 1842, unm. 

2. Margaret Oliver, b. June 11, 1776, d. Oct. 10, 1848, m. Oct. 5, 1800, 
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David Oliver (the fifth) who d. Sept. 30, 1850. Qi. b. in George¬ 

town:— 

I. Pamelia Oliver, b. Mar. 25, 1801, d. Nov. 8, 1803. 

n. Stephen Oliver, b. Apr. 18, 1803, d. Jan. 31, 1859, unm. 

m. Pamelia Oliver, b. Dec. 25, 1805. 

IV. Albert Oliver, b. Mar. 8, 1808. 

V. Nancy Oliver, b. Nov. 23, 1810. 

VI. Frances Jane Oliver, b. Mar. 5, 1813. 

vn. Arthur Oliver, b. Jan. 22, 1816. 

vm. James Oliver, b. Oct. 1, 1818. 

3. Sarah Oliver, b. May 3, 1778, m. Oct. 24, 1819, Samuel Dunton of 

Edgecomb. Ch. b. in Westport:— 

I. Frances Oliver Dunton. 

4. Mary Oliver, b. Apr. 15, 1781, m. (int. Dec. 26, 1807) Ebenezer 

Hunt, who d. Feb. 12, 1819. She m. 2nd July 22, 1820, Samuel Berry, 

who died May 18, 1831, and she m. 3d Nov. 15, 1832, Thomas Mc- 

Lanathan, and 4th, Jan. 19, 1854, John Dunton. No ch. 

5. David Oliver, b. Sept. 2, 1783, d. Feb. 8, 1868, m. Jan. 9, 1812 Sarah 

Hogan, who d. Dec. 4, 1839, and 2nd Frances Oliver, dau. of John 

and Sarah (Sweetser) Oliver, who d. Feb. 10, 1881, a. 90 y. 1 m. 8 ds. 

Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 

I. Reuben Oliver, b. Oct. 16, 1812. 

ii. Thomas H. Oliver, b. Oct. 23, 1814. 

III. Moses Owen Oliver, b. Nov. 17, 1816. 

IV. James Drummond Oliver, b. Apr. 9, 1819. 

V. Catherine Oliver, b. May 30, 1821. 

VI. Sarah Ann Oliver, b. Sept. 28, 1823. 

vn. David Oliver, b. Sept. 23, 1825, d. Oct. 1, 1825. 

VIII. Rachel Emerson Oliver, b. Aug. 7, 1826. 

IX. Alfred Oliver, b. Jan. 12, 1829, d. Dec. 16, 1844. 

X. David Marks Oliver, b. July 12, 1831. 

6. Jane Oliver, b. Apr. 18, 1790, d. Mar. 1, 1868, m. Feb. 6, 1812, John 

Hinckley, who d. Feb. 6, 1856. Ch. b. in Georgetown:— 

I. Samuel Parker Hinckley, b. July 2, 1813. 

u. Oliver Perry Hinckley, b. Dec. 12, 1815, d. Nov. 1884, 

unm. 

m. Mary Jane Hinckley, b. Aug. 23, 1818. 

IV. David Webber Hinckley, b. Feb. 10, 1821, lost at sea, winter 

of 1882 or 1883 in barque, "Baring Bros.” 

V. Margaret Elizabeth Hinckley, b. Mar. 17, 1823, m. Fred 

Rogers (see No. 3 John Campbell Fam.). 

VI. John Loring Hinckley, b. Oct. 3, 1825, lived in St. Louis, Mo. 

vn. Louisa Ann Hinckley, b. Sept. 7, 1828. 
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vm. James Norman Hinckley, b. May 6, 1831. 

IX. Benjamin Franklin Hinckley, b. Jan. 4, 1834. 

7. Frances Oliver, b. Apr. 7 or 23, 1793, d. Oct. 15, 1858, m. Feb. 27, 

1817, Rev. David Webber of Edgecomb, who d. Feb. 3, 1868. Ch. b. 

in Westport:— 

i. Samuel Webber, b. Dec. 19, 1819. 

n. Emeline Webber, b. Sept. 29, 1822. 
m. Mary Jane Webber, b. Jan. 2, 1825, m. Aug. 16, 1848, Ebe- 

NEZER Percy Oliver. No ch. 

IV. Permelia Ann Webber, b. Feb. 13, 1827, d. young. 

V. Oliver Webber, b. Feb. 11, 1829. 

3. Catherine Marshall^ (WilUam^) was born in Georgetown, Dec. 6. 

1752, and married (int. Mar. 1, 1781) Sypron Cornish, who married 2nd 

Catherine Potter, Nov. 12,1799, and died Sept. 9, 1836. William Marshall 

(No. 1) in his will of Jan. 30, 1810, mentions "children of my daughter Cath¬ 

erine Cornish, deceased." Children, born in Bowdoin:— 

1. Cyprian Cornish, d. July 1813 in the Army of the War of 1812, m. 

Reliance Mallett. Ch. b. in Bowdoin:— 

I. Arthur Cornish, b. Feb. 14, 1805, d. unm. 

II. Eleanor Cornish, b. Oct. 10, 1807. 

m. Rhoda Cornish, b. Oct. 25, 1809. 

IV. Eliza Cornish, b. July 5, 1812, d. 1883, unm. 
2. James Cornish, b. Jan. 4, 1784, d. Apr. 20, 1844, m. Feb. 15, 1814, 

Charity Coombs of Bowdoin. Ch. b. in Bowdoin:— 
I. Charlotte Coombs Cornish, b. Aug. 5, 1815, d. July 1861 at 

Damariscotta. 

II. Colby Coombs Cornish, b. Sept. 9, 1818. 

m. Jane B. Cornish, b. Oct. 5, 1820, m. Nov. 10, 1836, Frederic 

Curtis, no ch. 

rv. William Cornish, b. Oct. 28, 1822. 

V. Abram Adams Cornish, b. Feb. 21, 1825. 

VI. David Patten Cornish, b. Mar. 4, 1827. 

VII. Eri B. Cornish, b. Apr. 13, 1830, d. Oct. 17, 1844. 

vm. Susan Ann Cornish, b. June 16, 1834. 

IX. Rachel Patten Cornish, b. Dec. 16, 1837. 

3. William Cornish, b. Jan. 13 or 25, 1787, d. June 26, 1861, m. Mar. 

26, 1815, Betsey Cary, who d. Mar. 20, 1834. No ch. He m. 2nd Aug. 

19, 1834, Nancy Frederick. Ch. b. in Hampden:— 

i. William Frederic Cornish, b. Mar. 29,1835, d. Sept. 29,1841. 

n. Elizabeth Cornish, b. July 16, 1836, d. Sept. 11, 1841. 

m. Jacob Drummond Cornish, b. June 6, 1838. 

' IV. Parker Cornish, b. Apr. 24, 1840, d. Mar. 5, 1846. 

V. William Frederic Cornish, b. July 15, 1842. 
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VI. Henry Cornish, b. Oct. 24, 1843. 

vn. Lizzie A. Cornish, b. May 17, 1845. 

vin. Robert P. Cornish, b. May 25, 1848, d. Mar. 14, 1849. 

IX. Ella F. Cornish, b. May 17, 1852. 

4. Margaret Marshall^ (William'^) was bom in Georgetown, Aug. 6, 

1755, and died Mar. 2, 1844. She married in 1780, Peter Farnsworth, son 

of Jonas Farnsworth, born in Worcester, Mass., Aug. 18, 1754, died Dec. 11, 

1803. She married 2nd, Aug. 7, 1806, Edmund Parker, who died Nov. 18, 

1836. Children, born in Norridgewock:— 

1. Patty Farnsworth, b. May 13, 1781, d. Dec. 3, 1803, unm. 

2. Fannie Farnsworth, b. Apr. 27, 1783, d. 1868, m. Mar. 3, 1801, 

Caleb Gilman, no ch. 

3. William Farnsworth, b. Apr. 12, 1785, d. Nov. 15, 1855, m. Dec. 

14, 1814, Susan Tarbell, dau. of Joseph and Miriam Tarbell, b. July 

25, 1790, d. July 28, 1879. Ch. b. in Norridgewock:— 

I. Mary Ann Farnsworth, b. Nov. 15, 1815. 

n. George Farnsworth, b. Aug. 1, 1818. 

m. Sarai Farnsworth, b. Oct. 19, 1821. 

rv. Caroline Susan Farnsworth, b. Oct. 2, 1823, d. Jan. 4,1837. 

V. \^iLLiAM Tarbell Farnsworth, b. Apr. 22, 1826, d. Aug. 4, 

1859. 

4. Jonas Farnsworth, b. Oct. 18, 1787, d. Feb. 16, 1875, m. Feb. 26, 

1807, Maria Gould, dau. of Joshua Gould of Charleston, Vt., d. at 

Norridgewock, Mar. 13, 1814, and he m. 2nd, Apr. 7, 1819, Abi Gard¬ 

ner of Pembroke, dau. of Warren and Mary (Dunbar) Gardner, b. Dec. 

29, 1798. Ch. by 1st w., b. in Norridgewock:— 

I. Martha Farnsworth, b. Feb. 15, 1808. 

n. Peter Gould Farnsworth, b. July 1, 1809. 

m. Esther Farnsworth, b. Feb. 15, 1811. 

IV. Diantha Maria Farnsworth, b. Jan. 5,1813, d. unm. 

By 2nd w. b. in Pembroke: 

V. Abi Sarah Farnsworth, b. Sept. 21, 1821. 

VI. Parker Jonas Farnsworth, b. Oct. 24, 1822, d. Dec. 2, 1843 

(drowned). 

vn. Lucinda Ayers Farnsworth, b. Feb. 2, 1824. 

vm. Mary Gardner Farnsworth, b. Feb. 24, 1826. 

IX. Fanny Gilman Farnsworth, b. Aug. 13, 1829. 

X. Albert Smith Farnsworth, b. Apr. 5, 1831, d. Oct. 13, 1831. 

XI. Laura Ann Farnsworth, b. Feb. 28 ,1834. 

xn. Emily Angeline Farnsworth, b. Mar. 24, 1836, d. Oct. 5, 

1836. 

xm. Albert Smith Farnsworth, b. Apr. 7, 1839. 

XIV. Solon Parker Farnsworth, b. Mar. 29, 1843. 
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5. Drummond Farnsworth, b. Nov. 3, 1789, d. May 16, 1866, m. Nov. 

10, 1816, Charlotte Carter of Unity, who d. Aug. 23, 1831, and he 

m. 2nd Mar. 4, 1833, Meroe Sylvester. She d. Dec. 23, 1844 and he 

m. 3d, Jan. 7, 1846, Julia Whittemore of Cambridge, Mass., who d. 

July 1885. Ch. b. in Norridgewock:— 

I. James Burgess Farnsworth, b. Sept, or Nov. 12, 1817. 

n. Caroline Matilda Farnsworth, b. Dec. 6, 1819. 

m. Margaret Jane Farnsworth, b. Jan. 12, 1822. 

6. Cephas Farnsworth, b. Mar. 14, 1793, d. May 17, 1881, m. 1816, 

Eunice Brown, dau. of Benjamin and Sarah (McLellan) Brown of 

Vassalboro, b. Apr. 27, 1796. Ch., the first 3 b. in Vassalboro, the others 
in Lisbon:— 

I. Parker Farnsworth, b. Dec. 17, 1816, d. unm. 

n. Sarah Jane McLellan Farnsworth, b. Sept. 20, 1818. 

m. Susan Brown Farnsworth, b. Sept. 26, 1821. 

IV. JosiAH Farnsworth, b. May 12, 1824, m. Oct. 22, 1848, Caro¬ 

line Jordan. No ch. 

V. Benjamin Brown Farnsworth, b. Oct. 22, 1826. 

VI. Parker Cephas Farnsworth, b. June 20, 1879. 

vii. Oct AVIA McKeen Farnsworth, b. June 8, 1847. 
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Rogers Family 
1. George Rogers, born in Londonderry, N. H., died Nov. 27, 1818, and 

married (int. July 13, 1751) Margaret Campbell (No. 4 Alexander Camp¬ 

bell Fam.). He was the son of William Rogers, who came, according to tradi¬ 

tion, supported by much evidence, from Londonderry, Ireland. The family 

were Scotch Irish Presbyterians, and lived first in Londonderry, N. H. He 

married 2nd, widow Alice Means, and had two children, George, born Jan. 

24, 1765, and Agnes. Children, by 1st wife, born in Georgetown:— 

2 f Dinah, b. July 29, 1752, m. Joseph Skolfield. 

3 JAlexander, b. Jan. 23, 1754. 

4 William, b. Aug. 15, 1755. He was in North Yarmouth in 1782, and 

d. unm. 

5 tjAMES, b. July 6, 1757 or Aug. 6, 1756. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2. Dinah Rogers^ (George^) was born in Georgetown, July 29, 1752. Her 

father moved to North Yarmouth, now Freeport, while she was a child, and 

she married (int. Jan. 15, 1780), Joseph Skolfield of Brunswick. She died 

Mar. 20, 1797, and he married again and had a large family. 

3. Alexander Rogers^ (George^) was born in Georgetown Jan. 23, 1754, 

and died in Topsham, Mar. 10, 1846. He married Oct. 22, 1782, Margaret 

(Wilson) Hunter, widow of John Hunter, and daughter of Thomas and 

Ann (Cochrane) Wilson. She died Apr. 16, 1831. He settled on the Rogers 

farm, which was afterwards occupied by his son, grandson and great grandson. 

He was called Major on his tombstone. Children, born in Topsham:— 

6 JPeggy, b. Aug. 13, 1783, m. Nathaniel Green. 

7 {George, b. Nov. 18, 1785. 

8 Campbell, b. May 29, 1788, d. Mar. 19, 1789. 

5. James Rogers^ (George^) was born in Georgetown, July 6, 1757, or Aug. 

6, 1756, died Feb. 26, 1835. He married (int. June 14, 1780), Mary Mus¬ 

tard, born Nov. 13, 1758, Topsham, died Oct. 6, 1811, and he married 2nd 

in 1812, Lydia Thompson, born Jan. 13, 1762, died Aug. 24, 1828. He 

married 3d, Mrs. Mary Ridley. Children, by first wife:— 

9 JMargaret, b. Apr. 14, 1783, m. Isaac Leonard. 

10 tjAMES Mustard, b. Feb. 20, 1785. 

11 {George, b. Feb. 3, 1787. 

12 f Charles. 

119 



13 fCHARiTY, b. Nov. 24, 1791, m. Robert Hunter. 

14 Adnai, d. young. 

15 fMARY Mustard, b. Feb. 11, 1798, m. James Potter. 

16 fLouiSA, b. Feb. 24, 1800, m. James Denham. 

THIRD GENERATION 

6. Peggy Rogers^ (Alexander^, George'^) was born in Topsham, Aug. 13, 

1783, died Dec. 14, 1875, and married (int. Apr. 2, 1808) Nathaniel 

Green, who died Apr. 3, 1848, age 66. Children, born in Topsham:— 

1. Alexander Rogers Green, b. Oct. 11, 1808. 

2. John Stark Green, b. May 5, 1811. 

3. George Gardner Green, b. Apr. 21, 1814, d. July 3, 1855, Secret 
Ravine, Cal. 

4. Margaret Ann Green, b. Nov. 8, 1816. 

5. Caroline Frances Green, b. Aug. 10,1819. 

6. Henry Wilson Green (Capt.), b. June 21 or 24, 1823, d. Jan. 24, 
1888. 

7. Nathaniel Campbell Green, b. July 13, 1825. 

7. Capt. George Rogers^ (Alexander^, George^) was born in Topsham, 

Nov. 18, 1785, died May 16, 1865, (Hon. George Rogers on stone), and 

married Mar. 17, 1818, Mary Patten, born Oct. 11, 1794, daughter of Capt. 

David and Hannah (Hunter) Patten, and died Jan. 26, 1821. He married 2nd, 

July 17, 1823, Lucinda Patten, sister to his first wife. She died Jan. 5, 1829. 
Children, born in Topsham:— 

17 tGeorge Albion, b. May 1, 1819. 

18 David Green, b. Aug. 17, 1820, d. Oct. 17, 1820. 

19 David Osborne, b. June 1, 1824, d. July 27, 1827. 

20 Mary Lucinda Patten, b. Dec. 28, 1828, d. Jan. 1832. 

9. Margaret (Peggy) Rogers^ (James^, George'^) was born in Bowdoin, 

Apr. 14, 1783, and married, Dec. 5, 1802, Isaac Leonard, born Nov. 24, 

1779. Children, born in Bowdoin (Bowdoinham, Topsham V.R.) :— 

1. James Rogers Leonard, b. Aug. 11, 1803. 

2. Isaac Leonard, b. June 29, 1805. 

3. Abiel Leonard, b. Jan. 22, 1807. 

4. George Leonard, b. Oct. 27, 1808, d. unm. 

5. Margaret (Peggy) Leonard, b. Oct. 22, 1810. 

6. Joseph Leonard, b. Oct. 30, 1812, d. Reno, Nev. Mar. 18, 1884. 

7. Charles Mustard Leonard, b. Nov. 28, 1814, m. Mrs. Little of 

Kingston, Pa., d. White Haven, Pa. 

8. William E. Leonard, b. Nov. 23, 1816, d. Pa. May 12, 1886. 

9. Robert H. Leonard, b. Jan. 24, 1819, d. young. 
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10. Seth Hawthorne Leonard, b. Apr. 20, 1821, d. Oct. 7, 1886, Bow- 
doin. 

11. Alexander P. Leonard, b. Apr. 26, 1825, d. young. 

10. James Mustard Rogers^ (James‘S, George'^) was born in Bowdoin, Feb. 

20, 1785, died June 12, 1851, and married Mar. 29, 1807, Lucy Leonard, 

born June 24, 1786, died Feb. 10, 1854. Children born in Bowdoin:— 

21 Mary Mustard, b. July 14, 1808. 

22 Harrison Otis, b. June 12, 1810, d. at sea, Aug. 1, 1833. 

23 Caroline, b. Dec. 28, 1811. 

24 James Leonard, b. Aug. 24, 1813. 

25 Alonzo, b. June 16, 1816 (1815 CR.) 

26 Lucy Jane, b. Sept. 10, 1822 (Nov. 14, 1821, C.R.). 

27 Rebecca Adams, b. Nov. 11, 1824 (Feb. 19, 1825, C.R.). 

11. George Rogers^ (James^, George'^) was born in Bowdoin, Feb. 3, 1787, 

died Jan. 3, I860, and married in 1810, Jane Powers, born May 8, 1785, 

daughter of Richard and Susan Powers, died July 22, I860. Children, born in 

Bowdoin:— 

28 Lovina, b. July 20, 1811. 

29 George, b. July 25, 1816. 

12. Charles Rogers^ fjames^, George^) was born in Bowdoin, and died 

about 1852. He married Abigail Thompson, daughter of Peleg Thompson. 

He married 2nd, Deborah Thompson, half sister to his first wife. He mar¬ 

ried 3d, Mary Green. Children:— 

30 Mary Mustard, b. Aug. 13, 1814 or 1815. 

31 Charles, b. 1818. 

32 Abigail, b. 1821, d. abt. 1829. 

By 2nd wife, 

33 Joseph, went to sea, never heard from. 

By 3d wife 

34 Katie, d. unm. 

35 Emma, m. Joshua Emery of Lynn, Mass. 

36 Frank. 

13. Charity Rogers^ (James^, George'^) was born in Bowdoin, Nov. 24, 

1791, died Nov. 26, 1825 in Bowdoinham, and married May 26, 1812, Robert 

Hunter. After her death he married again, and had other children. He died 

May 31, 1870 in Pittsfield. Children, born in Bowdoinham:— 

1. James Rogers Hunter, b. May 26, 1812. 

2. Louisa Rogers Hunter, b. Sept. 16, 1814. 

3. Mary Hunter, b. Aug. 10, 1816, d. June 5, 1817. 

4. Nancy Hunter, b. June 29, 1818. 

5. Robert Patten Hunter, b. Jan. 29, 1820. 

6. Charity Rogers Hunter, b. Oct. 26, 1825. 
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15. Mary Mustard Rogers® (James^, George^) was born in Bowdoin, Feb. 

11, 1798, and died May 23, 1848. She married Feb. 14, 1821, James Potter, 

born Aug. 20, 1793, son of John Potter, died Jan. 2, I860. Children, born 

in Bowdoin:— 

1. Albion James Potter, b. June 16, 1822, d. Sept. 27, 1876, unm. 

2. Margaret Abigail Potter, b. May 26, 1827. 

3. Anson Rogers Potter, b. Mar. 29, 1830. Enlisted in army during 

Civil War and never heard from. 

16. Louisa Rogers® (James^, George'^) was born in Bowdoin, Feb. 24, 1800, 

died Nov. 21, 1869, and married, July 25, 1819, James Denham, born June 

19, 1794, died Mar. 15, 1864. Children, born in Bowdoin:— 

1. Mary Mustard Denham, b. Oct. 25, 1819. 

2. Katherine Denham, b. Jan. 25, 1823. 

3. Minerva Jane Denham, b. July 23, 1826. 

4. Susan Denham, b. July 15, 1828. 

5. James Patten Denham, b. Apr. 15, 1831. 

6. Agnes Rogers Denham, b. July 1, 1834. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

17. George Albion Rogers^ (George^, Alexander^, George'^) was born in 

Topsham, May 1, 1819, died there June 50, 1874, and married in Brunswick, 

June 20, 1843, Mary S. Perkins, born Jan. 31, 1822. Children, born in Tops- 
ham :— 

37 fGEORGE Osborne, b. May 25, 1845. 

38 JAlbion Lincoln, b. Apr. 22, 1852. (Lincoln Albion) 

39 fWiLLiAM Skolfield, b. Jan. 25, 1858. 

FIFTH GENERATION 

37. George Osborne Rogers^ (George AlhiorA, George^, Alexander^, 

George^) was born in Topsham, May 25, 1845, and married Nov. 12, 1868, 

Julia Isabella Annible, adopted daughter of Horatio and Rachel Staple, 

born July 4, 1845, Isl. Cuba. Married 2nd Nov. 28, 1882, Sarah V. Simpson 

of New Orleans, La. Child by 1st wife:— 

40 George, b. Oct. 3, 1869. 

38. Lincoln Albion Rogers® (George Alb'torA, George^, Alexander'^, 

George'^) was born in Topsham, Apr. 22, 1852, and married, June 25, 1879 in 

Boston, Mass., Margaret Barnes, born in Portland, Oct. 7, 1854. Child:— 

41 Margaret, b. June 12, 1887 in New Britain, Conn. 

39. William Skolfield Rogers® (George Albion^, George^, Alexander^, 

George^) was born in Topsham, Jan. 25, 1858, married Sept. 9, 1885, N. 

Annie Skelton, b. Feb. 26, 1862 in Richmond. Children:— 

42 Annie Luella, b. Oct. 5, 1887. 

43 Walter Henry, b. June 20, 1891. 
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Todd Family 
1. John Todd, born in Londonderry, Ireland in 1736, lost at sea, Oct. 21, 

1773 on Hampton Beach, married on Aug. 14, 1766, Nancy Campbell (see 

No. 11 Alexander Campbell Fam.) born June 10, 1744. Children, born in 

Georgetown:— 

2 tJoHN Campbell, b. Apr. 27, 1767. 

3 tjAMES, b. Oct. 20, 1768. 

4 fMARGARET, b. Mar. 25, 1771, m. Isaiah Wyman. 

5 Alexander, b. Oct. 29, 1773, d. Sept. 25, 1796, unm. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2. John Campbell Todd^ (John^) was born in Georgetown, Apr. 27, 1767, 

and died in Calais, June 9, 1828. He married, at Steuben, Dec. 2, 1790, Abi¬ 

gail Nichols, and resided in Steuben and Eastport. His wife died Nov. 22, 

1832. Children:— 

6 tJoHN Nichols, b. Oct. 27,1791. 

7 fNANCY Campbell, b. Nov. 19, 1793, m. Amasa Cheney. 

8 fMARGARET, b. Sept. 10,1796, m. John Califf Dutch. 

9 JAlexander, b. Mar. 31, 1799. 
10 fWiLLiAM, b. Aug. 14, 1801. 

11 Mary Ann, b. June 3,1804, d. Apr. 20,1855, unm. 

12 fHannah Townsley, b. May 27,1807, m. Benjamin Franklin Waite. 

13 JElizabeth Jane, b. Aug. 23, 1810, m. James Theodore Mayville. 

14 f Abigail, b. Dec. 30, 1812, m. Luther Brackett, 

3. James Todd^ (Johri^) was born in Georgetown Oct. 20, 1768, and married 

Mar. 29, 1791, Mercy Foster, born in Annapolis, Nova Scotia, June 2, 1773 

and died Mar. 16, 1843. He was Captain of a coaster, was blown to sea, made 

St. Bartholomew, and died there of fever, about 1817. Children:— 

15 Nancy, b. June 2, 1792, m. Francis Morse (see No. 38 Crane-Morse 

Fam.). 

16 fSusAN Foster, b. Dec. 17, 1794, m. Robert Dutch. 

17 JEliza, b. Nov. 30, 1796, m. Thomas Andrew Brewer. 

18 f Frances Campbell, b. Apr. 30,1799, m. William Pike. 

19 William, b. Jan. 6, 1801, d. young. 

20 William, b. Mar. 9, 1802, d. a. 5. 

21 JAlfred, b. Dec. 6, 1805. 

22 Caroline, b. Feb. 2, 1807, d. young. 

123 



4. Margaret Todd^ (Johri^) was born in Georgetown, Mar. 25, 1771, and 

died Mar. 11, 1847. She married Dec. 16, 1790, Isaiah Wyman, son of 

Nathaniel and Martha Wyman, born Feb. 13, 1767, died Mar. 13, 1847. Chil- 

ren, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Ephraim Wyman, b. Oct. 19, 1791, d. Nov. 24, 1875, m. Feb. 4, 1822 

Lavy (Lovey) Batchelder, who d. Dec. 5, 1857. Children, the first 

2 b. in Phippsburg, and the others in Webster:— 

I. John Andrews Wyman, b. Dec. 4, 1822. 

n. Albert Wyman, b. June 9, 1824, d. May 6, 1866, m. Ellen 

Goss in Lewiston. No ch. 

m. Julia Ann Wyman, b. Feb. 19, 1826. 

IV. Lydia P. Wyman, b. Mar. 25, 1828. 

V. Seth Wyman, b. Dec. 4, 1829. 

VI. Mary Ann Wyman, b. Apr. 3, 1831, d. July 3, 1861. 

VII. Martha J. Wyman, b. Apr. 3, 1831, d. Oct. 27, 1831. 

vm. Martha J. Wyman, b. July 6, 1832, m. Apr. 30, 1865, Roak 

Thurston Libby, as his 3rd w. No ch. 

IX. Edwin Wyman, b. Apr. 10, 1834. 

X. Charles H. Wyman, b. May 23, 1836. 

XI. William A. Wyman, b. May 6, 1837, d. May 9, 1837. 

xn. Pamelia Jones Wyman, b. May 3, 1839. 

xni. Frances C. Wyman, b. Feb. 20, 1841. 

XIV. George H. Wyman, b. Apr. 10, 1843. 

XV. Alfred B. Wyman, b. July 27, 1846, m. Angelina Hewey. 

No ch. 

2. Nathaniel Wyman, b. Oct. 15, 1793, d. Apr. 18, 1813. 

3. John Wyman, b. Jan. 4,1797, d. Apr. 20,1883, m. Feb. 20, 1824 (Mar. 

20, 1823, P.V.R.), Grace Lucretia Batchelder, who d. Jan. 14, 
1850. Ch.:— 

I. Nancy Ann Wyman, b. May 10,1826. 

n. Cordelia Cushing Wyman, b. Apr. 8, 1828. 

in. Lydia Margaret Wyman, b. Apr. 9, 1832. 

IV. OcTAViA Batchelder Wyman, b. Oct. 11, 1834. 

V. Emily Jane Wyman, b. Apr. 9, 1836. 

VI. Martha Johnson Wyman, b. May 8, 1838. 

vn. John Parsons Wyman, b. Oct. 14, 1840. 

vm. Louisa Chase Wyman, b. Oct. 29, 1846. 

IX. Mary Ellen Wyman, b. Oct. 29, 1846. 

4. Seth Wyman, b. Dec. 12, 1799, d. Aug. 2, 1824, unm. 

5. Nancy Wyman, b. Oct. 21, 1802, d. Sept. 9, 1890, in Allston, Mass., 

m. Nov. 16, 1825, Abner Lowell, who d. Apr. 2, 1876. Ch.:— 

I. Margaret Wyman Lowell, b. Phippsburg, Aug. 26, 1827. 

n. John Stockbridge Lowell, b. Bath, June 29, 1830. 

m. Frances C. Lowell, b. Bath, June 27, 1833, d. Aug. 25, 1844. 
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IV. Armoriel J. Lowell, b. Bath, July 31, 1835. 

V. Nancy Lowell, b. Bath, Feb. 15, 1837, d. Feb. 1, 1842. 

VI. Abner Lowell, b. Bath, Oct. 15, 1839. 

vn. Arabella F. Lowell, b. Phippsburg, Dec. 22, 1847. 

vm. Esther A. Lowell, b. Allston, Mass., June 11, 1849. 

6. Martha Wyman, b. Aug. 29, 1805, m. Nov. 24, 1831, Jonathan 

Johnson, who d. Apr. 12, 1855. Ch. b. in Phippsburg:— 

I. George Johnson, b. Oct. 8, 1832, d. Dec. 30, 1832. 

n. OcTAviA C. Johnson, b. Oct. 2,1833, d. Apr. 27,1864. 

m. David W. Johnson, b. Aug. 4, 1836, d. Jan. 5, 1838. 

IV. Zemisa a. Johnson, b. July 3, 1841, d. Nov. 1, 1866. 

7. Campbell Wyman, b. July 30, 1808, m. June 20, 1844, Rosamond 

P. Nichols. Ch.:— 

I. Margaret A. Wyman, b. July 20, 1845. 

n. Joseph C. Wyman, b. Apr. 2, 1847. 

m. Rosamond Wyman, b. July 18, 1849, d. 1854. 

IV. George M. Wyman, b. Mar. 21, 1853, d. Feb. 19, 1873. 

V. Armis C. Wyman, b. Feb. 16, 1856. 

VI. Martin Wyman, b. Jan. 7, 1859. 

8. Alexander Wyman, b. Feb. 6, 1811. 

9. Isaiah Wyman, b. Oct. 28, 1813. 

THIRD GENERATION 

6. John Nichols Todd^ (John Campbell^, John^) was born in Steuben, Oct. 

27, 1791, and died in Calais, Apr. 23, 1862. He married, June 12, 1817, Lydia 

Downs, who died Jan. 27, 1875. Children:— 

23 William Tyler, b. Calais, Apr. 23, 1818. 

24 Shubael Downs, b. Eastport, Jan. 28, 1820. 

25 Temperance Lucinda, b. Feb. 16, 1822, d. Jan. 23, 1874, unm. 

26 Harriet Downs, b. Apr. 10, 1824. 

27 John Campbell, b. Aug. 20, 1826, d. Apr. 16, 1859, unm. 

28 Charlotte Downs, b. July 15, 1829, d. May 24, I860. 

29 George Edward, b. Feb. 7, 1832. 

30 Jacob Leroy, b. Sept. 25, 1834, d. June 4, 1852. 

31 Helen Leroy, b. Jan. 26, 1837. 

32 Lydia Louise, b. Aug. 10, 1839, d. Sept. 17, 1842. 

33 Mary Abbie, b. Apr. 6, 1842. 

7. Nancy Campbell Todd^ (John Campbell‘S, John^) was born in Steuben 

or Eastport, Nov. 19, 1793, and died Dec. 17, 1878 at Oshkosh, Wis. She mar¬ 

ried, Nov. 1, 1810, Amasa Cheney, who died June 30, 1827. Children:— 

1. Eliza Jane Cheney, b. Eastport, Feb. 10, 1812. 

2. Nancy Maria Cheney, b. June 1, 1814, d. Nov. 1832. 
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3. Mary Ann Nichols Cheney, b. Apr. 2, 1817. 

4. William Cheney, b. Aug. 8,1819. 

5. Abigail Persis Cheney, b. Mar. 25, 1822. 

6. Elias Kelsey Cheney, b. June 10, 1825, d. July 9, 1825. 

7. Amasa Cheney, b. Mar. 14, 1827. 

8. Margaret Todd^ (John. Campbell^, John^) was born in Steuben, Sept. 10, 

1796, and died May 23, 1880. She married, Apr. 7, 1814, at Eastport, John 

Califf Dutch, born July 4, 1788 at Ipswich, and died Aug. 8, 1873. Chil¬ 
dren, the last two born in Calais, the others in Eastport:— 

1. Mary Califf Dutch, b. Feb. 16, 1815. 

2. Susan Eliza Dutch, b. May 16, 1817. 

3. John Parsons Dutch, b. July 30,1819. 

4. Margaret Elizabeth Dutch, b. Oct. 28, 1823. 

5. Abigail Todd Dutch, b. Mar. 21, 1825. 

6. Maria Haycock Dutch, b. Oct. 28, 1828. 

7. Robert Shaw Dutch, b. June 30, 1831. 

8. Hannah Sophia Dutch, b. Feb. 14,1834, d. Sept. 24,1862. 

9. Winslow S. Dutch, b. Jan. 1, 1838. 

10. Franqs a. Dutch, b. Mar. 7, 1841, d. Jan. 7, 1842. 

9. Alexander Todd^ (John Campbell‘S, John^) was born in Steuben, Mar. 31, 

1799, and died at Calais, May 23, 1852. He married Nov. 26, 1826, at East- 
port, Harriet Little, who died Apr. 9, 1886. Children:— 

34 Charlotte Hawkes, b. Mar. 14, 1829 in Calais, d. May 2, 1848. 

35 Harriet Elizabeth, b. Feb. 22, 1835, St. Stephens, N. B. 

36 Alexander Winslow, b. Aug. 19, 1837, St. Stephens, N. B. 

37 Stephen Hill, b. Feb. 12, 1840, Calais, d. Jan. 21, 1866. 

10. William Todd^ (John Campbell's, John^) was born in Eastport, Aug. 14, 

1801, and died in Cherryfield, Feb. 16, 1862. He married Dec. 23, 1831, Mary 

Ann Nickels, who died July 30, 1869. Children, born in Cherryfield:— 

38 Sarah Shaw, b. June 24, 1835, d. Sept. 11, 1837. 

39 William Edgar, b. July 28, 1837, d. June 10, 1841. 

40 Benjamin Franklin, b. Sept. 28, 1839, d. July 16, I860. 

41 Martha Nickels, b. Sept. 23, 1842, d. Apr. 8, 1862. 

42 Wendall Phillips, b. Oct. 2, 1846, d. Oct. 1868. 

12. Hannah Townsley Todd^ (John Campbelps, John^) was born in East- 

port, May 27, 1807, and died Dec. 16, 1855. She married Apr. 30, 1826, at 

Calais, Benjamin Franklin Waite, who died Feb. 23, 1875. Children, the 

first four, born in Calais, and the others in St. Stephen, N. B. :— 
1. Charles Waite, b. May 21, 1828. 

2. Mary Elizabeth Waite, b. June 26, 1830. 

3. Henry Hoyt Waite, b. Sept. 2, 1832, d. Nov. 13, 1863, Washington, 
D. C. of wounds received in Civil War. 
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4. Benjamin Franklin Waite, b. Jan. 30, 1835. 

5. John Campbell Todd Waite, b. Jan. 17, 1837. 

6. Frederick Townsley Waite, b. Apr. 11, 1839. 

7. Helen Maria Waite, b. Jan. 11, 1844. 

8. George Edwin Waite, b. Apr. 3, 1846, d. May 3, 1865. 

9. Horace Waite, b. Jan. 11,1849. 

13. Elizabeth Jane Todd^ (John Campbell‘S, John^) was born in Eastport, 

Aug. 23, 1810, and died July 8, 1885 at Bangor. She married June 27, 1832, 

James Theodore Mayville. Children:— 

1. Harriet Elizabeth Mayville, b. Mar. 30, 1834, Calais. 

2. Emma Sophia Mayville, b. Apr. 18, 1836, Baring. 

3. Lucy Curtis Mayville, b. July 1, 1838, Baring. 

4. Henry Harrison Mayville, b. Oct. 10, 1840, Baring. 

5. Abbie Anna Mayville, b. Oct. 28, 1842, No. 9, R. 4. 

6. Susan Maria Mayville, b. Dec. 27, 1844, d. July 18, 1846, Calais. 

7. James Theodore Mayville, b. Dec. 21, 1846, Calais. 

8. Albert Perqval Mayville, b. Jan. 4, 1849, No. 9, R. 4. 

9. Clara Christiana Mayville, b. May 22, 1851. 

10. JUNEVILLE Mayville, b. June 12, 1854, East Hampden, d. Jan. 3, 1858, 

Hampden. 

14. Abigail Todd^ (John Campbell^, John^) was born in Eastport, Dec. 30, 

1812, and married May 10, 1832, Luther Brackett, who died July 14, 1862. 

Children:— 

1. George M. C. Brackett, b. Feb. 21, 1833, Calais, d. Apr. 17, 1878, 

m. Oct. I860, Adelaide Veazie, no ch. 

2. Edward L. Brackett, b. Dec. 22, 1836, Calais. 

3. Frederick Brackett, b. Nov. 20, 1840, Weston. 

4. Winslow Morse Bil\ckett, b. July 14, 1843, Weston. 

5. Mary E. Brackett, b. Sept. 11, 1847, Pictou, N. B. 

6. Anna C. S. Brackett, b. Aug. 15, 1851, Pictou, N. B. 

16. Susan Foster Todd^ (James^, John^J was born Dec. 17, 1794, and died 

at Lubec, Apr. 1816. She married June 20, 1811 in Boston, Robert Dutch, 

who died in Florida, shipwrecked. Children:— 

1. Alfred Todd Dutch, b. Apr. 7, 1812, Eastport. 

2. Robert Dutch, b. Apr. 16, 1814, Eastport. 

3. Susan Dutch, b. Feb. 29, 1816, Lubec. 

17. Eliza Todd^ (James's, John^) was born in Cherryfield, Nov. 30, 1796, 

and died 1862. She married at Eastport, July 25, 1824, Thomas Andrew 

Brewer, born in Boston, June 15, 1793, and died there. Sept. 5, 1859. Chil¬ 

dren, born in Calais:— 

1. Thomas Auld Brewer, b. Apr. 30, 1825, d. Sept. 17, 1826. 

2. George James Brewer, b. Nov. 7, 1826. 
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3. Caroline Augusta Brewer, b. May 31, 1828. 

4. Susan Maria Brewer, b. Jan. 1, 1830. 

5. John Stephen Brewer, b. Dec. 12, 1831. 

6. William Norton Brewer, b. Apr. 11,1836, d. Sept. 15, 1837. 

18. Frances Campbell Todd^ (James‘S, ]ohn^) was born in Columbia, Apr. 

30, 1799, and died Feb. 14, 1872. She married Aug. 6, 1826, William Pike, 

born Aug. 10, 1801, son of William and Elizabeth (Christopher) Pike, died 
Nov. 21, 1863. Children, born in Calais:— 

1. Frances Elizabeth Pike, b. Nov. 21, 1827. 

2. Helen Augusta Pike, b. Feb. 1,1829. 

3. Maria Louisa Pike, b. June 30, 1830. 

4. Martha Prescott Pike, b. Dec. 30, 1832. 

5. William Henry Pike, b. Feb. 5, 1834, d. Apr. 26, 1859. 

6. Alice Williams Pike, b. Nov. 7, 1836, d. Sept. 9, 1837. 

7. Alice Williams Pike, b. Apr. 16, 1839. 

21. Alfred Todd^ (James^, Johri^) was born in Steuben, Dec. 6, 1805, and 

died Jan. 14, 1883. He married Mar. 11, 1829, at Brooklyn, N. Y., Sarah 

Ann Herbert, born June 3, 1810, died Nov. 11, 1885. Children, born in 
Brooklyn, N. Y.:— 

43 Sarah Frances, b. Mar. 22, 1830. 

44 Eliza Brewer, b. Oct. 29, 1832. 

45 Mary Larenia, b. Sept. 26, 1836. 

46 Catherine Amelia, b. Sept. 16, 1840. 

47 James Alfred, b. June 14, 1843. 

48 William Henry, b. May 28, 1845, d. June 21, 1878, unm. 
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Williams Family 
1. Thomas Williams is said to have been born in Boston, and a descendant 

of Roger Williams. He died in Georgetown, and married there, (int. Sept. 11, 

1746) Margaret Drummond (see No. 7 Drummond Fam.). Their children 

were:— 

2 Mary, b. June 29, 1747, d. Oct. 28, 1750. 

3 Margaret, b. Apr. 11, 1749, d. July 1, 1751. 

4 Nancy (Ann), b. July 15, (July 11 G.V.R,), 1751, d. July 11, 1756. 

5 tjAMES, b. July 22, 1753. 

6 tJOHN, b. Nov. 4, 1756. 

7 Joshua, d. bef. 1807, unm. 

8 JThomas. 

9 tPatrick, b. 1760. 

10 JFrances, b. 1763, m. Jeremiah Clifford. 

11 Susanna, b. 1766, d. Dec. 9, 1844. 

12 JElijah, bp. June 19, 1774. 

SECOND GENERATION 

5. James Williams^ (Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, July 22, 1753, 

died Mar. 31, 1831, and married Mar. 23, 1786, Martha Drummond (No. ' 

22 Drummond Fam.), born Oct. 28, 1763, died May 15, 1851. Children, born 

in Georgetown:— 

13 JNancy, b. Oct. 28,1786, m. Thomas Emmons. 

14 {elijah, b. Dec. 27, 1788. 

15 fMARGARET (Peggy) , b. Nov. 3, 1791, m. Thomas Clifford. 

16 JThomas, b. Apr. 16, 1794. 

17 Sarah, b. Oct. 29, 1796, d. Mar. 1, 1881, m. '‘Pat” Davis. (See No. 23 

Drummond Fam.) 

18 fWiLLiAM Butler, b. Apr. 2, 1799. 

19 JMartha, b. Feb. 4, 1802, m. Elijah Clifford. 

20 tjAMES, b. May 22, 1804. 

6. John Williams^ (Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Nov. 4, 1756, 

died in 1818, and married (int. Apr. 7, 1781, Boston) Nancy McClena- 

CHAN (see No. 6 Drummond Fam.). Children, born in Georgetown, now West 

Bath:— 
21 Margaret, m. William Leavitt. 

22 James, m. a Leavitt. 
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23 Joshua, m. Sarah Higgins. 

24 fNANCY, m. William Crawford. 

25 Frances, m. William Leavitt. 

26 / Susannah, m. Theodore Crawford, no ch. 

27 Jane, d. young. 

Will of John Williams dated Sept. 11, 1817, probated Aug. 12, 1818, names 

wife Nanqr, sons James and Joshua, dau. Susannah Crawford, Nancy and Fran¬ 

ces wife of William Leavitt. 

8. Thomas Williams^ (Thojnas^) born in Georgetown, married Sarah 

Ring, probably daughter of David and Hettie, born Feb. 28, 1771. Children, 

born in Georgetown:— 

28 David, m. a Delesdernia. 

29 John, m. Sarah Trufant. 

30 Mehitable, m. Joseph Clifford, s. of David. 

31 Sarah, d. unm. 

32 f Margaret, b. 1811, m. Charles C. Richardson. 

9. Patrick Williams^ (Thomas^) was born in Georgetown in 1760, died 

Oct. 1, 1849, and married Eleanor L. Hayes born 1773, died Feb. 3, 1846. 

Children, born in Georgetown:— 

33 fFLiZABETH, b. Aug. 1, 1793, m. Jacob Bowker and John Blair. 

34 William, b. May 10, 1796, d. at sea, young. 

35 fRACHEL, b. Sept. 16, 1798 or Feb. 12, 1799, m. Ephraim Elliott. 

36 JMary, b. Jan. or June 7, 1801, m. David R. Holbrook. 

37 tSarah H., b. Mar. 11, 1803, m. Drummond Cutting. (See No. 25 

Drummond Fam.) 

38 Joshua, b. Feb. 15, 1806, d. at sea, young. 

39 tJOHN, b. Apr. 14, 1809. 

40 fSusAN, b. June 15, 1811, m. Thomas Scott. 

41 JMatilda, b. July 10, 1815, m. Ayers Haynes. 

10. Frances Williams^ (Thomas^) was born in Georgetown and married in 

1791, Jeremiah Clifford, born in 1764. He died Jan. 9, 1851, and she, 

Oct. 1851. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Thomas Clifford, b. Apr. 29, 1793, d. Nov. 22, 1863 (see No. 15). 

2. Nancy Clifford, b. Feb. 9, 1796, d. 1880, m. Apr. 16, 1820, Peleg 

Rush, s. of John and Jane Rush, b. Dec. 11, 1795, d. in Cal. Ch. b. in 

West Bath:— 

i. Margaret Jane Rush, b. Mar. 4, 1822, d. in Cal., m. William 

Fosgate, s. of William and Orville Fosgate, abt. 1854 and had 

Kate. 

ii. A son, b. Aug. 8, 1826, d. Aug. 16, 1826. 

m. Peleg Everett Rush, b. June 9, 1831, d. in Cal., unm. 

3. Benjamin Clifford, b. Mar. 10, 1798, d. Apr. 26, 1883, m. Nov. 27, 
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1816 or June 8, 1817, Elizabeth Chipchase Campbell, who d. 

Apr. 30 (June 18, P.V.R.), 1884. Ch. b. in Phippsburg:— 

I. Frances Ann Clifford, b. Sept. 22, 1817, m. Timothy Bur¬ 

gess. 

ii. Jane Mary Clifford, b. Dec. 15, 1819. 

m. Rebecca Parsons Clifford, b. Apr. 5, 1823, m. Albion P. 

Hutchins. 

IV. Margaret Drummond Clifford, b. Oct. 6, 1826, m. Joseph 

Eaton of W. Bath. 

V. Benjamin Franklin Clifford, b. Mar. 18, 1831, d. June 26, 

1864. 

VI. Albert Thomas Clifford, b. Nov. 17, 1835. 

vn. Llewellyn Augustus Clifford, b. Feb. 18, 1842, m. Abbie 

A. Blaisdell. 

4. John Clifford, b. Feb. 17, 1800, d. Mar. 25, 1877, m. (int. Sept. 9, 

1827) Mary Richardson. Ch.:— 

I. Gershom Clifford. 

II. John Clifford. 

m. Rhoda Clifford. 

5. Joshua Clifford, b. Feb. 10, 1802, d. young. 

6. Joseph Clifford, b. Nov. 17, 1803, d. young. 

7. Elijah Clifford, b. Nov. 8,1805, m. Martha Williams (see No. 19) • 

12. Elijah Williams^ (Thomas'^) was born in Georgetown, and baptised 

by Rev. Jacob Bailey, June 19, 1774. He was married Jan. 26, 1804 or Mar. 28, 

1805 to Mary Drummond (see No. 27 Drummond Fam.), born about 1781, 

died Feb. 8, 1875. He died in 1810. Children, born in Bath:— 

42 Nancy Drummond, b. Nov. 5, 1806, m. John Parsons (int. Jan. 11, 

1840). No ch. 

43 fMARGARET, b. Apr. 8, 1807, m. John Clifford. 

THIRD GENERATION 

13. Nancy Williams^ (James^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Oct. 

28, 1786, and died Dec. 10, 1857. One child, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Thomas Scott, b. July 1, 1810, d. Sept. 9, 1853, m. Susan Williams 

(See No. 40). 

She m. Feb. 20, 1817, Thomas Emmons, s. of Benjamin and Susan Em¬ 

mons, born Mar. 27, 1796. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

2. Alpheus Emmons, b. Feb. 21, 1817, m. Rhoda M. Sadler. 

3. William Gates Emmons, b. Sept. 22, 1818, m. Emily Blair (see No. 

33). 

4. Almira Richards Emmons, b. Oct. 2, 1820, m. Dec. 7, 1852, Edward 

Alonzo Emmons, no ch. 
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5. Martha Emmons, b. Oct. 11, 1822, m. John Hunt. 

6. Susan Williams Emmons, b. Nov. 7, 1824, m. Isaac H. Hunt. 

7. Margaret C. Emmons, b. Oct. 25, 1826, m. Feb. 17, 1850, Ezra F. 

Williams. 

8. James Emmons, b. Oct. 1, 1828, d. Dec. 3, 1828. 

9. Benjamin Emmons, b. Jan. 19, 1831, d. Aug. 5, 1834. 

14. Elijah Williams^ (James^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Dec. 

27, 1788, and died Sept. 8, 1834. He married Mar. 24, 1814, Mary Webber 

who died in 1875. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

44 JMartha Ann, b. July 31, 1814, m. James Clifford. 

^45 Drummond, b. Jan. 12, 1817. 

46 Susanna, b. Mar. 3, 1819. 

47 Evelina, b. Aug. 11, 1821. 

48 James Noah, b. Apr. 5, 1824. 

49 Stephen T., b. June 16, 1827. 

50 Margaret Sarah, b. Dec. 13, 1830. 

15. Margaret (Peggy) Williams^ (James^, Thomas'^) was born in George¬ 

town, Nov. 3, 1791, died Dec. 9, 1875, and married Nov. 25, 1814, Thomas 

Clifford (see No. 10), born Apr. 29, 1793, died Nov. 22, 1863. Children, 

born in Phippsburg:— 

1. James Clifford, b. Dec. 11, 1814. 

2. Margaret Sarah Cliffopo), b. Sept. 12, 1829, d. Jan. 12, 1878. 

16. Thomas Williams^ (James^, Thomas^) was born Apr. 16, 1794, died 

Jan. 24, 1867, and married, Apr. 27, 1820, Catherine Emmons, daughter 

of Benjamin and Susan Emmons, born May 31, 1800, died Jan. 28, 1864. 

Children, born in Phippsburg:— 

51 Ezra Fuller, b. June 1, 1821, d. June 1898. 

52 William Henry, b. Feb. 27, 1824. 

53 Lemuel Gates, b. Sept. 12, 1826. 

54 Mary Fuller, b. Apr. 14, 1829, d. May 17, 1830. 

55 Eliza Jane, b. Feb. 21, 1832. 

56 Benjamin Emmons, b. Aug. 3, 1834. 

57 James Thomas, b. Dec. 10, 1836. 

58 Washington, b. Apr. 28, 1839, d. young. 

59 Augusta Ann, b. Nov. 7, 1842. 

18. William Butler Williams^ (James^, Thomas'^) was born in George¬ 

town, Apr. 2, 1799, and died Aug. 22, 1877. He married, Dec. 25, 1828, Han¬ 

nah Rogers McKenney, daughter of Brooks and Nancy McKenney, born 

Nov. 9, 1806. She died Sept. 1857, and he married 2nd, Mar. 29, 1859, Mar¬ 

tha Scott. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

60 JRachel Ann, b. Sept. 20, 1829, m. James Galliaher. 

61 JMary Jane, b. Sept. 3, 1831, m. James P. Scott. 
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62 Almira, b. Oct. 1, 1833, d. Mar. 29, 1834. 

63 Martha Susan, b. July 23, 1836. 

64 Cordelia C., b. June 8, 1837, d. Sept. 11, 1857. 

65 Hannah Elizabeth, b. June 18, 1839, d. July 2, 1839. 

66 Lydia Margaret, b. Sept. 7, 1840, d. young. 

67 William Drummond, b. Oct. 10, 1845. 

68 Elizabeth Caroline, b. July 16, 1850, d. Aug. 17, 1875, m. Dec. 

1872, Thomas M. Mecruden, in Boston. No ch. 

69 Thomas, b. Oct. 16, 1759. 

19. Martha Williams^ (James^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Feb. 

4, 1802, and died Sept. 6, 1866. She married, July 5, 1828, Elijah Clifford 

(see No. 10), born Nov. 8, 1805, died Nov. 6, 1882. Children, born in Phipps- 

burg:— 

1. Abigail White Clifford, b. May 18 (May 1, G.V.B.) 1829, m. John 

Perry. 

2. James Jeremiah Clifford, b. Jan. 12 (Jan. 1, G.V.R.), 1832, d. Sept. 

17, 1835. 

3. Martha J. Clifford, b. Apr. 6, 1834, d. Oct. 9, 1837. 

4. Elijah Drummond Clifford, b. July 4, 1836. 

5. Albion P. Clifford, b. Apr. 3, 1839, d. Sept. 3, 1895. 

6. Unnamed, b. Apr. 12, 1843, d. at once. 

7. Martha Francena Clifford, b. June 29, 1847, m. Frank E. Wil¬ 

liams (see No. 78). 

20. James Williams® (James^, Thomas'^) was born in Georgetown, May 22, 

1804, and died Mar. 1, 1855. He married Feb. 3, 1831, Joanna Oliver, who 

died Feb. 15, 1843. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

70 Martha Elizabeth, b. Nov. 22, 1831, d. Oct. 4, 1837. 

71 Sarah Butler, b. Nov. 2, 1833. 

72 Nancy, b. Dec. 7, 1836, d. unm. 

73 Reuel, b. Nov. 28, 1840, d. Dec. 22, 1842. 

74 Oliver, b. Dec. 2, 1842, d. Mar. 23,-. 

24. Nancy Williams® (John‘S, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, and mar¬ 

ried William Crawford. Children:— 

1. William Andrew Crawford (deaf and dumb, educated: sadler: d. 

between 1840 and 1845. 

2. John Crawford. 

32. Margaret Williams® (Thomas'^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown in 

1811, and died Aug. 26, 1856. She married Dec. 29, 1835, Charles C. Rich¬ 

ardson, who died July 24, 1888. Children, born in Bath:— 

1. Amanda Richardson, b. Nov. 1836, d. Feb. 18, 1837. 

2. -Richardson, d. in infancy. 
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3. Llewellyn Richardson, b. May 1841, d. Apr. 23, 1862. 
4. Nancy Richardson, b. Dec. 1842, d. Mar. 20, 1843. 
5. Sarah B. Richardson, b. Dec. 1843, d. Mar. 1844. 
6. Charles T. Richardson, b. Jan. 1845, d. Feb. 18, 1853. 

33. Elizabeth Williams^ (Patrick^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown 
Aug. 1, 1793, and died June 25, 1868. She married (int. Aug. 24, 1812) 
Jacob Bowker, son of Joseph Jr. and Elizabeth Bowker, born Nov. 17, 1792. 
He was lost at sea, Feb. 1817, and she married in 1818, John Blair, son of 
William. He, too, was lost at sea in July 1840. Children:— 

1. Eleanor Lee Bowker, b. Apr. 2, 1813. 
2. Elizabeth Hall Bowker, b. Oct. 10, 1814. 
3. Jacob Hull Bowker, b. Feb. 24, 1817, lost at sea, unm. 
4. Emily Blair, b. Nov. 26, 1818, m. William Gates Emmons (see No. 

13). 
5. Emeline Blair, b. Feb. 2, 1821. 
6. Atwell Blair, b. May 25, 1823. 
7. Ada Blair. 
8. John Blair, d. at sea. Sept. 18, 1846, unm. 
9. Wellington Blair, b. Oct. 31, 1829. 

10. Rebecca Blair, b. Aug. 18, 1832. 
11. Mary Matilda Blair, b. Nov. 26, 1836. 

35. Rachel Williams^ (Patrick^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Sept. 
16, 1798 or Feb. 12, 1799, and died July 13, 1886. She married Mar. 1, 1820, 
Capt. Ephraim Elliott, who died Dec. 2, 1875. Children, born in Bruns¬ 

wick :— 
1. Washington Elliott, b. Nov. 30, 1820. 
2. Lucretia Davis Elliott, b. Jan. 27, 1822. 
3. William Drummond Elliott, b. Jan. 2, 1824, d. Dec. 15, 1868. 
4. Harriet Susan Elliott, b. Feb. 2, 1826. 
5. James Monroe Elliott, b. Mar. 10, 1828. 
6. Lydia Ann Elliott, b. Mar. 14, 1830. 
7. Matilda Elliott, b. June 2, 1832, m. Thomas B. Cutting. 
8. Rachel Ross Elliott, b. Mar. 29, 1834. 
9. Nancy Woodside Elliott, b. Sept. 5, 1836. 

10. Stephen Purinton Elliott, b. Apr. 26, 1839, d. Dec. 2, 1840. 
11. Louisa Ellen Elliott, b. Sept. 14, 1844. 
12. Henry Otis Elliott, b. Feb. 11, 1846, lost overboard. Ore., Dec. 23, 

1873. 

36. Mary Williams^ (Patrick’^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Jan. 7, 
1801, and died June 3, 1901. She married May 3, 1820, David R. Holbrook, 
born Feb. 12, 1799, died Dec. 5, 1879. Children, born in Phippsburg:— 

1. Isaac Holbrook, b. Jan. 4, 1821. 
2. Mary Elizabeth Holbrook, b. Aug. 18, 1822. 
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39. John Williams^ (Patrick^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, Apr. 
14, 1809 or 1810, died Nov. 6, 1889, and married May 8, 1834, Mercy Rich, 

who died Mar. 3, 1889, a. 76 y. 5 m. Children, born in West Bath:— 
75 Melville C., b. Apr. 11, 1836. 
76 Mary E., b. Jan. 26, 1838, d. 1878. 

77 Arabine a., Feb. 28, 1841. 
78 Frank E., b. May 13, 1847, m. Martha Francena Clifford (see 

No. 19). 

40. Susan Williams^ (Patrick^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, June 
15, 1811, and married (int. Jan. 30, 1831) Thomas Scott (see No. 13), 
born July 1, 1810, died Sept. 9, 1853. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. James Patrick Scott, b. Aug. 24, 1831. 

2. William Thomas Scott, b. Mar. 9, 1834, d. July 25, 1835. 
3. Thomas Emmons Scott, b. May 14, 1837. 
4. William Harrison Scott, b. May 21, 1840, d. Dec. 4, 1840. 
5. Sarah Ellen Scott, b. Apr. 5, 1844, m. Dec. 14, 1865, Benjamin 

F. Haynes of Fairfield, no ch. 

41. IvIatilda Williams^ (Patrick^, Thomas'^) was born in Georgetown, July 
10, 1815, died Oct. 29, 1871, and married Oct. 26, 1837, Ayers Haynes, son 
of David and Anna Haynes, born Aug. 14, 1811, died Dec. 17, 1887. Chil¬ 
dren, born in Bowdoin:— 

1. Anna Thompson Haynes, b. June 7, 1838. 

2. David Haynes, b. May 1840. 
3. James Drummond Haynes, b. Apr. 2, 1842, d. June 1864, in the War. 
4. Sewall Merryman Haynes, b. 1843, d. Oct. 1870, unm. 
5. Aldrich Cutter Haynes, b. Oct. 25, 1844. 
6. Winfield Scott Haynes, b. July 25, 1846. 
7. Mary Ellen Haynes, b. 1850. 
8. Albert Leander Haynes, b. 1852. 

9. Sarah Emma Haynes, b. 1854. 

43. Margaret Williams^ (Elijah^, Thomas^) was born in Georgetown, 
Apr. 8, 1807, and died June 22 (June 3, P.V.R.), 1875. She married, Dec. 26, 
1827, John Clifford, born Aug. 9, 1807, died May 6, 1891. Children, born 
in West Bath:— 

1. Elijah Williams Clifford, b. Nov. 18, 1828, d. 1905, m. Lydia 

Morrison, Jan. 8, 1854. 
2. Charlotte Winter Clifford, b. Aug. 11, 1830. 
3. Mary Drummond Clifford, b. Aug. 18, 1832, d. May 15, 1871. 

4. Frances Susan Clifford, b. Sept. 1, 1834. 

5. Justin Spaulding Clifford, b. Oct. 6, 1836. 
6. William Henry Clifford, b. Jan. 29, 1838. 
7. Thomas Childs Clifford, b. Jan. 14, 1840. 
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8. Nancy Parsons Clifford, b. May 1, 1842, d. June 26, 1882. 
9. Abram Rich Clifford, b. Aug. 2, 1845, d. Aug. 23, 1870. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

44. Martha Ann Williams^ (Elijah^, James^, Thomas^) was born in 
Georgetown, July 31, 1814, died in Winnegance, Apr. 20, 1876, and married 
(int. Nov. 8, 1834), James Clifford. Children, born in Georgetown:— 

1. Margaret Mary Clifford, b. Aug. 24, 1835, d. Sept. 3, 1853, Phipps- 

burg. 

2. William Crosby Clifford, b. Dec. 25, 1836, went to Cal. 

3. Jeremiah Franklin Clifford, b. Oct. 14, 1839. 

4. Alonzo Drummond Clifford, b. Mar. 23, 1843, d. Aug. 29, 1845. 

5. George Alden Clifford, b. Dec. 21, 1846, d. Sept. 9, 1847. 
6. Abbie Everline Clifford, b. Jan. 11, 1848. 

60. Rachel Ann Williams'* (William Butler^, James^, Thomas^) was 
born in Georgetown, Sept. 20, 1829, and married James Galliaher of Bath 
(int. Feb. 4, 1850). Children:— 

1. Charles Galliaher, b. July 17, 1851. 

2. James Galliaher, b. Jan. 31, 1853. 

3. Margaret E. Galliaher, b. June 1855. 

61. Mary Jane Williams^ (William Butler^, James^, Thomas^) was born in 
Georgetown, Sept. 3, 1831. She married, Nov. 25, 1852, James Patrick 

Scott, born July 1, 1810, died Sept. 9, 18—. Children:— 
1. Alma E. Scott, b. Jan. 16, 1854. 
2. Susan E. Scott, b. Jan. 1, 1858. 

The culture of the family requires time, patience, and fuller participation 

by all its members; and for its personal sustenance, interest must be awakened 

on its spiritual side: its history and biography. The antiquarian search for a 

family tree is too often the lowest snobbism; but the actual planting and culti¬ 

vating of the family tree is a different matter. That is worthy of everyone’s 

highest skill and immediate attention. 

In America we have a great advantage over the people who lived even a 

hundred and fifty years ago. In contrast to them, we are a nation of literates: 

reading and writing are our minimum accomplishments. So for us the wide¬ 

spread keeping of family records is at least mechanically an easy job: spiritually 

it will require immense effort, before we pour into the work all the love and 

skill that it demands. The writing of journals, psychological records, and family 

histories beginning with the here and now should be one of the most grateful 

tasks for parents: the gathering of souvenirs, memorabilia, drawings, the re- 
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cording of anecdotes and stories—all these things will build up that past which 

will form a bridge, over the most turbid autumnal torrent, to a firmer, finer 

future. 

Some of our young people will die before their time, fighting barbarian 

forces or combating famine and plague. Those who survive them in the family 

will bear the loss more easily if they do not vanish completely, leaving behind 

only a few fading photographs. The richer the record, the less of them will die. 

That is the consolation of the writer and the artist when he faces death: let 

it also be the consolation of parents and children. Life becomes precious again 

in the family: let us therefore live and relive its best moments: first in action, 

then in memory. 

—From Vatth for Living by Lewis Mumford. 
Reprinted by permission Harcourt, Brace & Co., publishers. 

\ 
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ADDENDA 
(See The Keith Family, page 112) 

5. James Lothrop Keith^ (Richard Hayden^) was born Oct. 1, 1853 in 

Winslow, and died Nov. 3, 1928 in Madison. He married Mar. 22, 1877, 
Alice M. Chase, daughter of John Wesley Chase of Fairfield. Children:— 

12 Alice Maud, b. July 6, 1878, m. June 18, 1902 at Puyallup, Wash., 
Banjamin Charles Dunn. Ch.:— 

I. Paul Keith Dunn, b. Mablor, Wash., Nov. 13, 1912, m. 

Eleen Loyola Murphy, May 10, 1934. She was b. Nov. 12, 
1912, Charleston, S. C. 

ii. Pauline Margaret Dunn, b. Sept. 26, 1935, Yakima, Wash, 
m. Patricia Ellen Dunn, b. Oct. 11, 1937, Long Beach, Cal. 

13 John Wesley, b. June 5, 1880, d. July 18, 1897. 

14 Frank Leslie, b. Nov. 29, 1881, d. Dec. 29, 1881. 
6. Ansel Richard Keith^ (Richard Hayderi^) was born July 4, 1855, in 
Winslow, and Married, Apr. 2, 1882, Mary A. Warner of Hale, Wis. Living 
in Zillah, Wash., in 1942. Children:— 

15 George Warner, b. 1884, m. in 1920, Grace Carrel. No ch. 

16 JMark a., b. 1886. 

7. Lilla Jane Keith^ (Richard Hayderi^) was born in Bath, Oct. 20, 1858, 
and died in 1910 in Worcester, Mass. She married Albert Mayers. No ch. 
8. Lincoln Sidney Keith^ (Richard Hayden^) was born in Bath, Oct. 29, 
I860, died July 23, 1926, Galesville, Wis., and married, Aug. 16, 1887 in 
Benton, Cora Alice Cain, born Aug. 16, 1862, died Jan. 17, 1916 in Gales¬ 
ville, Wis., daughter of Moses Rich and Ruth Lane (Richardson) Cain. Chil¬ 
dren :— 

17 Winifred Maud, b. Feb. 8, 1889, Whitehall, Wis., m. Aug. 15, 1920, 
Rene Wentworth Pinto, s. of Ceasar & Jane (Wentworth) Pinto of 
New York City. Ch.:— 

I. Keith Wentworth Pinto, b. Aug. 16, 1924. 
18 Ruth Alice, b. Whitehall, Wis., Feb. 24, 1890. 
19 Helen Lincoln, b. Galesville, Wis., June 8, 1896, m. 1922, Dr. Al¬ 

bert Meinert, b. LaCross, Wis. Ch.:— 
I. John Keith Meinert, b. 1926. 

II. Ruth Elizabeth Meinert, b. Mar. 5, 1927. 

m. Mary Ellen Meinert, b. July, 1930. 

IV. Carl Albert Meinert, b. 1932. 

20 Donald Cain, b. Dec. 20, 1903 in Galesville, Wis., m. Virginia 

Wells in Washington, D. C. 
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9. Julia Bassett Keith^ (Richard Hayden^) was born Dec. 21, 1862, 
died in Winslow, Dec. 18, 1868. 
10. Edward Charles Keith^ (Richard Hayden^) was born in Fairfield, Mar. 
5, 1866, died at Blavemore, Alberta, Canada, Apr. 3, 1919, and married Sept. 
6, 1891, in Puyallup, Wash., Emma Quakenbush, born Black River Falls, 
Wis., Sept. 12, 1868. Children:— 

21 JEarl Wilder, b. Jan. 18, 1893. 
22 Vivian Josephine, b. June 26, 1895, Alderton, Wash. 
23 tHarold Edward, b. Oct. 17, 1896. 

16. Mark A. Keith® (Ansel Richard^, Richard Hayden^) was born in 1886, 
and married Bernice Bradley in 1916. Second wife was Goldie Selvers. 

Children:— 
24 Glenn Bradley. 

25 Zelda Maud. 

26 Rodney Warner. 

21. Earl Wilder Keith® (Edward Charles^, Richard Hayden^) was born 
Jan. 18, 1893 at Puyallup, Wash., and married. May 23, 1923, in Calgary, 
Alberta, Canada, Mary Hardy, born in Baildon, Yorkshire, England, Aug. 
2, 1898. Children:— 

27 Gordon Earl, b. Nov. 3, 1924, Calgary, Alberta, Canada. 
28 Roy Douglas, b. Mar. 14, 1933, Calgary, Alberta, Canada. 

23. Harold Edward Keith® (Edward Charles^, Richard Hayden'^) was born 
in South Prairie, Wash., Oct. 17, 1896, and married, Jan. 26, 1921, Esmie 

Ivy Lambeth, born in Maidstone, Kent, England. Children, .born in Calgary, 
Alberta, Canada:— 

29 Kenneth Lucille, b. Dec. 6, 1921. 

30 Arlene Esmie, b. Aug. 4, 1924. 

31 Joan Lanore, b. Jan. 9, 1926. 

(See The Chamberlain Family, page 93) 

4. William Whitney Chamberlain Jr. b. Feb. 1,1896, Sunol, Cal., d. Aug. 

27, 1905, in Sunol, Cal. 

11 Ruth Allegra (Chamberlain) Dakin died May 3, 1927. 
12 Mildred Graves (Chamberlain) Scott died Apr. 24, 1938. 

Alger Benedict Scott, s. of Alexander Dill Scott, b. in Novato, Cal., 
Mar. 8, 1890, d. Fresno, Cal., Apr. 24, 1938. 

14 Helen Margaret Rich, b. Nov. 14, 1899. 
15 Marion Sharp, b. Aug. 4, 1900 in LaBelle, Mo., s. of John William 

Sharp. 
Carol Rowena, ch. of Marian Edna (Chamberlain) & Marion Sharp, 
b. Jan. 7, 1937. 

16 Harry L. Nehf, b. Oct. 3, 1892 in Sutton, Neb., s. of Leonard John 
Nehf. 
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Maribeth Dean, ch. of Elizabeth Dean (Chamberlain) & Harry L. 

Nehf, b. Aug. 31, 1938 in Santa Cruz, Cal. 

(See Drummond Family, page 41) 
90 Emma E. (Drummond) Downer, d. Mar. 1911. 

Sylvanus Downer, b. Sept. 10, 1820, d. Nov. 5, 1864, s. of James 
Downer. 
Frank Augustus Downer, d. Dec. 6, 1924. 

Etta M. Wood, b. Oct. 11, 1857, d. Apr. 24, 1917. 
Ch. of Frank Augustus & Etta M. (Wood) Downer:— 

Susan Emma Downer, b. Sept. 4, 1882. 

George Downer. 

William Downer. 

Frances Downer. 

Ernest Downer. 

The last 4 d. in early infancy. 
Ada Estelle Downer, d. Oct. 25, 1930, m. D. Nicholas Lathrop, 

who d. Feb. 5, 1925. No ch. 

(See Drummond Family, page 67 and 68) 
322. Edward Lynn Drummond^ (George WilUarn^, Edward William^, 

William Edward^, John"^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander"^). 

323. Eugene Dixon Drummond® (George William’^, Edward William^, 

William Edward'^, ]ohn^, John^, Patrick^, Alexander^). 
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INDEX OF DRUMMOND NAMES 
The numbers refer to pages, and (2) after a number indicates that the name occurs 

more than once on that page. 
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Erna Myrtie, 58, 65 
Ernest Wendall, 44, 58 
Esther Hinkley, 64 
Eugene Albert, 32 
Eugene Dixon, 62, 68 
Eva May, 58 
Everett Edgar, 33 
Everett Richard, 34, 46, 61, 67(2) 
Ezekiel, 21, 30(2), 41 
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